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Definitions

“Company”, “Bank”, “our Bank”, 
 “China Zheshang Bank” or “CZBank”:

China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.

“Former CBIRC”: the Former China Banking and Insurance Regulatory Commission

“CSRC”: China Securities Regulatory Commission

“Hong Kong Stock Exchange”: The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“SFO”: Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of 
Hong Kong)

“Hong Kong Listing Rules”: The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Model Code”: The Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of 
Listed Issuers, as set out in Appendix C3 to Hong Kong Listing 
Rules

“Zheyin Financial Leasing”: Zhejiang Zheyin Financial Leasing Co., Ltd., a holding subsidiary 
of the Company, in which the Company holds 51% of equity 
interest

“Group”: the Company and its subsidiary
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Company Profile

8. Share registrar:
A Shares: China Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation 

Limited Shanghai Branch
No. 188 South Yanggao Road, Pudong New Area, 

Shanghai, the PRC

H Shares: Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited
Shops 1712-1716, 17/F, Hopewell Center,
 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, the PRC

9. Legal advisers:
As to Mainland PRC Laws: Zhejiang T&C Law Firm
As to Hong Kong Laws: Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer

10. Accounting firms engaged by the Company:
Domestic auditor: KPMG Huazhen LLP

Office address: 8/F, Tower E2, Oriental Plaza, 1 East 
Chang’an Avenue, Dongcheng District, Beijing,  
the PRC 

Signing certificated accountants: Chen Sijie, Jin Rui

International auditor: KPMG
Office address: 8/F, Prince’s Building, 10 Chater Road, 

Central, Hong Kong, the PRC

11. Sponsor institution performing continuous 
supervision and guidance duties during 
the reporting period:

Name of the institution: CITIC Securities Company Limited
Office address: North Tower, Excellence Times Plaza II, 

No. 8 Zhong Xin San Road, Futian District, Shenzhen, 
Guangdong Province

Name of the undersigned sponsor representatives: Cheng 
Yue, Jiang Ying

The period of continuous supervision and guidance:  
July 6, 2023 to December 31, 2024

12. Newspapers and websites designated for 
information disclosure:

Mainland China: China Securities Journal, Shanghai Securities News, 
Securities Times and Securities Daily

Website of the Shanghai Stock Exchange 
(www.sse.com.cn)

Website of the Company (www.czbank.com)
Hong Kong: Website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange 

(www.hkex.com.hk)
Website of the Company (www.czbank.com)

Place for inspection of the annual report: Office of the Board of the Company
(No. 1 Minxin Road, Shangcheng District, Hangzhou, 

Zhejiang Province, the PRC)

13. Other information about the Company: Uniform social credit code: 91330000761336668H
Financial institution license serial number: 

B0010H133010001
Registration date: July 26, 2004
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Corporate Overview

As one of the twelve nationwide joint-stock commercial banks, CZBank officially commenced business on 
August 18, 2004, with its head office in Hangzhou, Zhejiang Province. CZBank is the 13th “A+H” listed bank in 
China. Since its opening, CZBank has always gained a toehold in Zhejiang and steadily developed its businesses 
worldwide, and has developed into a high-quality commercial bank with a solid foundation, strong profitability and 
prudent risk control.

Under the guidance of the vision of being “a first-class commercial bank”, CZBank comprehensively establishes a 
five-word ecosystem, namely “integrity, simplicity, professionalism, cooperation and honesty”, vigorously carries 
forward the spirit of “Four-Dos”, exercises the three-word sutra of “goodness, wisdom, and diligence”, adheres 
to its twelve-word operation approach of “consolidating corporate foundation, adjusting corporate structure, 
controlling corporate risks, increasing corporate profitability”, and practices the concept of financial services for 
good. Based on the main line of digital reform, taking deepening development in Zhejiang as its first priority, 
launching brand-new wealth management, and leveraging the simultaneous and comprehensive synergistic 
development of the five major business segments, namely great retail, great corporate, great investment banking, 
great asset management and great cross-border, CZBank won the four major battles, namely, “minimizing risk, 
expanding revenue, stabilizing stock price and attracting strategic investments”. CZBank has implemented the 
four major consolidations, namely, “customer base, talent base, system base and investment and research base”, 
persistently built up a good ballast with assets with low sensitivity to economic cycle, and comprehensively 
released the productivity of intelligent operation, launching a new journey of high-quality development.

In 2023, CZBank’s operating income was RMB63.764 billion, representing an increase of 4.27% over last year; net 
profit attributable to shareholders of the Bank was RMB15.048 billion, representing an increase of 10.50% over 
last year. As at the end of the reporting period, the total assets were RMB3.14 trillion, representing an increase of 
19.91% compared with that at the end of last year, of which total loans and advances to customers were RMB1.72 
trillion, representing an increase of 12.54% compared with that at the end of last year; the total liabilities were 
RMB2.95 trillion, representing an increase of 20.29% compared with that at the end of last year, of which balance 
of customer deposits were RMB1.87 trillion, representing an increase of 11.13% compared with that at the end 
of last year; the non-performing loan ratio was 1.44% and allowance to non-performing loans was 182.60%; the 
capital adequacy ratio was 12.19%, the tier-one capital adequacy ratio was 9.52%, and the core tier-one capital 
adequacy ratio was 8.22%, all maintaining at a reasonable level.

CZBank has established 342 branch outlets in 22 provinces, autonomous regions, municipalities directly under 
the Central Government and the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, effectively covering Zhejiang, where its 
headquarters are located, the Yangtze River Delta, Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area, Bohai Rim, 
Economic Zone on the Western Coast of the Taiwan Straits and certain areas in the Midwestern China. In the “Top 
1000 World Banks 2023” ranking by The Banker, U.K., we ranked 87th in terms of tier-one capital. China Chengxin 
International gave CZBank the highest AAA corporate credit rating among financial institutions.

For more details, please refer to sections headed Chairman’s Statement and President’s Statement.
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Development Strategies and Core Competitiveness

(I) DEVELOPMENT CONCEPTS
Ecosystem: Establish a five-word ecosystem, namely “integrity, simplicity, professionalism, cooperation 
and honesty”.

Development: Practice the three-word primer of “goodness, intelligence and diligence” and make efforts 
on high-quality development.

Practice: Adhere to the keynote of strictness and develop “Four Dos” spirit (do it, do good, do it well and 
do well in it).

(II) STRATEGIC SYSTEM
The Company is committed to implementing the 1314N strategic system:

One general principle of development: start a new journey of high-quality development with the vision of 
being a “first class commercial bank”.

Three major goals: f irst-class social influence with positive behavior, f irst-class professional 
competitiveness in the industry, and first-class corporate cohesion of common progress and prosperity.

One operation approach: comprehensively implement the twelve-word operation approach of 
“consolidating foundation, adjusting structure, controlling risks and increasing profitability”.

Four strategic focuses: introduce systematic digital transformation, deepen comprehensive development 
in all aspects, seek synergetic development of all five segments and embark on a new journey of wealth 
management.

Numerous strategic measures: build a first-class operation system for high-quality development with 
the primary strategy of taking the assets with low sensitivity to economic cycle as a ballast stone; win 
the four major challenges of minimizing risk, expanding revenue, stabilizing stock price and attracting 
strategic investments, promoting the high-quality development; and make the four major breakthroughs 
of customer foundation, talent foundation, system foundation, and investment and research foundation, 
consolidating the foundation for high-quality development.

(III) CORE COMPETITIVENESS
Clear and specific strategic positioning. The Company has always adhered to General Secretary Xi’s 
99-word important instruction to CZBank as a guideline, and has taken the vision of being a “first class 
commercial bank” as general principle. We have clarified the 12-word operation approach of “consolidate 
corporate foundation, adjust corporate structure, control corporate risks, increase corporate profitability” 
and the four strategic focuses of “digital reformation, deepening development, five major segments, and 
wealth management” and practice the three-word primer of “goodness, intelligence and diligence”. The 
implementation is clear with a remarkable operating result.

Sound and organized corporate governance. The Company strengthens the establishment of modern 
corporate systems in all aspects and has improved the corporate governance level continuously with 
better governance systems. The Board of Directors, the supervisory committee and General Meetings 
and its Senior Management with specified and definite duties and responsibilities have formed a 
corporate governance structure appropriate for the Company. A three-tier capital structure comprising 
central state capital, local state capital and private capital(Note) have been established with a more stable 
and diversified equity structure. Through standard information disclosure processes, we have improved 
the quality of information disclosure continuously.

Note: During the reporting period, Taiping Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Shandong International Trust Co., Ltd. acquired all the 
shares of the Company held by the former Traveller Automobile Group Co., Ltd. through a joint auction, as set out in the 
“Announcement of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. on the Completion of the Transfer of Shares by Shareholders in the 
Judicial Auction” published by the Company on the Shanghai Stock Exchange (www.sse.com.cn) (No.: 2023-034).
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UNDERSTAND ASSETS WITH LOW SENSITIVITY TO ECONOMIC CYCLE

Operation Systems Classification of Assets with 
Low Sensitivity to Economic Cycle

Twelve-word operation approach
Small diversified assets

Weakly cyclical industries

Customer service aggregate

Consolidate 
corporate
foundation

Adjust 
corporate
structure

Control 
corporate 

risks

Increase 
corporate 
profitability

Minimize risk Expand
revenue

Stabilize stock
price

Attract strategic
investments

Four Major Battles

Intelligent operation

Laying assets with low sensitivity to 
economic cycle as a ballast stone

Intelligent revenue 
generation (321)

Intelligent 
settlement 

and clearance
Intelligent risk 

control
Intelligent 

management

Intelligent customer 
acquisition Intelligent promotion Intelligent base camp

“Maximum Consensus and 
Minimum Scope” Principle

“1+3” identification criteria

Is he/she/it a customer of the Bank

Is the risk-weighted 
asset (RWA) 

low-consumption 
and sufficient

Is the non-performing 
loan (NPL) at a low 
and controllable level

Is the economic value 
added (EVA) is 

considerable and stable

“1+6” Decision-making Safeguard Mechanisms

Senior management decision-making mechanism

Resource 
allocation 
mechanism

Performance 
assessment 
mechanism

Price insurance 
approval 

mechanism

Cross-collaboration 
mechanism

Risk control 
mechanism

Digital technology 
support mechanism

Wealth management product sales, 
asset management and sales agency, etc. 
for the purpose of serving the retail clients 
of the Bank

Asset under 
management (AUM)

Total size of four major types of business, 
including bond underwriting, asset structuring, 
trade matchmaking and asset transfer, 
for the purpose of serving the corporate clients 
of the Bank

Finance product 
aggregate (FPA)

Agency services such as precious metal agency, 
credit bond sales and bond lending

Fixed income, 
currencies & 

commodities (FICC)

International settlement, foreign exchange 
transactions with customers, cross-border services 
and other services

International 
business

Credit asset transfer where the Bank acts as the 
originator, such as the Bank�s asset underwriting and 
distribution, and sales agency and matchmaking, 
and asset custody of interbank assets

Full-range 
product sales

Custody of all asset management products 
other than client funds (excluding custody-driven 
liability business)

Custodian 
business

Financial 
institutionsMicrofinanceCorporateRetail/private 

banking

Corporate

Agriculture, forestry, animal husbandry, and �shery; 
electricity, heat, gas and water production and supply; 
transport, storage and postal services; water, 
environment and public facilities management; 
education, science, culture and health, etc.

Other businesses that meet the �small and 
diversi�ed� criteria, such as supply chain �nance 
business, supply chain notes

Microfinance: inclusive micro�nance business of 
less than RMB10 million (inclusive)

Retail: credit card business, private mortgage, 
personal loans (excluding co-borrowing)

Retail/
private 
banking

Microfinance
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Honors and Awards

Awards/Ranking Activities/Organizers/Media Awarded in

87th in the “Top 1000 World Banks 2023” ranking The Banker,  magazine of the UK Jul. 2023
Maintain double “investment grade” in the international 

rating
S&P, Moody’s Aug. 2023

“A” in MSCI ESG rating MSCI Oct. 2023
First Prize for Outstanding Unit in Supporting Zhejiang’s 

Economic and Social Development
People’s Government of Zhejiang 

Province
April. 2023

FinTech Development Award People’s Bank of China Dec. 2023
“Most Satisfactory Bank for Private Enterprises” in 

Zhejiang Province
People’s Bank of China, Zhejiang 

Branch, Zhejiang Federation of 
Industry and Commerce

Jun. 2023

Outstanding Achievement Collective of Financial Services 
Protection for Hangzhou Asian Games

People’s Bank of China, Zhejiang 
Branch

Dec. 2023

Top 100 Demonstration Units of Civilization and Norms 
for Banking Networks (CZBank Zhengzhou Branch, 
CZBank Lanzhou Branch)

China Banking Association Jun. 2023

The Warming Station was honored as the “Most Beautiful 
Station”

All-China Federation of Trade 
Unions

Dec. 2023

Special Prize of “Science and Innovation China” Fintech 
Innovation Competition

China Association for Science 
and Technology, China 
Communications Association

Nov. 2023

Corporate Standards “Leader” National Internet Finance 
Association of China

Mar. 2023

Best Practices of Zhejiang State-owned Enterprises 
Serving Common Wealth, Excellent Applications of 
Digital Reforms

Zhejiang State-owned Assets 
Supervision and Administration 
Commission

Jan. 2023

Mobile Banking won Best Digital Operation Award, Best 
Corporate Internet Banking Award

China Financial Certification 
Authority, Digital Finance Gold 
List Award

Dec. 2023

Outstanding Integrated Business Organization Shanghai Commercial Paper 
Exchange

Feb. 2023
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Financial Summary

(The financial data and indicators set forth in this annual report are prepared in accordance with IFRSs, are 
consolidated data of the Bank and its subsidiaries and presented in RMB, unless otherwise specified)

Total assets Net profit
In 100 millions of RMB In 100 millions of RMB

26,219.30

18,007.86 20,482.25 22,867.23

31,438.79

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

139.89131.42 125.59 129.16
154.93

Operating income Net non-interest income
In 100 millions of RMB In 100 millions of RMB

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

464.47 477.71
545.84

611.52 637.64

117.85
106.76

162.36

126.32
140.90

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
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Financial Summary

Operating expenses Cost-to-income ratio (%)
In 100 millions of RMB

128.65 132.42 147.72
176.68

201.59

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

26.41 26.42 25.50
27.77

30.43

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Non-performing loan ratio (%) Allowance to non-performing loans (%)

1.37 1.42 1.53 1.47 1.44

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

220.80
191.01 174.61 182.19 182.60

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
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Financial Summary

Key Financial Data and Indicators

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Operating results (RMB million)
Operating income 63,764 61,152 54,584 47,771 46,447
Profit before taxation 17,492 15,831 14,981 14,363 14,680
Net profit attributable to shareholders of 

the Bank 15,048 13,618 12,648 12,309 12,924

Scale indicators (at the end of the 
reporting period, RMB million)

Total assets 3,143,879 2,621,930 2,286,723 2,048,225 1,800,786
Total loans and advances to customers 1,716,240 1,525,030 1,347,239 1,197,698 1,030,171
Total liabilities 2,954,302 2,456,000 2,119,840 1,915,682 1,672,759
Customer deposits 1,868,659 1,681,443 1,415,705 1,335,636 1,143,741
Equity attributable to shareholders of the 

Bank 186,245 162,933 164,169 130,512 126,246

Per share (RMB)
Net assets per share at the end of the 

period attributable to shareholders of 
the Bank(1) 5.87 6.49 5.84 5.43 5.23

Basic earnings per share attributable to 
shareholders of the Bank(2) 0.57 0.53 0.53 0.51 0.60

Diluted earnings per share attributable to 
shareholders of the Bank 0.57 0.53 0.53 0.51 0.60

Profitability indicators (%)
Return on average total assets(3) 0.54 0.57 0.60 0.65 0.76
Return on average equity(4) 9.42 9.02 9.83 10.03 12.21
Net interest margin 2.01 2.21 2.27 2.19 2.39
Net interest spread 1.81 2.02 2.07 1.99 2.13
Net non-interest income to operating 

income 25.46 23.04 23.14 22.35 25.37
Cost-to-income ratio(5) 30.43 27.77 25.50 26.42 26.41

Asset quality indicators (%)
Non-performing loan ratio(6) 1.44 1.47 1.53 1.42 1.37
Allowance to non-performing loans(7) 182.60 182.19 174.61 191.01 220.80
Allowance to total loans(8) 2.63 2.67 2.68 2.72 3.03

Capital adequacy indicators (%)
Core tier-one capital adequacy ratio 8.22 8.05 8.13 8.75 9.64
Tier-one capital adequacy ratio 9.52 9.54 10.80 9.88 10.94
Capital adequacy ratio 12.19 11.60 12.89 12.93 14.24
      





026 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.

Management Discussion and Analysis

(I) Economic, Financial and Regulatory Environments
In 2023, the global political and economic situation was changeable, with frequent geopolitical 
conflicts and slowing down of economic growth in the world’s major economies. With the rise of trade 
protectionism, global trade continued to slow down, and investment activities were sluggish, showing an 
overall stagflationary pattern of “high inflation and low growth”. At the same time, the Federal Reserve 
has been increasing interest rates and shrinking balance sheet, the global financial environment has 
become tightening, and financial risks have risen, bringing many challenges to the recovery of the world 
economy.

The year 2023 was the opening year for the full implementation of the spirit of the 20th CPC National 
Congress and the year of economic recovery and development. During this year, under the strong 
leadership of the Central Party Committee with Xi Jinping at its core, we adhered to the general principle 
of seeking progress while maintaining stability, overcame internal and external difficulties, and fought 
hard to promote the gradual recovery of the economy amidst the fluctuations, and successfully achieved 
the major goals of economic and social development. GDP for the year amounted to RMB126 trillion, 
5.2% increase over the previous year at constant prices. The economic growth rate was significantly 
faster than that of the world’s major developed economies, demonstrating the strong resilience and 
potential of China’s economy. At the same time, it should also be noted that China’s economic recovery 
is also facing problems such as insufficient effective demand, overcapacity in some industries, weak 
social expectations, more hidden risks, and blockages in the domestic cycle, etc. However, from a 
comprehensive point of view, the favorable conditions for China’s development outweigh the unfavorable 
factors, and the basic trend of economic rebound and long-term improvement remains unchanged.

In 2023, the financial supervisory organization system underwent major changes: the Central Financial 
Commission and the Central Financial Working Committee were established as the highest decision-
making level in the financial field. The State Administration of Financial Supervision was set up, and the 
former “one line and two chambers” supervisory system was changed to “one line, one chamber and 
one bureau”. The responsibilities of financial supervision were redistributed with clearer powers and 
responsibilities. In the second half of the year, the Central Financial Work Conference will be held, and 
the goal of building a “strong financial country” was proposed for the first time at the central level, which 
will set higher requirements for financial work to serve the country’s strength and national rejuvenation.

In 2023, the monetary policy was precise and the fiscal policy continued to be strong, providing strong 
support for the real economy. On the one hand, the monetary policy lowered the interest rate to reduce 
the cost of financing for the real economy; the deposit reserve rate of financial institutions was lowered 
by 0.25 percentage point in March and September respectively, releasing more than a trillion dollars of 
liquidity, and the 1-year LPR (Loan Market Quotation Rate) and the 5-year LPR dropped by 20 basis 
points and 10 basis points respectively, further reducing the cost of financing for the real economy. On 
the other hand, the fiscal policy focused on expanding domestic demand to support the steady growth 
of social financing. The issuance of RMB1 trillion of national bonds in the fourth quarter, which were 
arranged for local governments in the form of transfer payments, provided stronger support for the 
supply of government bonds. At the end of 2023, broad money supply (M2) grew by 9.7% year-on-year, 
the stock of social financing grew by 9.5% year-on-year, and the balance of Renminbi (RMB) loans to the 
real economy amounted to RMB235.48 trillion, a year-on-year increase of 10.4%.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

The banking industry has made great efforts to improve the quality and efficiency of its services to the 
real economy and strengthened its credit support to key areas. At the end of 2023, the local and foreign 
currency assets of banking financial institutions amounted to RMB417.3 trillion, an increase of 9.9% 
year-on-year; the local and foreign currency liabilities of banking financial institutions amounted to 383.1 
trillion, an increase of 10.1% year-on-year. The balance of loans from banking financial institutions to 
small and micro enterprises reached RMB70.9 trillion, of which the balance of inclusive loans to small 
and micro enterprises with a credit line for each borrower not more than RMB10 million was RMB29.1 
trillion, increased by 23.3% year-on-year, and the balance of loans for affordable and comfortable 
housing projects was RMB6.3 trillion. Commercial banks achieved an annual net profit of RMB2.4 trillion, 
increased by 3.2% year-on-year, with a non-performing loan balance of RMB3.2 trillion and a non-
performing loan ratio of 1.59%, thus generally maintaining the stable asset quality.

(II) Analysis of Overall Operation Performance
During the reporting period, under the guidance of the vision of being “a first-class commercial bank” 
by centering on the twelve-word operation policy and the four strategic priorities, the Group deeply 
implemented its operating strategy by taking the assets with low sensitivity to economic cycle as ballast 
stone to practice financial services for good and lead finance for good. Through intelligent operation to 
promote high-quality development, the Group achieved coordinated development of scale, efficiency and 
quality, and maintained a steady and sound trend of business development.

Steady increase of business scale. As at the end of the reporting period, total assets of the Group 
amounted to RMB3,143.879 billion, representing an increase of RMB521.949 billion or 19.91% as 
compared to that at the end of last year. The Group actively responded to support the development of 
the real economy by increasing its credit allocation in key areas such as manufacturing, green and small 
and micro sectors. At the end of the reporting period, total loans and advances to customers amounted 
to RMB1,716.240 billion, representing an increase of RMB191.210 billion or 12.54% as compared to 
that at the end of last year. At the end of the reporting period, due to optimization of liability quality 
management and the balanced development of the amount and pricing of deposits, customer deposits 
amounted to RMB1,868.659 billion, representing an increase of RMB187.216 billion or 11.13% as 
compared to that at the end of last year.

Stable growth of operating efficiencies. With focus on the expansion of revenue in the “321” direction, 
the smart operating capacity is constantly improving. During the reporting period, operating income of 
the Group amounted to RMB63.764 billion, representing an increase of RMB2.612 billion or 4.27% as 
compared to that of last year, of which net interest income amounted to RMB47.528 billion, representing 
an increase of RMB0.466 billion or 0.99% as compared to that of last year, and net non-interest income 
amounted to RMB16.236 billion, representing an increase of RMB2.146 billion or 15.23% as compared 
to that of last year. Net profit attributable to shareholders of the Bank amounted to RMB15.048 billion, 
representing an increase of RMB1.430 billion or 10.50% as compared to that of last year.

Positive trend in asset quality. Making prudent and reasonable provision for impairment and improving 
risk-resistance capacity. As at the end of the reporting period, the non-performing loan ratio was 1.44%, 
representing a decrease of 0.03 percentage point as compared to that at the end of last year; allowance 
to non-performing loan ratio was 182.60%, representing an increase of 0.41 percentage point as 
compared to that at the end of last year; the allowance to total loans ratio was 2.63%, representing a 
decrease of 0.04 percentage point as compared to that at the end of last year.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Slight increase of capital adequacy ratio. The core tier-one capital has been effectively supplemented 
upon A Share Rights Issue and H Share Rights Issue were completed in full. As at the end of the 
reporting period, the capital adequacy ratio of the Group amounted to 12.19%, representing an increase 
of 0.59 percentage point as compared with that at the end of last year. The tier-one capital adequacy 
ratio amounted to 9.52%, representing a decrease of 0.02 percentage point as compared with that at 
the end of last year, and the core tier-one capital adequacy ratio amounted to 8.22%, representing an 
increase of 0.17 percentage point as compared with that at the end of last year.

(III) Analysis of Financial Statements
1. Analysis of consolidated statement of profit or loss

During the reporting period, the Group realized operating income of RMB63.764 billion, increased by 
4.27% as compared to that of last year, including, among others, net interest income of RMB47.528 
billion, increased by 0.99% as compared to that of last year, and net non-interest income of RMB16.236 
billion, increased by 15.23% as compared to that of last year. Operating expense was RMB20.159 billion, 
increased by 14.10% as compared to that of last year; cost-to-income ratio was 30.43%, increased 
by 2.66 percentage points as compared to that of last year. Provision for expected credit losses was 
RMB26.113 billion, decreased by 5.57% as compared to that of last year. The income tax expense was 
RMB1.999 billion, increased by 8.52% as compared to that of last year. The net profit attributable to 
shareholders of the Bank of RMB15.048 billion, increased by 10.50% as compared to that of last year; 
the return on average total assets was 0.54% and the return on average equity was 9.42%.

Changes of the main items in the consolidated statement of profit or loss

In RMB million, except percentages

Item 2023 2022

Amount of 
increase 

(decrease)

Increase 
(decrease) 

(%)

Net interest income 47,528 47,062 466 0.99
Net non-interest income 16,236 14,090 2,146 15.23
Operating income 63,764 61,152 2,612 4.27
Less: operating expenses 20,159 17,668 2,491 14.10
Less: expected credit losses 26,113 27,653 (1,540) (5.57)
Profit before taxation 17,492 15,831 1,661 10.49
Less: income tax expense 1,999 1,842 157 8.52
Net profit 15,493 13,989 1,504 10.75
Attributable to: 
 Shareholders of the Bank 15,048 13,618 1,430 10.50
 Non-controlling interests 445 371 74 19.95
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Management Discussion and Analysis

(1) Net interest income
During the reporting period, net interest income was RMB47.528 billion, representing an increase of 
RMB466 million or 0.99% as compared to that of last year, accounting for 74.54% of operating income. 
Interest income was RMB110.253 billion, representing an increase of RMB8.270 billion or 8.11% as 
compared to that of last year; interest expense was RMB62.725 billion, representing an increase of 
RMB7.804 billion or 14.21% as compared to that of last year.

During the reporting period, net interest spread and net interest margin were 1.81% and 2.01%, 
respectively, representing a decrease of 21 and 20 basis points as compared to that of last year, 
respectively. The main reasons for the change in net interest spread and net interest margin were as 
follows: multiple regulatory measures were taken to reduce corporate comprehensive financing costs, 
and the Group actively implemented the requirements of the policy to help the enterprises to alleviate 
their difficulties and stabilize the economy, and continued to provide benefits for the real economy, 
thus the yield on interest-earning assets decreased by 21 basis points as compared to that of last year; 
meanwhile, the Group continued to optimize the debt structure, reduce the costs of deposits, and 
effectively realized balanced development of the volume and price of deposits, thus the cost of interest-
bearing liabilities remained flat as compared to that of last year.

Average yields on interest-earning assets and average costs of interest-bearing liabilities

In RMB million, except percentages
2023 2022

Item
Average 
balance

Interest 
income

Average yield 
(%)

Average 
balance

Interest 
income

Average yield 
(%)

Interest-earning assets
Loans and advances to customers 1,653,319 80,595 4.87 1,471,374 75,352 5.12
Investments(1) 705,914 24,445 3.46 567,315 22,076 3.89
Due from banks and other 
 financial institutions(2) 141,766 3,131 2.21 156,634 2,526 1.61
Balances with central bank(3) 146,965 2,082 1.42 140,201 2,029 1.45

Total interest-earning assets 2,647,964 110,253 4.16 2,335,524 101,983 4.37

2023 2022

Item
Average 
balance

Interest 
expense

Average cost 
(%)

Average 
balance

Interest 
expense

Average cost 
(%)

Interest-bearing liabilities
Customer deposits 1,771,103 39,679 2.24 1,606,141 36,714 2.29
Due to banks and other 
 financial institutions(4) 468,922 12,023 2.56 357,732 8,097 2.26
Due to central bank 64,774 1,549 2.39 57,327 1,526 2.66
Debt securities issued(5) 357,317 9,328 2.61 315,881 8,445 2.67
Lease liabilities 3,281 146 4.45 3,002 139 4.63

Total interest-bearing liabilities 2,665,397 62,725 2.35 2,340,083 54,921 2.35

Net interest income 47,528 47,062
Net interest spread 1.81 2.02
Net interest margin(6) 2.01 2.21
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Notes:

(1) including financial assets measured at amortized cost, financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income and finance lease receivables.

(2) including deposits with banks and other financial institutions, placements with banks and other financial 
institutions, and financial assets purchased under resale agreements.

(3) including statutory deposit reserves, surplus deposit reserves, foreign exchange deposit reserves and fiscal 
deposits.

(4) including deposits from banks and other financial institutions, placements from banks and other financial 
institutions, and financial assets sold under repurchase agreements.

(5) including issued inter-bank certificates of deposits, financial bonds and subordinated bonds, etc.

(6) Net interest margin: the income generated from the business of financial assets measured at fair value through 
profit or loss was not classified as interest income categorized by accounting item, and its corresponding 
interest-bearing liabilities and interest expense shall be adjusted accordingly.

Analysis of changes in interest income and interest expense

In RMB million

Comparison between 2023 and 2022
Factors for increase (decrease) Net increase 

(decrease)(3)Item Volume(1) Interest rate(2)

Interest-earning assets
Loans and advances to customers 9,318 (4,075) 5,243
Investments 5,393 (3,024) 2,369
Due from banks and other 
 financial institutions (240) 845 605
Balances with central bank 98 (45) 53
Changes in interest income 14,569 (6,299) 8,270

Interest-bearing liabilities
Customer deposits 3,771 (806) 2,965
Due to banks and other 
 financial institutions 2,517 1,409 3,926
Due to central bank 198 (175) 23
Debt securities issued 1,108 (225) 883
Lease liabilities 13 (6) 7
Changes in interest expense 7,607 197 7,804
Net Changes in interest income 6,962 (6,496) 466
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Notes:

(1) Change in volume represents the average balance for the reporting period minus the average balance for the 
previous year, multiplied by the average yield or average interest-bearing rate for the previous year.

(2) Change in interest rate represents the average yield or average interest-bearing rate for the reporting period 
minus the average yield or average interest-bearing rate for the previous year, multiplied by the average balance 
for the reporting period.

(3) Net increase or decrease represents interest income (expense) for the reporting period minus interest income 
(expense) for the previous year.

(2) Interest income

Interest income from loans and advances to customers
Interest income from loans and advances to customers was RMB80.595 billion, increased by RMB5.243 
billion or 6.96% as compared to last year, mainly due to the increase in the size of loans. The Group 
adhered to the origin of financial services for the real economy, increased credit investment in retail, 
small loan and supply chain finance, etc, and intensified its development in our stronghold in Zhejiang 
Province. During the reporting period, the average daily balance of loans and advances to customers was 
RMB1.65 trillion, representing an increase of 12.37% as compared with last year.

Analysis of average income from loans and advances to customers by business type

In RMB million, except percentages

2023 2022
Average 
balance

Interest 
income

Average yield 
(%)

Average 
balance

Interest 
income

Average yield 
(%)

Corporate loans and advances 1,094,198 51,687 4.72 987,998 48,136 4.87
Personal loans and advances 441,883 26,332 5.96 382,280 24,731 6.47
Discounted bills 117,238 2,576 2.20 101,096 2,485 2.46

Total loans and advances to 
 customers 1,653,319 80,595 4.87 1,471,374 75,352 5.12

Interest income from investments
Interest income from investments was RMB24.445 billion, increased by RMB2.369 billion or 10.73% as 
compared to that of last year, mainly due to the increase in the average daily balance of investments of 
24.43% as compared with last year.
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(3) Interest expenses

Interest expenses on customer deposits
Interest expenses on customer deposits amounted to RMB39.679 billion, representing an increase 
of RMB2.965 billion or 8.08% as compared to that of last year, primarily due to the increased size 
of customer deposits. The Group expanded customer base through digitalization and channelization, 
enhanced customer stickiness, and managed to stabilize and increase deposits. As at the end of the 
reporting period, the average daily balance of customer deposits was RMB1.77 trillion, representing an 
increase of 10.27% as compared to that of last year; the average cost of customer deposits during the 
reporting period was 2.24%, representing a decrease of 5 basis points as compared to that of last year.

Interest expense on customer deposits

In RMB million, except percentages

2023 2022
Average 
balance

Interest 
expenses

Average cost 
(%)

Average 
balance

Interest 
expenses

Average cost
(%)

    

Corporate deposits and 
 other deposits(1)

Time 934,897 24,343 2.60 873,987 23,479 2.69
Demand 595,299 9,385 1.58 554,874 8,737 1.57
Sub-total 1,530,196 33,728 2.20 1,428,861 32,216 2.25

Personal deposits
Time 188,108 5,789 3.08 121,259 4,161 3.43
Demand 52,799 162 0.31 56,021 337 0.60
Sub-total 240,907 5,951 2.47 177,280 4,498 2.54

Total 1,771,103 39,679 2.24 1,606,141 36,714 2.29

Note:

(1) Other deposits include remittance payables, temporary deposits and outward remittance, etc.

Interest expenses on due to banks and other financial institutions
Interest expense on due to banks and other financial institutions amounted to RMB12.023 billion, 
representing an increase of RMB3.926 billion or 48.49% as compared to that of last year, primarily due 
to the increase in amount due to banks and other financial institutions, and the increase in cost due to 
the impact of foreign currency market interest rate.
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(4) Net non-interest income
During the reporting period, the Group laid the assets with low sensitivity to economic cycle as a ballast 
stone, further promoted the development of green intermediate income business, and sought synergetic 
development of all five segments. Net non-interest income amounted to RMB16.236 billion, representing 
an increase of RMB2.146 billion or 15.23% as compared to that of last year. Specifically, the net fee and 
commission income was RMB5.040 billion, representing an increase of RMB249 million as compared to 
that of last year, while other net non-interest income was RMB11.196 billion, representing an increase of 
RMB1.897 billion as compared to that of last year.

Net fee and commission income

In RMB million, except percentages

Item 2023 2022

Amount of 
increase 

(decrease)

Increase 
(decrease) 

(%)

Agency and entrustment service 1,849 1,802 47 2.61
Commitment and guarantee service 1,435 1,315 120 9.13
Underwriting and consultation service 1,076 947 129 13.62
Settlement and clearing service 725 628 97 15.45
Custodian and fiduciary service 594 531 63 11.86
Fee from bank cards 211 217 (6) (2.76)
Others 253 81 172 212.35
Fee and commission income 6,143 5,521 622 11.27
Less: fee and commission expense 1,103 730 373 51.10
Net fee and commission income 5,040 4,791 249 5.20

Net fee and commission income was RMB5.040 billion, representing an increase of RMB249 million or 
5.20% as compared to that of last year. Among which, fee income from underwriting and consultation 
service was RMB1.076 billion, representing an increase of RMB129 million as compared to that of 
last year, primarily due to the increased scale of the bond underwriting business; fee income from 
commitment and guarantee service was RMB1.435 billion, representing an increase of RMB120 million 
as compared to that of last year, primarily due to the increased scale of the guarantee commitment 
business; fee income from settlement and clearing service was RMB725 million, representing an increase 
of RMB97 million as compared to that of last year, primarily due to the increased scale of the settlement 
service.
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Other net non-interest income

In RMB million, except percentages

Item 2023 2022

Amount of 
increase 

(decrease)

Increase 
(decrease) 

(%)

Net trading gains 7,396 6,590 806 12.23
Net gains on financial investments 2,664 2,008 656 32.67
Other operating income 1,136 701 435 62.05
Total 11,196 9,299 1,897 20.40

Other net non-interest income was RMB11.196 billion, representing an increase of RMB1.897 billion or 
20.40% as compared to that of last year, primarily due to revenue from financial assets held for trading 
increased as compared to that of last year as the Group strengthened its analysis of financial market 
conditions and optimized its position structure.

(5) Operating expenses
In RMB million, except percentages

Item 2023 2022

Amount of 
increase 

(decrease)
Increase 

(decrease)(%)

Staff costs 12,500 10,896 1,604 14.72
General and administrative expenses 4,631 4,076 555 13.62
Depreciation and amortization 1,895 1,736 159 9.16
Tax and surcharges 755 685 70 10.22
Others 378 275 103 37.45
Total 20,159 17,668 2,491 14.10

Operating expenses amounted to RMB20.159 billion, representing an increase of RMB2.491 billion or 
14.10% as compared to last year, primarily due to that the Group deepened the implementation of the 
four strategic focuses, strengthened the building of financial technology and retail talent teams, and 
promoted the rational layout of branches. Meanwhile, the Group continued to strengthen the refined 
management of expenses, intensified the concept of cost sharing, and cultivated the awareness of cost 
saving.
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(6) Expected credit losses
In RMB million

Item 2023 2022

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions (6) 8
Placements with banks and other financial institutions (215) 165
Financial assets purchased under resale agreements 19 (11)
Loans and advances to customers 14,482 17,245
Financial investments 11,329 12,611
Finance lease receivables 551 500
Off-balance sheet items (316) (3,116)
Other assets 269 251
Total 26,113 27,653

(7) Income tax expenses
The income tax expenses were RMB1.999 billion, representing a year-on-year increase of RMB157 
million or 8.52%, and the effective tax rate was 11.43%. For the reconciliation statement of the income 
tax expenses calculated at statutory tax rate and the actual income tax expenses, please see “Note VI to 
Financial Statements – 10 Income Tax Expense”.

(8) Segment information
Segment operating results by business line

In RMB million, except percentages

2023 2022
Item Amount Proportion Amount Proportion

Corporate banking 35,482 55.65 32,490 53.13
Retail banking 13,416 21.04 13,141 21.49
Treasury operations 12,404 19.45 13,357 21.84
Others 2,462 3.86 2,164 3.54
Total operating income 63,764 100.00 61,152 100.00

     

Segment operating results by geographic region

In RMB million, except percentages

2023 2022
Item Amount Proportion Amount Proportion

Yangtze River Delta Region 34,814 54.60 33,460 54.72
Bohai Rim Region 11,064 17.35 10,508 17.18
Pearl River Delta and Economic 
 Zone on the Western Coast of the 
 Taiwan Straits 6,680 10.48 5,905 9.66
Midwestern China Region 11,206 17.57 11,279 18.44
Total operating income 63,764 100.00 61,152 100.00

     

For details of business segment and regional division, please see “Note VIII to Financial Statements –
Segment Reporting”.
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2. Analysis on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(1) Assets

As at the end of the reporting period, total assets of the Group amounted to RMB3,143.879 billion, 
representing an increase of RMB521.949 billion or 19.91% as compared to that at the end of last 
year, of which net loans and advances to customers amounted to RMB1,673.272 billion, representing 
an increase of RMB186.981 billion or 12.58% as compared to that at the end of last year. Financial 
investments amounted to RMB1,000.637 billion, representing an increase of RMB248.788 billion or 
33.09% as compared to that at the end of last year. In terms of the structure, net loans and advances 
to customers accounted for 53.22% of total assets, decreased by 3.47 percentage points as compared 
to that at the end of last year, and the financial investments accounted for 31.83%, increased by 3.16 
percentage points as compared to that at the end of last year.

Assets utilization

In RMB million, except percentages

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Item Amount
Proportion 

(%) Amount
Proportion 

(%)
  

Total loans and advances to customers 1,716,240 1,525,030
Less: allowance for ECLs of loans(1) 42,968 38,739
Net loans and advances to customers 1,673,272 53.22 1,486,291 56.69
Financial investments(2) 1,000,637 31.83 751,849 28.67
Cash and balances with central bank 164,723 5.24 185,625 7.08
Precious metals 9,756 0.31 13,860 0.53
Due from banks and other financial
 institutions(3) 154,025 4.90 68,928 2.63
Other assets 141,466 4.50 115,377 4.40

Total assets 3,143,879 100.00 2,621,930 100.00

Notes:

(1) Allowance for ECL of loans represents allowance made for the loss of loans and advances to customers 
measured at amortized cost.

(2) The financial investments include financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, financial assets measured at 
amortized cost and financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income.

(3) Due from banks and other financial institutions include deposits with banks and other financial institutions, 
placements with banks and other financial institutions and financial assets purchased under resale agreements.
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Loans and advances to customers
The Group actively implemented the plans of the CPC Central Committee, the State Council and the 
regulatory authorities in relation to serving the real economy, adhered to the origin of financial services 
for the real economy, continued to strengthen high quality financial services to key areas and industries 
supported by the State, and intensified its development in our stronghold in Zhejiang Province. As 
at the end of the reporting period, total loans and advances to customers of the Group amounted to 
RMB1,716.240 billion, representing an increase of RMB191.210 billion or 12.54% as compared to that at 
the end of last year.

Loans and advances to customers structure by business type

In RMB million, except percentages

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Item Amount
Proportion 

(%) Amount
Proportion 

(%)

Corporate loans and advances 1,128,170 65.74 987,079 64.73
Discounted bills 102,195 5.95 112,374 7.37
Personal loans and advances 476,692 27.78 417,881 27.40
Changes in fair value through other 
 comprehensive income 1,417 0.08 2,605 0.17
Interest accrued 7,766 0.45 5,091 0.33

Total 1,716,240 100.00 1,525,030 100.00
     

Corporate loans and advances
While continuously improving its customer service capabilities and customer acquisition capabilities, 
the Group actively follows and responds to the key trends and the national policies in order to capture 
opportunities. The Group has accelerated the grant of loans in less cyclical industries and devoted more 
efforts to improve the coverage and asset investment of high-quality customers, comprehensively created 
its advantages in characteristic financial services in supply chain. As at the end of the reporting period, 
total corporate loans and advances amounted to RMB1,128.17 billion, representing an increase of 
14.29% as compared to that at the end of last year.

Personal loans and advances
The wealth management business of the Group focused on new launch of digital application, with a 
collaborative development of customer, product, and sale, stimulated the momentum of retail wealth, 
expanded scenario financial and mortgage around household debt, strengthened cross line collaboration 
and linkage, continued to optimise the structure of personal loans and promoted the growth of the 
personal loan business. As at the end of the reporting period, total personal loans and advances 
amounted to RMB476.692 billion, representing an increase of 14.07% as compared to that at the end of 
last year.
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Financial investments
The Group made better use of capital and optimized investment portfolio and structure on the basis 
of ensuring liquidity and risk control. As at the end of the reporting period, total financial investments 
amounted to RMB1,000.637 billion, representing an increase of 33.09% as compared to that at the end 
of last year.

Financial investment composition

In RMB million, except percentages

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Item Amount
Proportion 

(%) Amount
Proportion 

(%)
  

Fund investments 147,430 14.73 126,128 16.78
Bond investments 760,103 75.96 546,824 72.73
Trust schemes and asset 
 management plans 104,798 10.47 84,114 11.19
Other financial investments 5,869 0.59 6,624 0.88
Interest accrued 10,155 1.02 9,207 1.22
Allowance for ECLs (27,718) (2.77) (21,048) (2.80)

Total 1,000,637 100.00 751,849 100.00

Note: Other financial investments include equity investments, other debt instruments and wealth management 
products.
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(2) Liabilities
As at the end of the reporting period, total liabilities of the Group amounted to RMB2,954.302 billion, 
representing an increase of RMB498.302 billion or 20.29% as compared to that at the end of last year.

Liabilities Composition

In RMB million, except percentages

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Item Amount
Proportion 

(%) Amount
Proportion 

(%)
  

Due to central bank 119,915 4.06 97,170 3.96
Customer deposits 1,868,659 63.25 1,681,443 68.46
Due to banks and other 
 financial institutions 508,441 17.21 312,035 12.71
Debt securities issued 395,938 13.40 323,033 13.15
Others 61,349 2.08 42,319 1.72

Total liabilities 2,954,302 100.00 2,456,000 100.00

Note: Due to banks and other financial institutions include deposits from banks and other financial institutions, 
placements from banks and other financial institutions, and financial assets sold under purchase agreements.

Customer deposits
The Group continuously enhanced the management of debt quality and actively responded to the 
changes in market demand to continuously optimize the deposit structure and maintain steady growth 
in volume while continuously reducing interest rates. As at the end of the reporting period, balance 
of customer deposits of the Group amounted to RMB1,868.659 billion, representing an increase of 
RMB187.216 billion or 11.13% as compared to that at the end of last year. With respect to customer 
structure, corporate deposits increased by RMB122.600 billion or 8.49%; and personal deposits 
increased by RMB56.029 billion or 26.24%. With respect to term structures, time deposits increased by 
RMB150.352 billion or 15.33%; and demand deposits increased by RMB28.277 billion or 4.18%.
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Structure of our customer deposits by business type
In RMB million, except percentages

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Item Amount
Proportion 

(%) Amount
Proportion 

(%)
  

Corporate deposits
 Demand 653,026 34.95 614,537 36.55
 Time 914,175 48.92 830,064 49.37

Sub-total 1,567,201 83.87 1,444,601 85.92

Personal deposits
 Demand 52,363 2.80 62,575 3.72
 Time 217,157 11.62 150,916 8.97

Sub-total 269,520 14.42 213,491 12.69

Other deposits 4,170 0.22 1,297 0.08

Interest accrued 27,768 1.49 22,054 1.31

Total 1,868,659 100.00 1,681,443 100.00

(3) Shareholder’s equity
As at the end of the reporting period, equity attributable to shareholders of the Bank amounted to 
RMB186.245 billion in total, representing an increase of RMB23.312 billion or 14.31% as compared to 
that at the end of last year. Please see “Financial Statements – Consolidated Statement of Changes in 
Shareholders’ Equity”.
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(IV) Analysis of Loan Quality
1. Loans distribution by risk classification

In RMB million, except percentages

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Item Amount
Percentage 

(%) Amount
Percentage 

(%)

Pass 1,647,378 96.43 1,458,410 95.63
Special mention 35,083 2.05 36,571 2.40
Non-performing 24,596 1.44 22,353 1.47
 Substandard 13,956 0.82 11,399 0.75
 Doubtful 7,479 0.44 8,334 0.55
 Loss 3,161 0.18 2,620 0.17
Changes in fair value through other 
 comprehensive income 1,417 0.08 2,605 0.17

Sub-total 1,708,474 100.00 1,519,939 99.67
Interest accrued 7,766 N/A 5,091 0.33

Total loans and advances to customers 1,716,240 N/A 1,525,030 100.00

The loan quality of our Group was kept at a stable level. As at the end of the reporting period, according 
to the risk classification of the supervision system, the pass loans amounted to RMB1,647.378 billion, 
representing an increase of RMB188.968 billion as compared with that at the end of last year. Loans 
classified as special mention were RMB35.083 billion, representing a decrease of RMB1.488 billion as 
compared with that at the end of last year, and the percentage of loans classified as special mention 
was 2.05%, representing a decrease of 0.35 percentage point as compared with that at the end of last 
year. The non-performing loans were RMB24.596 billion, representing an increase of RMB2.243 billion 
as compared with that at the end of last year, with a non-performing loan ratio of 1.44%, representing a 
decrease of 0.03 percentage point as compared with that at the end of last year.
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2. Distribution of loans and non-performing loans by business type
In RMB million, except percentages

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Item
Amount 
of loans

Percentage 
(%)

Amount 
of non-

performing 
loans

Non-
performing 

loan ratio 
(%)

Amount 
of loans

Percentage 
(%)

Amount 
of non-

performing 
loans

Non-
performing 

loan ratio 
(%)

Corporate loans 1,128,170 66.04 15,510 1.37 987,079 64.73 16,105 1.63
Personal loans 476,692 27.90 9,086 1.91 417,881 27.40 6,248 1.50
Discounted bills 102,195 5.98 – – 112,374 7.37 – –
Changes in fair value through 
 other comprehensive income 1,417 0.08 N/A N/A 2,605 0.17 N/A N/A

Sub-total 1,708,474 100.00 24,596 1.44 1,519,939 99.67 22,353 1.47
Interest accrued 7,766 N/A N/A N/A 5,091 0.33 N/A N/A

Total loans and advances to 
 customers 1,716,240 N/A N/A N/A 1,525,030 100.00 22,353 1.47
         

As at the end of the reporting period, our corporate non-performing loans amounted to RMB15.510 
billion, representing a decrease of RMB595 million as compared with that at the end of last year, with a 
non-performing loan ratio of 1.37%, representing a decrease of 0.26 percentage point as compared with 
that at the end of last year. The personal non-performing loans were RMB9.086 billion, representing an 
increase of RMB2.838 billion as compared with that at the end of last year, with a non-performing loan 
ratio of 1.91%, representing an increase of 0.41 percentage point as compared with that at the end of 
last year.
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3. Distribution of loans and non-performing loans by industry
In RMB million, except percentages

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Item
Amount 
of loans

Percentage 
(%)

Amount 
of non-

performing 
loans

Non-
performing 

loan ratio 
(%)

Amount 
of loans

Percentage 
(%)

Amount 
of non-

performing 
loans

Non-
performing 

loan ratio 
(%)

Corporate loans 1,128,170 66.04 15,510 1.37 987,079 64.73 16,105 1.63
 Leasing and commercial services 240,018 14.05 4,804 2.00 209,367 13.73 5,149 2.46
 Manufacturing 239,911 14.04 1,971 0.82 216,921 14.22 5,612 2.59
 Wholesale and retail trade 201,420 11.79 1,925 0.96 167,816 11.00 1,478 0.88
 Real estate 177,749 10.40 4,408 2.48 166,827 10.94 2,770 1.66
 Construction 68,798 4.03 816 1.19 50,662 3.32 572 1.13
 Administration of water 
  conservancy, environment and 
  public facilities 63,377 3.71 15 0.02 63,103 4.14 12 0.02
 Financing 19,593 1.15 – – 18,259 1.20 28 0.15
 Accommodation and Catering 15,328 0.90 195 1.27 12,074 0.79 93 0.77
 Transportation, storage and postal 
  service 15,144 0.89 1,029 6.79 13,232 0.87 40 0.30
 Mining 14,757 0.86 – – 8,483 0.56 91 1.07
 Electricity, heat, gas and water 
  production and supply 12,835 0.75 37 0.29 14,294 0.94 37 0.26
 Others(1) 59,240 3.47 310 0.52 46,041 3.02 223 0.48
Personal loans 476,692 27.90 9,086 1.91 417,881 27.40 6,248 1.50
Discounted bills 102,195 5.98 – – 112,374 7.37 – –
Changes in fair value through 
 other comprehensive income 1,417 0.08 N/A N/A 2,605 0.17 N/A N/A

Sub-total 1,708,474 100.00 24,596 1.44 1,519,939 99.67 22,353 1.47
Interest accrued 7,766 N/A N/A N/A 5,091 0.33 N/A N/A

Total loans and advances to 
 customers 1,716,240 N/A N/A N/A 1,525,030 100.00 22,353 1.47

Note:

(1) Others include various industries such as public administration and social organization; culture, sports and 
entertainment; information transmission, computer service and software; agriculture, forestry, animal husbandry 
and fishery; household services and other services; scientific research, technology services and geological 
exploration; education; health, social security and social welfare.

In 2023, the Group adhered to a prudent and cautious risk culture, was committed to serving the real 
economy, persisted in the finance for good, improved investment and research capabilities, strengthened 
the guidance of credit-granting, optimized asset allocation, enhanced customer bases, continued to build 
the “assets with low sensitivity to economic cycle” as a ballast stone, and comprehensively optimized the 
structure of credit assets.
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4. Distribution of loans and non-performing loans by geographic region
In RMB million, except percentages

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Item
Amount 
of loans

Percentage 
(%)

Amount 
of non-

performing 
loans

Non-
performing 

loan ratio 
(%)

Amount 
of loans

Percentage 
(%)

Amount 
of non-

performing 
loans

Non-
performing 

loan ratio 
(%)

Yangtze River Delta Region 903,104 52.86 10,589 1.17 843,069 55.29 11,058 1.31
Midwestern China Region 333,316 19.51 4,541 1.36 281,109 18.43 5,341 1.90
Bohai Rim Region 269,494 15.78 5,505 2.04 222,300 14.58 4,566 2.05
Pearl River Delta and Economic 
 Zone on the Western Coast of 
 the Taiwan Straits 201,143 11.77 3,961 1.97 170,856 11.20 1,388 0.81
Changes in fair value through 
 other comprehensive income 1,417 0.08 N/A N/A 2,605 0.17 N/A N/A

Sub-total 1,708,474 100.00 24,596 1.44 1,519,939 99.67 22,353 1.47
Interest accrued 7,766 N/A N/A N/A 5,091 0.33 N/A N/A

Total loans and advances to 
 customers 1,716,240 N/A N/A N/A 1,525,030 100.00 22,353 1.47

As at the end of the reporting period, the region where the Group incurred a relatively large volume 
of non-performing loans was the Yangtze River Delta Region. Based on a continuous tracking of 
the development trends in the macro economy and the industry, and taking into account economic 
characters of various regions, the Group continued to optimize the regional credit allocation to enhance 
the competitiveness of key regions, actively prevent regional risks and support regional development.
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5. Distribution of loans and non-performing loans by security type
In RMB million, except percentages

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Item
Amount 
of loans

Percentage 
(%)

Amount 
of non-

performing 
loans

Non-
performing 

loan ratio 
(%)

Amount 
of loans

Percentage 
(%)

Amount 
of non-

performing 
loans

Non-
performing 

loan ratio 
(%)

Mortgage loans 752,103 44.02 14,309 1.90 675,821 44.32 10,750 1.59
Pledged loans 61,147 3.58 320 0.52 72,303 4.74 931 1.29
Guaranteed loans 326,813 19.13 4,316 1.32 289,524 18.98 6,498 2.24
Unsecured loans 464,799 27.21 5,651 1.22 367,312 24.09 4,174 1.14
Discounted bills 102,195 5.98 – – 112,374 7.37 – –
Changes in fair value through 
 other comprehensive income 1,417 0.08 N/A N/A 2,605 0.17 N/A N/A

Sub-total 1,708,474 100.00 24,596 1.44 1,519,939 99.67 22,353 1.47
Interest accrued 7,766 N/A N/A N/A 5,091 0.33 N/A N/A

Total loans and advances to 
 customers 1,716,240 N/A N/A N/A 1,525,030 100.00 22,353 1.47

The secured loan structure of the Group basically remained stable. As at the end of the reporting period, 
the mortgage loans had a relatively high percentage; the mortgage loans balance was RMB752.103 
billion, representing an increase of RMB76.282 billion compared with that at the end of last year; the 
balance of non-performing loans among mortgage loans was RMB14.309 billion, with the non-performing 
loan ratio of 1.90%, representing an increase of 0.31 percentage point compared with that at the end of 
last year.
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6. Top ten borrowers
In RMB million, except percentages

Top ten borrowers Industry Amount Percentage (%)

A Real estate 6,378 0.37
B Mining 4,045 0.24
C Real estate 4,000 0.23
D Leasing and commercial services 3,880 0.23
E Real estate 3,520 0.21
F Real estate 3,055 0.18
G Leasing and commercial services 3,038 0.18
H Manufacturing 2,723 0.16
I Manufacturing 2,653 0.16
J Real estate 2,403 0.14

Total 35,694 2.09
    

As at the end of the reporting period, the balance of loans to the single largest borrower of the Group 
was RMB6.378 billion, representing 2.69% of the Group’s net capital. The total loans to our top ten 
single borrowers amounted to RMB35.694 billion, representing 15.06% of the net capital of the Group.

7. Overdue loans
In RMB million, except percentages

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Overdue period Amount Percentage (%) Amount Percentage (%)

  

Overdue by 1 day to 90 days 8,271 0.49 12,305 0.81
Overdue by 90 days to one year 12,813 0.75 10,075 0.66
Overdue by one year to three years 5,782 0.34 7,196 0.47
Overdue by more than three years 920 0.05 366 0.02
   

Total 27,786 1.63 29,942 1.96
     

As at the end of the reporting period, the balance of overdue loans amounted to RMB27.786 billion, 
representing a decrease of RMB2.156 billion as compared with that at the end of last year. Specifically, 
loans overdue by more than 90 days amounted to RMB19.515 billion, representing an increase of 
RMB1.878 billion as compared with that at the end of last year.
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Capital adequacy ratio (the Group)
In RMB million, except percentages

Item
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2022

Net core tier-one capital 159,789 135,925
Other tier-one capital 25,312 25,253
Net tier-one capital 185,102 161,178
Tier-two capital 51,856 34,693
Net capital base 236,958 195,871
Risk-weighted assets 1,943,402 1,689,148
Core tier-one capital adequacy ratio (%) 8.22 8.05
Tier-one capital adequacy ratio (%) 9.52 9.54
Capital adequacy ratio (%) 12.19 11.60

Leverage ratio (the Group)
In RMB million, except percentages

Item
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2022

Net tier-one capital 185,102 161,178
Adjusted asset balance inside and outside the balance sheet 3,715,031 3,146,094
Leverage ratio (%) 4.98 5.12
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As at the end of the reporting period, capital adequacy ratio of the Company was 12.20%, tier-one 
capital adequacy ratio was 9.53%, core tier-one capital adequacy ratio was 8.20%, and leverage ratio 
was 4.90%, all of which met regulatory requirements.

Capital adequacy ratio (the Company)
In RMB million, except percentages

Item
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2022

Net core tier-one capital 153,990 130,881
Other tier-one capital 24,995 24,995
Net tier-one capital 178,984 155,876
Tier-two capital 50,126 33,224
Net capital base 229,111 189,100
Risk-weighted assets 1,878,285 1,635,987
Core tier-one capital adequacy ratio (%) 8.20 8.00
Tier-one capital adequacy ratio (%) 9.53 9.53
Capital adequacy ratio (%) 12.20 11.56

Leverage ratio (the Company)
In RMB million, except percentages

Item
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2022

Net tier-one capital 178,984 155,876
Adjusted asset balance inside and outside the balance sheet 3,650,203 3,094,666
Leverage ratio (%) 4.90 5.04

(VI) Risk Management
1. Comprehensive risk management system

Adopting a “prudent and solid” risk appetite and adhering to the principle of “small and diversified” 
credit granting, the Company is committed to serving the real economy with the principle of finance 
for good. We keep improving investment and research capabilities, strengthening the credit-guidance, 
optimizing the asset allocation, strengthening the customer base, and building assets with low sensitivity 
to economic cycle as a ballast stone. The Company also strictly controls the risk of new business and 
accelerates the disposal of existing risk assets to maintain stable asset quality, deepens the application of 
financial technology to improve the digital risk control system. We also strengthen the risk management 
of the whole process and the risk control of key areas, enhance the credit foundation management, 
continue to improve the proactiveness, precision and leadership of risk management, and provide strong 
support for the comprehensive launch of a new journey of high-quality development with the vision of 
being a “first class commercial bank”.
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The Board of Directors takes the ultimate responsibility for comprehensive risk management; the 
Supervisory Committee is responsible for supervision of comprehensive risk management; and the Senior 
Management is responsible for implementing comprehensive risk management. The Company establishes 
the position of chief risk officer. The Senior Management has established special committees including 
the Risk Management and Internal Control Committee, Asset and Liability Management Committee, Credit 
Review Committee, Asset Risk Classification Review Committee and Business Continuity Management 
Committee.

The Risk Management Department at our head office is the coordination department for comprehensive 
risk management and the leading executive department for management of the credit risk, market risk 
(excluding interest rate risk of banking book), country risk and information technology risk. The Asset and 
Liability Management Department at our head office is the leading executive department for management 
of the interest rate risk of banking book and liquidity risk. The Internal Control and Compliance and 
Legal Affairs Department at our head office is the leading executive department for operational risk and 
compliance risk management. The Publicity Department of the Party Committee is the leading executive 
department for reputational risk management. The Development and Planning Department at our head 
office is the leading executive department for strategic risk management.

The Company assigns risk monitoring officers to certain departments at our head office. Risk monitoring 
officers are responsible for helping leading officers of accrediting departments organize risk management. 
They are independent of such departments and directly report to our head office. They make business 
judgment and report on risk issues independently. The Company assigns to its branches risk monitoring 
officers, who help presidents of such branches organize comprehensive risk management with a focus on 
credit risk management, strengthen the supervision and evaluation of risk management of branches and 
are independent of such branches and directly report to our head office. They make business judgment 
and report on risk issues independently.

2. Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk of the Company suffering from losses due to defaults of debtors or 
counterparties or a decline in their credit. The Company’s credit risk primarily lies in on- and off-balance 
sheet business, including loans, inter-bank lending, bond investments, bill acceptances, letters of credit, 
letters of guarantee, bond holdings and special purpose vehicle investments.

The objectives of our credit risk management are to control our credit risk within a reasonable range 
acceptable to us and maximize comprehensive benefits across the Bank denominated in local currency 
and adjusted with respect to risks.

The Company’s credit risk management system consists of the Board of Directors, the Supervisory 
Committee, the Senior Management, the Risk Management and Internal Control Committee, the Credit 
Review Committee of the head office, the Credit Review Committee of the branches, the Credit Review 
Teams of sub-branches, the Risk Management Department of the head office and other credit risk control 
departments, Business Operation and Management Departments, Financial Technology Department, 
Audit Department, branches, sub-branches and subsidiaries. The Senior Management is responsible for 
implementing and organizing the credit risk management as well as the formulation and implementation 
of systems and policies relating to credit risk management.
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The Company continuously enhances the management of credit risks related to financing platforms of 
local governments (defined in the Company’s policy as state-owned enterprises in urban construction 
and public services categories; similarly hereinafter), strictly complies with various policies and regulatory 
requirements of the State Council and the Financial Administration on financing platforms of local 
governments, makes dynamic adjustments to credit strategies, and further optimizes the credit business 
structure of financing platforms to prevent credit risks that may arise from local governments’ financing 
platforms; sets credit limits to local governments’ financing platforms and enhances our monitoring and 
management on the credit risks. Focusing on high-risk areas and sensitive debts, the Group cooperated 
with local governments to implement the “one package solution” based on the existing assets, and 
promoted the implementation of local debt risk resolution.

The Company continuously enhances the management of real estate loan risks. The Company engages 
in real estate related credit business prudently, and adjusts our credit extension orientation for the real 
estate industry in a duly manner according to national policy and industrial operation situation. The 
Company sets credit limits for loans we grant to the customers in the real estate industry and adopts the 
name list system management in a dynamic manner, and continuously adjusts and optimizes the asset 
structure, as well as strengthens the monitoring and management of risks relating to existing loans.

(2) Credit risk management for small and micro enterprises
The Company conducts unified credit extension management for small and micro enterprise customers, 
and integrates all types of credit business of small and micro enterprise customers into our unified credit 
extension management. The Company actively explores a professionalized operating model, continuously 
improves our management system and further combs out and standardizes the procedures and 
requirements for credit extension to gradually cultivate a featured and standard credit extension model of 
the Company.

The Company continuously strengthens the management of credit risks of small and micro enterprise 
business. In conjunction with regional and business development, it has constructed a differentiated 
control mechanism, optimized the operating procedures of the credit business of small and micro 
enterprises, improved the risk control system in the three segments of pre-credit, credit and post-
credit, and made use of the big data risk control model to identify, assess and classify the risks, while 
strengthening the risk management requirements and enhancing the proactivity of risk control, so as to 
continuously improve the credit risk management and control system for the credit business of small and 
micro enterprises.

(3) Credit risk management for retail customers
The Company researches and develops personal loan products with stronger risk-resistant capability, 
mainly based on security and supplemented by guaranteed credit, actively builds a credit risk evaluation 
system for personal loans, strictly prevents credit risk and operational risk, formulates differentiated entry 
standards for different customer groups, strengthens the coordination and management of personal 
credit business, and improves the credit risk management mechanism for personal loans. The Company 
will continue to increase its efforts in post-loan management and risk disposal, including post-loan 
monitoring, overdue collection and non-performing disposal, in order to enhance the risk management 
level.
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The Company has established a full-process digital risk management system for credit card (consumer 
finance) business, including pre-credit access, loan monitoring and post-loan warning, and has 
implemented unified credit management for credit card (consumer finance) customers to enrich customer 
profiles and enhance the proactivity of risk prevention and control. Combined with the risk characteristics 
of regions, industries and customer groups, we have formulated differentiated and localized risk control 
management strategies to continuously strengthen the risk management of credit card (consumer 
finance) business.

(4) Credit risk management for financial institution customers
The Company includes financial institution customers in unified credit management. The Company has 
formulated unified management measures and relevant operating procedures for the unified line of credit 
of financial institution customers, improved a series of systems and procedures for the investigation, 
examination and approval of unified credit extension to financial institution customers.

The Company’s business with financial institution customers involving customer credit risk is covered 
in our unified credit extension management. When conducting business, the Company will draw up the 
customers’ credit lines in accordance with relevant policies.

3. Market risk management
Market risk refers to the risk of losses of on- and off-balance sheet business arising from unfavorable 
changes in market prices including interest rates, exchange rates, stock prices and commodity prices. 
Market risk can be divided into interest rate risk, exchange rate risk, stock risk and commodity risk. The 
term “market risk” in this section refers specifically to market risk other than interest rate risk of banking 
book (for the interest rate risk of banking book, please refer to the relevant content of “7. Interest rate 
risk management of banking book” below).

The objectives of our market risk management are to control our market risks within a reasonable range 
acceptable to us and maximize comprehensive benefits across the Bank denominated in local currency 
and adjusted with respect to risks.

The Company’s market risk management system consists of the Board of Directors, the Supervisory 
Committee, Senior Management, Risk Management and Internal Control Committee, Risk Management 
Department, Capital Operation Center, Audit Department, other departments, as well as branches, sub-
branches and subsidiaries. The Senior Management is responsible for implementing and organizing the 
market risk management, overseeing the implementation of market risk appetite as well as formulating 
and carrying out relevant systems and policies for market risk management and establishing market risk 
management information system, so as to ensure the Company can effectively identify, measure, monitor 
and control a series of market risks borne by various businesses.

The market risk measurement methods adopted by the Company include duration analysis, foreign 
exchange exposure analysis, scenario analysis, sensitivity analysis, Value at Risk (VaR) measurement 
etc., and the measures taken by the Company to control market risks include, among others, limit 
management, hedging, reducing risk exposures etc. The Company has established a market risk 
management system pursuant to the relevant measures of the regulatory authority. The Company has 
formulated market risk management policies and procedures applicable to the nature, scale, complexity 
and risk features of its business and aligned such policies and procedures with its overall business 
development strategy, management capabilities, capital strength and overall risk level that can be borne 
by the Company.
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The Company regularly updates and improves its market risk appetite and limit management system, 
continues to improve the market risk management systems and market risk measurement systems. 
The Company conducts market risk measurement, monitoring and routine management by using the 
independent market risk management platform. The Company values positions of our trading book on 
a daily basis, continuously monitors non-stop-loss limits and stop-loss limits, and regularly evaluates 
market risks through stress testing and other methods.

4. Liquidity risk management
Liquidity risk refers to the risk of failure to obtain adequate funds in time at reasonable costs to repay 
debts when they are due, perform other payment obligations and meet other capital needs in the ordinary 
course of business. Factors affecting liquidity risks are divided into external factors and internal factors. 
External factors include domestic and foreign financial conditions, macroeconomic regulation policies, 
depth and width of developments of financial markets and the competition status of the banking industry. 
Internal factors include maturities of assets and liabilities, business structures, stability of deposits, and 
market financing capacity and various unexpected events, etc.

The objectives of our liquidity risk management are to ensure our liquidity needs can be satisfied in time 
at reasonable costs and to control our liquidity risks within a reasonable range acceptable to us.

The Company’s liquidity risk management system consists of the Board of Directors, the Supervisory 
Committee, Senior Management, Risk Management and Internal Control Committee, Asset and Liability 
Management Committee, Risk Management Department, Asset and Liability Management Department, 
Capital Operation Center, Audit Department, Technology Management Department and other operation 
and management departments of the head office, as well as branches, sub-branches and subsidiaries. 
The Senior Management is responsible for implementing and organizing the liquidity risk management as 
well as the formulation and implementation of relevant systems and policies for liquidity risk management.

The Company managed the liquidity risk in a centralized manner. By establishing a scientific and 
complete liquidity risk management system, the Company can effectively identify, measure, monitor, 
control and report its liquidity risk, continuously strengthen liquidity risk management, and continue 
to improve the foresight and initiative of liquidity management. Specific measures for liquidity risk 
management include: paying close attention to both domestic and foreign macroeconomic and political 
situations and market liquidity changes, as well as adjusting our asset and liability management strategy 
in a timely manner; strengthening debt management, making flexible use of active debt instruments, 
actively broadening long-term sources of fund, promoting bond issuance and continuously increasing 
the proportion of stable liabilities; driving the diversification of financing channels construction and 
actively expanding financing channels while maintaining good relations with major financing counterparts; 
strengthening the management of high quality liquid assets to ensure that the size of high quality liquid 
assets matches the potential financing needs of the whole bank, and enhance its ability to mitigate 
liquidity risk; strengthening the early-warning monitoring and management of liquidity, optimizing our 
emergency response program for liquidity risk and conducting emergency drills on a regular basis; 
conducting stress tests for liquidity risk on a quarterly basis, identifying weak links in the Company’s 
liquidity risk management based on results of such tests, adjusting liquidity risk management strategies 
if necessary, and modifying our liquidity risk management measures in a timely manner to improve our 
liquidity risk management mechanism.
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As at the end of the reporting period, the Company’s total liquidity ratio of the local currencies and 
foreign currencies was 54.68%. Our liquidity coverage ratio was 169.29%, among which, high quality 
liquid assets amounted to RMB329.261 billion, and the net cash outflows over the next 30 days was 
RMB194.495 billion. The Company’s net stable fund ratio was 106.36%, among which, stable fund 
available was RMB1,661.806 billion and stable fund required was RMB1,562.442 billion.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company’s total liquidity ratio of the local currencies and 
foreign currencies was 54.89%. Our liquidity coverage ratio was 166.61%, among which, the high-quality 
liquid assets amounted to RMB329.261 billion, and the net cash outflows over the next 30 days was 
RMB197.624 billion. The relevant information on the net stable fund ratio of the Group in the last two 
quarters was set out below:

Currency: combined of domestic and foreign currency

Net stable 
fund ratio (%)

Stable fund 
available 

Stable fund 
required

Date
(in 100 million 

of RMB)
(in 100 million 

of RMB)

As at December 31, 2023 104.89 16,884.41 16,096.82
As at September 30, 2023 101.77 15,824.57 15,549.57
    

5. Operational risk management
Operational risk refers to the risk of losses that may be incurred due to imperfect or problematic internal 
procedures, personnel and information technology systems, as well as external events. Types of incidents 
of losses due to operational risks that the Company may expose to mainly include seven categories, 
i.e. internal fraud, external fraud, employment systems and safety incidents at working places, incidents 
related to clients, products and business activities, damage to real property, incidents related to 
information technology system and incidents related to execution, closing and procedure management.

The Company’s operational risk management system consists of the Board of Directors, the Supervisory 
Committee, Senior Management, Risk Management and Internal Control Committee, Risk Management 
Department, Internal Control and Compliance and Legal Affairs Department, Audit Department, other 
departments of the head office, as well as branches, sub-branches and subsidiaries. The Senior 
Management is responsible for implementing and organizing the Company’s operational risk management 
as well as formulation and implementation of basic systems and policies of the Bank for operational risk 
management.

The objectives of our operational risk management are to “control our operational risks within a 
reasonable range acceptable to us and maximize comprehensive benefits of the Bank after risk 
adjustment”. The Company has established an operational risk management system which was matched 
with our business nature, scale and complexity. The Company exercises a whole-process management 
of operational risks, and effectively identifies, evaluates, monitors, controls (mitigates) the operational 
risks by enhancing our internal control as an effective means to operational risk management.
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During the reporting period, the Company followed the management principles of “full coverage, clearly 
defined duties, honest reporting and quick response”, adjusted its management strategies and priorities 
in due time according to changes in internal and external financial situations, continued to improve 
its operational risk management systems appropriate to our business nature, size and complexity to 
effectively identify, evaluate, monitor and control (mitigate) operational risks. We actively implemented 
the latest requirements of the State Administration of Financial Supervision on operational risk capital 
measurement and operational risk management, and continued to promote the consultation project on 
capital management of the new operational risk standard law to increase the allocation of operational 
risk management resources; optimized systematic construction in important areas, strengthened the 
operation and maintenance management of the information systems, and enhanced the rigid control and 
service capabilities of these systems; actively prevented and mitigated legal risks, and carried out legal 
publicity and education; improved staff behavior management and launched various business training; 
strengthened safety and security management, and enhanced safety and security work at important 
points by carrying out safety inspections to eliminate potential risks hazards in a timely manner. During 
the reporting period, the Company’s operational risk management systems operated stably and the 
operational risk was generally under control.

6. Country risk management
Country risk refers to the risk incurred due to any economic, political or social change and incident in 
a country or region which results in the borrowers or debtors in such country or region being unable or 
refusing to repay their debts or results in any losses to the business presence of the Company in such 
country or region or any other losses to the Company.

The objectives of our country risk management are to control our country risk within a reasonable range 
acceptable to us and maximize comprehensive benefits across the Bank denominated in local currency 
and adjusted with respect to risks.

The Company’s country risk management system consists of the Board of Directors, the Supervisory 
Committee, Senior Management, Risk Management and Internal Control Committee, Risk Management 
Department, Planning and Finance Department, International Business Department, Capital Operation 
Center, Retail Credit Department and other business operation and management departments of the 
head office, Financial Technology Department and Audit Department, as well as branches, sub-branches 
and subsidiaries. The Senior Management is responsible for implementing and organizing the country risk 
management as well as the formulation and implementation of relevant systems and policies for country 
risk management.

The Company continuously advances the country risk management work pursuant to the relevant 
measures of the regulatory authority. The Company has formulated basic country risk management 
systems, quota management measures and schemes, clarified the organizational structure and division 
of responsibilities, limit framework, management mechanism, etc., with respect to country risk limit 
management, and set the index and threshold of country risk limits. We regularly assess and monitor the 
country risks and make provision for country risks.
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7. Interest rate risk management of banking book
Interest rate risk in the banking book refers to the risk of losses in the economic value and overall gain 
of the banking book arising from adverse changes in interest rate levels and term structure etc., mainly 
including gap risk, benchmark risk and option risk.

The objectives of our interest rate risk management of banking book are to control our interest rate 
risk of banking book within a reasonable range acceptable to us and reduce fluctuations in net interest 
income and economic value of banking book to maximize the comprehensive benefits across the Bank.

The Company’s interest rate risk management system of banking book consists of the Board of 
Directors, the Supervisory Committee, Senior Management, Risk Management and Internal Control 
Committee, Asset and Liability Management Committee, Risk Management Department, Planning and 
Finance Department, Asset and Liability Management Department, Technology Department, Capital 
Operation Center, Audit Department and other operation and management departments of the head 
office, as well as branches, sub-branches and subsidiaries. The Senior Management is responsible 
for implementing the interest rate risk management of banking book, establishing the framework for 
interest rate risk management and the system for measurement of interest rate risk of banking book, and 
promoting the effective implementation of relevant systems and policies for interest rate risk management 
of banking book.

The Company measures, evaluates and analyzes our interest rate risk of banking book mainly through 
price resetting gap analysis, sensitivity analysis, scenario simulation analysis, stress test etc.. In the 
scenario analysis, the Bank also measures the interest rate risk exposure of the banking book and the 
maturity mismatch of assets and liabilities by taking into account the option risk parameters such as the 
early repayment rate of loans, the early withdrawal rate of time deposits, and the deposit sedimentation 
rate of deposits with no maturity date, and their changes under different scenarios.

During the reporting period, the Company paid close attention to the macroeconomic environment and 
the market changes, and formulated strategies for interest rate risk management of the banking book by 
taking into account factors such as the risk appetite and risk profile of the Bank, in order to optimize the 
asset and liability structure.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company’s interest rate risk in the banking book was controlled 
within its risk management and control objectives and the interest rate risk in the banking book was 
generally under control.

8. Reputational risk management
Reputation risk refers to the risk of negative evaluation of the Bank by stakeholders, the public and 
the media as a result of the Bank’s behavior, the conduct of its employees or external events, thereby 
damaging the Bank’s brand value, adversely affecting the Bank’s normal operation and even affecting 
market stability and social stability.
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Reputation risk management refers to the establishment of processes for a reputation risk management 
system, covering prior assessment, risk monitoring, classification and evaluation, response and disposal, 
information reporting, assessment and accountability, and evaluation and conclusion, in order to achieve 
the objectives of reputation risk management and build up a good social image of the Company, thereby 
promoting the normalization and daily management of reputation risk in terms of risk identification and 
inspection, emergency drills, joint mechanism, social supervision, accumulation of reputation capital, 
internal audit and interbank collaboration.

The objectives of our reputational risk management are to correctly handle news and public opinions on 
us, public relations and our relationships with customers, actively and effectively prevent reputational 
risks and respond to reputational events, so as to minimize the losses and negative impacts caused by 
such events on the Bank, interested parties and the public. The Company has included reputational risk 
management in its corporate governance and comprehensive risk management system.

The Company’s reputational risk management system consists of the Board of Directors, the supervisory 
committee, Senior Management, Risk Management and Internal Control Committee, Publicity Department 
of the Party Committee, the Board executive office, Risk Management Department, other relevant 
departments of the head office, as well as branches, sub-branches and subsidiaries. The Senior 
Management is responsible for managing and organizing the reputational risk management across the 
Bank as well as the formulation and improvement of relevant systems and policies for reputational risk 
management of the Bank.

During the reporting period, the Company strictly complied with the regulatory requirements and, in 
line with the spirit of the Central Financial Work Conference, continued to establish and improve rules 
and regulations and innovative management approach, implemented regular prevention and control, 
established a digital system for online evaluation, and improved the emergency mechanism of public 
opinions. The quality and effectiveness of reputational risk prevention and control have been significantly 
improved through pre-event comprehensive investigation and notification, mid-event monitoring and 
guiding, and post-event accountability and training exercises. At the same time, on the basis of guiding 
the ecology and reshaping the image, the Company has formulated an image improvement work plan, 
which focuses on the political and people-oriented nature of financial work, and the publicity work telling 
the story of the “goodness” in value and the “intelligence” in operation. We also widely publicized the 
typical stories of financial services under the guidance of the Party to serve the real economy and five 
finances, and conveyed the high-quality development trend of the Bank to all parties.

9. Strategic risk management
Strategic risk refers to the risk arising from any improper operational strategy or change in the external 
business environments, including improper strategic design, inappropriate strategic implementation and 
inapplicable stated strategy as a result of changes in the internal and external environments.

The objective of our strategic risk management is to control our strategic risk within a reasonable range 
acceptable to us by continuously improving the strategic risk management system.

The Company’s strategic risk management system consists of the Board of Directors, the supervisory 
committee, Senior Management, Risk Management and Internal Control Committee, Risk Management 
Department, Development and Planning Department, Audit Department, Financial Technology 
Department, other relevant departments of the head office, as well as domestic and foreign branches, 
sub-branches and subsidiaries.
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Adhering to the principle of “clear responsibilities, proactive prevention, overall evaluation and timely 
adjustment”, the Company constantly improves and refines the strategic risk management system 
suitable for the scale and features of its business, and has realized effective management of strategic 
risks. Main management measures include: Guided by the thought of Socialism with Chinese 
Characteristics in the new era of Xi Jinping, fully implementing the spirit of the 20th CPC National 
Congress and the spirit of the Central Financial Work Conference, proactively practicing the political and 
people-oriented nature of the financial work, taking the 99 characters of General Secretary Xi’s important 
instruction to CZBank as the heirloom, guideline, motivation, and measure, and taking the vision of 
being a “first-class commercial bank” as the leading role, anchoring on the “three first-class”, carrying 
forward the “four dos spirit”, and constructing the “five-word ecosystem” and practice the three words of 
“goodness, wisdom and diligence”. We will actively explore the innovation of “financial services for good” 
theory and practice, under the flag of finance for good, enhance the social value of finance, and lead a 
new industry trend; deepen intelligent operation, build the “assets with low sensitivity to economic cycle” 
as a ballast stone, and promote the four major battles, so that our operating results will outperform the 
general trend; In addition, we will set up a keynote of strictness with strict internal management, and 
standardize the relationship between banks and enterprises, and strengthen the management of work 
style, so as to comprehensively build the ecological soil for high-quality development.

10. Compliance risk management
Compliance risk refers to the risk of legal sanctions, regulatory penalties, significant financial losses and 
reputational losses that may result from the failure to comply with laws, rules and standards.

The objectives of our compliance risk management are to establish a sound compliance risk management 
framework and promote the development of a comprehensive risk management system which enables us 
to operate in a lawful and compliant manner.

The Company’s compliance risk management system consists of the Board of Directors, the supervisory 
committee, Senior Management, Risk Management and Internal Control Committee, Risk Management 
Department, Internal Control and Compliance and Legal Affairs Department, Audit Department, other 
relevant departments of the head office as well as branches, sub-branches and subsidiaries. The Senior 
Management is responsible for implementing and organizing the compliance risk management as well as 
the formulation and implementation of each basic system and policy for compliance risk management.

During the reporting period, the Company conscientiously pursued various national policies and 
regulatory requirements, solidly promoted the implementation of various internal control and compliance 
management initiatives to continuously improve its compliance risk management quality and effectiveness. 
We have cultivated a compliance culture, actively practiced the corporate culture of “service, compliance, 
excellence and harmony” and adhered to them in the long run. Adhering to the keynote of strictness, 
the Company strictly implemented the regulatory requirements and continuously improved its internal 
governance. We launched the dual-improvement campaign of “Compliance Awareness and Compliance 
Enforcement”, which has significantly strengthened employees’ awareness of law and compliance 
concept. The Company continued to improve its rules and regulations system, strengthened the control 
of key points in the system, and enhanced the system implementation, supervision and evaluation. With 
the issue-oriented approach, the Group continued to “look back” at the rectified issues and strengthened 
the rectification at source. Adhering to the principle of “finance for people”, practicing our concept of 
“financial services for good”, and focusing on the public’s urgent problems and worries to do a good job 
in protecting consumer rights.
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As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had issued a total of 4,228,400 credit cards, 
representing an increase of 294,700 credit cards from the beginning of the year; balance of credit card 
(consumer finance) loans amounted to RMB30.535 billion, representing an increase of RMB9.161 billion 
from the beginning of the year. During the reporting period, the Company achieved income from the 
credit card (consumer finance) business of RMB1.649 billion, representing a year-on-year increase of 
32.78%.

(2) Small Enterprises Business
During the reporting period, the Company conscientiously practiced the requirements of “being political, 
people-oriented and professional” in financial work, continued to cultivate and consolidate the small 
and micro customer base, hold the concept of “financial services for good” and launched intelligent 
operation. Focusing on the key areas of the small and micro real economy, the Company deepened the 
differentiated and specialized financial service for small and micro enterprises, launched the scenario-
based and digitalized business transformation to fully support the recovery and innovative development 
of small and micro entities in the market.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had 213 specialized institutions for small enterprises, 
with balance of small and micro enterprise loans under inclusive finance(Note) of RMB320.128 billion, 
representing an increase of RMB42.842 billion or 15.45% from the beginning of the year, 1.95 
percentage points higher than that of total loans. The proportion of small and micro enterprise loans 
accounted for 20.22% of total loans, rising 0.34 percentage point from the beginning of the year. The 
number of customers of the small and micro enterprise loans under inclusive finance increased by 
20,500 from the beginning of the year to 139,800, successfully reaching the regulatory target of “two 
increases”. Interest rates for newly issued small and micro enterprise loans under inclusive finance fell 63 
basic points year-on-year with a non-performing ratio of small and micro enterprise loans under inclusive 
finance of 1.25%.

Intensively cultivate a quality customer base for micro and small businesses. Targeting inclusive 
finance business and by enhancing comprehensive financial services and utilizing superior products, 
we will continue to promote the increase in the number and scale of micro and small businesses and 
enhance the penetration of the basic customer base. We promoted the application of the “CSGS” 
system, and implemented differentiated credit support strategies by combining the results of customers 
CSGS ratings.

Note: According to information on small and micro enterprise loans under inclusive finance from the Former CBIRC, 
the “small and micro enterprise loans under inclusive finance” and “loans” exclude the discounted and inter-bank 
discounted bills business.
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Continuously upgrade supply chain finance digitalization to create differentiated service 
advantages. The Company continues to upgrade its supply chain digital intelligence of finance service 
by integrating supply chain finance services into the entire production and transaction landscape of the 
industrial chain, fully utilizing its professional capabilities and digital means, and creating a “whole chain, 
full landscape, all products” supply chain financial service solution through the four major innovations 
of process restructuring, credit innovation, technological empowerment, and service leapfrogging, to 
solve the financing difficulties of SMEs in the upstream and downstream of the industrial chain, and 
facilitate the development of the industrial chain with high quality. At present, the Company has formed 
characteristic and differentiated supply chain finance solutions in nearly 30 industries, including energy, 
automobile, steel, construction and communication. As at the end of the reporting period, the Company 
served over 2,600 digital supply chain projects, with a financing balance of over RMB160 billion, serving 
over 40,000 upstream and downstream customers, of which more than 75% were small and micro 
enterprises under inclusive finance.

Deepen the service for science and innovation talents to deliver an outstanding performance 
on science and technology finance. Around the strategy of “vitalizing the country through science 
and technology”, we are determined to deliver an outstanding performance on science and technology 
finance, continue to plough into this field by providing more support for key areas, allocating exclusive 
resources to encourage business innovation and stimulate the momentum of serving science and 
innovation enterprises. We have created an innovative supply toolbox, convened the first joint-stock 
banks’ conference on science and technology financial services after the Central Financial Work 
Conference, and released 10 key scenarios and 16 series of products, to support the enhancement of 
enterprises’ innovation with full-image service solutions. We have created a service ecosystem, deepened 
the cooperation with professional organizations, smoothed the information channel of the supply chain, 
and improved the quality and efficiency of service to science and technology innovation enterprises. 
Meanwhile, we insist on building the “golden name card” of the talent bank, create a unique financial 
service scenario around high-level talents, iterate the specialized talent products, deepen the cooperation 
between government, banks and enterprises, to facilitate the deep integration of the industry chain, talent 
chain, innovation chain and value chain. As at the end of the reporting period, we had served 14,256 
science and innovation talent enterprises, with a financing balance of RMB204.1 billion, of which 2,202 
were talent enterprises, with a financing balance of RMB18.1 billion.

Deepen the construction of energy finance and create a featured service brand. We actively 
implement the national strategy of “carbon peak, carbon neutrality” with the power energy industry chain 
and new energy industry chain as key areas, and focus on power production, power transmission and 
distribution, and power consumption to build operational advantages of specialization, characterization, 
and scenarios in energy finance. We continue to improve our green financial service system and promote 
pilot of carbon financial product innovation. As at the end of the reporting period, we had established 
strategic cooperation with key customers such as State Grid, Southern Power Grid, Datang Corporation, 
China Power Investment Corporation, China Huaneng, Zhejiang Energy, Chint Group and Envision Group, 
with a financing balance of more than RMB100 billion.
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3. Great Investment Banking Segment
(1) Investment banking business

The investment banking business actively follows the principle of intelligent operation and promotes 
the transformation of the investment banking system from product application to scenario creation by 
focusing on two major directions, namely, asset revitalization and industry investment banking, achieving 
positive results in the high-quality development of the investment banking business. During the reporting 
period, investment banking FPA realized RMB544.8 billion, representing an increase of 18% over last 
year, and 1,255 basic customers were served with investment banking products, representing an 
increase of 24% over last year.

Laying a solid foundation for high-quality development of light-asset business. On the one hand, the 
Company put focus on the expansion of small and diverse basic customers. During the reporting period, 
the total corporate bonds undertaken amounted to RMB190.6 billion, representing a year-on-year 
increase of 51%, and non-bond underwriting clients were 272, representing a year-on-year increase of 
38%. On the other hand, the Company took advantage of its credit enhancement to achieve the leading 
position in the bond underwriting business. With focus on initial customers and industrial customers to 
strengthen credit risk mitigation instruments, the total amount realized in the year reached RMB13.7 
billion, representing a year-on-year increase of 32%, and maintained its first market position. Through 
underwriting business, the Company actively carried out cooperation with high-quality customers and 
the leading central and state-owned enterprises. During the reporting period, the Company served 207 
customers with AA+ and above ratings with underwriting business, and also served 30 central enterprises 
and subsidiaries with 24 of them were high-quality central enterprises cooperating with us for the first 
time.

Achieving the improvement of the quantity and quality of project financing with competitive differentiation. 
By seizing the opportunities, we put focus on the real economy and quality assets to promote syndicated 
and M&A business. During the reporting period, the scales of syndicated loans of the Bank amounted to 
RMB23 billion, representing a year-on-year increase of 83%. M&A business boomed in areas including 
business consolidation of real enterprises, transformation of city construction public enterprises, mergers 
and acquisitions and reorganization of listed companies and real estate bailout.

Focusing on two major themes to create transformational development characteristics. On the one hand, 
with the systematic promotion of assets revitalization by “Asset Map” and taking asset securitization 
business as a breakthrough to build a full-value chain service scenario financial system for revitalizing 
existing assets of enterprises, a number of key first-in-market or first-in-industry asset revitalization 
projects were successfully launched. On the other hand, promoting the transformation and development 
of industrial investment banking with value assets as a core to build barriers in resource and technology, 
provide intermediary services and comprehensive investment and financing solutions, and gradually reach 
three stages of asset-based financing services, asset-based asset management services and asset-
based capital operation services, so as to provide comprehensive services for high-quality customers.

Promoting finance for good and launching charitable trust projects. The Company established a set of 
charitable trust service systems and launched the “Charitable Trust” project, which helped entrepreneurs 
fulfill the mission of common prosperity, upgrade their wealth value, and become an important role in 
social governance.
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(IX) E-Finance Services
During the reporting period, the Company has formed a complete E-finance service system consisting 
of online banking, mobile banking, remote banking, bank-enterprise direct connection, and WeChat 
banking. The replacement rate of transactions online reached 99.85%, taking a leading position in the 
industry. During the reporting period, the Company vigorously promoted the construction of E-finance 
channels, strengthened customer experience and improved risk control measures, resulting in steady 
growth of channel customers, continuous improvement in the quality and efficiency of business scale and 
sustained enhancement of channel service capability.

Online banking
During the reporting period, the Company was customer-oriented and continuously optimized personal 
online banking experience, simplified the operations of frequently used functions, enriched channel 
service scenarios and extended customer channel services. As of the end of the reporting period, the 
Company had 1,714,100 customers with personal online banking certificates, representing an increase 
of 4.22% as compared to the beginning of the year, and 32,500 monthly active customers. During the 
reporting period, the Company conducted 228.2219 million transactions totaling RMB490.842 billion via 
personal online banking.

During the reporting period, based on the genuine need of enterprises, the Company launched the 
English version of corporate online banking; added important functions such as utility bill payment, 
payroll agency services, batch order preparation and download; optimized security controls such as 
internet banking assistant, limit management, login control, etc., and continued to simplify the operation 
of frequently used functions to further reduce customer operations and enhance customer experience. As 
of the end of the reporting period, the Company had 248,500 customers with corporate online banking 
certificates, representing a year-on-year increase of 16.44%. During the reporting period, the Company 
conducted 104.3102 million transactions, totaling RMB19,760.593 billion via corporate online banking.

Mobile banking
During the reporting period, the Company has established a mobile banking working group responsible 
for coordinating and promoting the development of mobile banking functions and a “customer-employee-
expert” experiencing team, aiming to continuously strengthen the optimization of mobile banking 
experience. We have refreshed and upgraded wealth management homepage, credit card channel page, 
loan homepage and payment homepage, added more than 20 new lifestyle services, and constructed 
financial consultancy and city featured columns. A new facial recognition system has been launched 
to further improve the recognition accuracy level, thus increasing the empirical application transaction 
scenarios and further improving the signature verification strategy. Besides, the Company optimized 
functions such as registration and login, transfer and remittance, account details, and homepage 
dropdown to continuously enhance customer experience. As of the end of the reporting period, the 
Company had 6,081,600 personal mobile banking customers, representing an increase of 17.84% as 
compared to the beginning of the year, including 1,859,100 monthly active customers, representing a 
year-on-year increase of 35.05%. During the reporting period, the Company conducted 116,875,300 
transactions totaling RMB952.328 billion via mobile banking.
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Remote banking
During the reporting period, the Company established a sub-division, the Remote Banking Division, 
which specializes in customers’ remote operating projects. The Company upheld the service philosophy 
of “customer-oriented, beyond expectation”. By applying multi-channel service platform, big data and 
intelligent technology, and leveraging on intelligent voice devices, intelligent online robot, telephone 
operator service, online manpower service, WeChat, email and other means, the Company provided 
customers with rapid, comprehensive and professional high-quality services. Focusing on the three 
core functions, namely “24-hour intelligent customer service”, “digital-intelligent customer marketing 
and maintenance” and “intelligent operation management”, the Company is committed to establishing a 
comprehensive, digital and value oriented remote banking center integrating “intelligent service, digital-
intelligent operation, and smart operation” as a 7*24 comprehensive one-stop service platform.

During the reporting period, the Bank received 3,292,200 customer inquiries, with 26.35% increase year-
on-year and an overall connection rate of 96.51%. In particular, it received 2,460,200 calls, with manned 
telephone connection rate of 91.83% and customer satisfaction rate of 99.84%. It recorded a complaint 
resolution rate of 100% as a better assurance of customer service experience.

Besides, the Bank has been exploring the establishment of a layered customer management system 
featuring a combination of “manual+intelligent” and “online+offline” through diversified remote business 
channels such as SMS, intelligent outbound calls, and manual outbound calls customers. During the 
reporting period, the Bank reached 3,813,300 customers by remote outbound calls, representing 
an increase of 148.81% as compared to last year, which continuously empowered our business and 
supported the business expansion of the whole bank.

Bank-enterprise direct connection and inter-bank cash management
During the reporting period, the Company continued to optimize the functions of bank-enterprise direct 
connection and inter-bank cash management. At the same time, the construction of the treasury system 
was fully launched and a special team was set up. The Company added the functions of customer 
cloud direct connection mode, electronic tax payment voucher, and certificate/service fee expiration 
reminder, to continuously improve the user experience. As of the end of the reporting period, the 
Company had 1,518 core customers of bank-enterprise direct connection, representing an increase of 
44.57% as compared to the beginning of the year. During the reporting period, the customers of the 
Company handled 393,100 transfers via bank-enterprise direct connection, and the transfer amount was 
RMB3,083.145 billion.

WeChat banking
During the reporting period, the Company was committed to developing WeChat banking into an 
important platform for the introduction of new financial services and brand marketing. Its WeChat banking 
consists of CZBank’s WeChat official account and CZBank’s WeChat official mini program. CZBank’s 
WeChat official account offers functions including credit cards and personal, small and micro enterprises 
and corporate, and recruitment and other services. CZBank’s WeChat official mini program’ functions 
include outlet appointment, personal loans, featured activities and supply chain contracting.
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Online settlement business
During the reporting period, the Company proactively explored business innovation, and guided by the 
demands of government authorities and real enterprises and public institutions, strengthened the support 
and application promotion of online settlement services, and realized innovative application expansion 
of multiple scenarios such as deposit payment, supply chain finance, e-government and school bill 
payment. As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had 5,299 service items for its network 
settlement business and annual average daily deposits of RMB122.265 billion, up 9.94% year-on-year.

(X) Business of Overseas Branch
The Company’s Hong Kong Branch was established in 2018 and is the first branch established overseas. 
The Hong Kong Branch starts with cross-border linkage business, and provides efficient and convenient 
cross-border financial services to customers of the domestic branches through product portfolios such 
as domestically guaranteed business, US dollar bond underwriting, cross-border asset pool, trade 
finances and funds transactions on behalf of the customers, giving full play to the strategic synergy. 
During the year, the Hong Kong Branch proactively implemented the Bank’s strategic plan of building the 
assets with low sensitivity to economic cycle as a ballast stone, focusing on increasing the total volume 
of customer services and driving a continuous increase in the proportion of non-interest income. As an 
offshore platform for internationalization of the clients, the Hong Kong Branch focuses on consolidating 
and enhancing its market position and advantages in offshore US dollar bond underwriting and cross-
border secured financing business, as well as fostering its ability to take the lead in syndicated loan 
origination and distribution in order to respond to the diversified financial service needs of its customers. 
Looking ahead, the Hong Kong Branch will rely on the Group’s advantages in large cross-border 
business to continuously improve its service functions and enhance its service efficiency; actively explore 
the practice of “financial services for good” and green financial services; make use of digitalization and bill 
pooling to promote the application of on-site financial services; and strive to build up a financial service 
brand with distinctive features and outstanding capabilities, so as to contribute to the internationalization 
of the Bank as a whole.

As of the end of the reporting period, the total assets of Hong Kong Branch of the Company were 
HK$56.422 billion, of which other financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
amounted to HK$18.108 billion, accounting for 32.09%; and net loans and advances to customers 
amounted to HK$25.556 billion, accounting for 45.29%. During the reporting period, the net profit was 
HK$513 million.

(XI) Major Subsidiaries and Equity Participation Companies
1. Major Subsidiaries

Zheyin Financial Leasing, a national non-bank financial institution approved and regulated by the former 
CBIRC, is a 51%-owned subsidiary of our Bank.

Established on January 18, 2017, the principal business scope of Zheyin Financial Leasing covers 
leasing, transfer and grant of financial leasing assets, investment in fixed-income securities, acceptance 
of lease deposits from lessees, acceptance of fixed deposits of 3 months (inclusive) or longer from non-
bank shareholders, inter-bank lending, borrowing from financial institutions, overseas borrowing, sale 
and disposal of leasehold, economic consulting as well as other businesses approved by the regulatory 
authority.





081Annual Report 2023

Management Discussion and Analysis

2. Equity Participation Companies

Equity Participation Companies
Place of 

Incorporation
Date of 

Incorporation
Number of 

Share
Investment 

Amount

China UnionPay Co., Ltd Shanghai 2002-3-26 34 million RMB25 million
National Financing Guarantee Fund Co., Ltd Beijing 2018-7-26 1 billion RMB1 billion
     

(XII) Outlook
The year 2024 will mark the 75th anniversary of the founding of the People’s Republic of China, and will 
be a critical year for realizing the objectives of the “14th Five-Year” plan. China’s economic work will 
adhere to the general principle of “pursuing progress while ensuring stability”, and put the principles of 
“pursuing progress while ensuring stability, promoting stability by making progress, and first stand and 
then break” into all aspects. We will strive to make greater progress in constructing a new development 
pattern, promoting high-quality development, deepening reform and opening up, achieving a high level of 
scientific and technological self-reliance, and promoting rural revitalization. In addition, China will enhance 
economic vitality, prevent and defuse risks, and improve social expectations, consolidate and strengthen 
the economy recovery, in order to improve the people’s livelihoods, maintain social stability, and steadily 
drive the Chinese-style modernization. China will strengthen the counter-cyclical and cross-cyclical 
adjustments of macro policies, continue to implement proactive fiscal policies and prudent monetary 
policies, strengthen the innovation and coordination of policy tools, implementing proactive fiscal policies 
of “moderate enhancement of quality and effectiveness”, and prudent monetary policies of “flexible and 
moderate, precise and effective”.

The Company understands that the central bank’s prudent monetary policy in 2024 will make 
comprehensive use of a variety of monetary policy tools to maintain reasonably abundant liquidity in 
terms of volume, moderate credit growth, and match the scale of social financing and money supply with 
the expected targets of economic growth and price level. Through a combination of price and volume 
control, we will guide the capital interest rate flat to down, reduce consumption and investment costs, 
stimulate the vitality of micro entities, and promote the restoration of vitality of inner circulation. In terms 
of structure, we aim at accuracy, utilize structural monetary policy tools as guidance, and provide more 
financial supports for key areas such as small and micro enterprises, science and technology innovation 
enterprises, and key projects to promote a high level of openness, and prudently push forward the 
internationalization of RMB. The Company understands that in 2024, strong and stringent supervision 
will continue, the responsibilities of local financial supervision will be further clarified, and the National 
Financial Regulatory Administration will further improve the full-coverage financial supervisory mechanism. 
It will firmly adhere to the main responsibility of supervision and effectively prevent and resolve risks in 
key areas of the capital market, firmly hold the bottom line of not occurring systematic financial risks, and 
promote the virtuous cycle of finance and real estate. In addition, it will cooperate with local governments 
in resolving their debt risks, and prevent and resolve the risks of small and medium-sized financial 
institutions. Further, it will adhere to the direction of marketization, legalization and internationalization, 
promote the high-level and two-way liberalization of the capital market in an orderly manner, and 
construct a supervisory capacity and risk prevention and control system that matches the degree of 
liberalization, driving the high-quality economic development and accelerating the construction of a 
“financial powerhouse”.
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In 2024, the Company will fully implement the spirit of the Central Financial Work Conference and the 
Central Economic Work Conference, and carefully implement the spirit of the fifth meeting of the 14th 
Provincial Party Committee and the spirit of provincial leadership and supervision instructions. With 
the vision of a being a “first class commercial bank”, we will promote the concept of finance for good, 
constantly deepen the five-word ecology consisting of “integrity, simplicity, professionalism, cooperation 
and honesty”, vigorously promote the “Four Dos” spirit of “do, do good, do it well and do well in it” and 
systematically practice the three-word primer of “goodness, intelligence and diligence”. The Company 
will deepen the implementation of the twelve-word operation approach of “consolidating corporate 
foundation, adjusting corporate structure, controlling corporate risks, increasing corporate profitability” 
and the four strategic focuses of “introduce systematic digital transformation, deepen comprehensive 
development in all aspects, seek synergetic development of all five segments and embark on a new 
journey of wealth management”, and continue to develop assets with low sensitivity to economic cycle 
as a ballast stone. With digitization as the main line and scenario as the core, we will consolidate our 
foundation, strengthen our management and create our features, make a great effort on implementation 
and deepening, unite our hearts and efforts and strive for future. We will write a new chapter on the new 
journey of “three first-class” high-quality development.
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(I) Chart of Organizational Structure
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(II) Overview of Corporate Governance
The Company always makes unremitted efforts to pursue standardized business operation and 
extraordinary corporate governance since improving corporate governance is the top priority of achieving 
high-quality development. The Company continuously improves corporate governance structure 
consisting of the general meeting, the Board of Directors, the supervisory committee and the Senior 
Management according to the relevant laws, regulations and regulatory requirements. Each corporate 
governance body operates independently, with effective checks and balances, cooperating with each 
other and functioning in a coordinated manner.

The Board of Directors of the Company takes corporate governance legality and compliance as the 
bottom line, draws on the best practices of outstanding companies as the direction, improves the system 
of corporate governance mechanism as the basis and gives full play to the decision-making role of the 
Board of Directors as the core, so as to strives to build a corporate governance mechanism with clear 
boundaries of responsibilities, orderly checks and balances and collaboration, democratic and scientific 
decision-making, and standardized and efficient operation.

In 2023, the Company continued to integrate the Party’s leadership into the process of corporate 
governance and play a key role of Party committee in grasping the direction, planning for the big picture, 
formulating policies and promoting development. We further clarified the responsibilities of governance 
body including shareholders, the General Meeting, the Board of Directors and the supervisory committee, 
enhancing the quality and effectiveness of corporate governance; meanwhile, we optimized the 
authorization system of corporate governance and make it specific, listed and procedural, which can 
ensure the effective connection and integration of the Board of Directors and the decision-making by 
senior management with the system of “Three Importance and One Greatness” and the pre-research 
mechanism of the Party Committee.

During the reporting period, the Company was included in the Excellent Board Practice Cases of Listed 
Companies in 2023 by the Association of Listed Companies in China.

The meetings held during the reporting period were as follows: one annual general meeting, one 
extraordinary general meeting; eleven meetings of Board of Directors; two meetings of Strategic and 
Sustainable Development Committee, five meetings of Audit Committee, six meetings of Risk and Related 
Party Transaction Control Committee, ten meetings of Nomination and Remuneration Committee, three 
meetings of Consumer Rights Protection Committee and one meeting of Inclusive Finance Development 
Committee.

(III) General Meeting
Pursuant to the Articles of Association, the shareholders’ general meeting is the top governing body 
of the Company, which manages and supervises the Company through the Board of Directors and the 
supervisory committee. The Company raised an independent resolution for each actually independent 
matter at the general meeting, and voted by ballot to ensure that all shareholders fully and equally enjoy 
the right to know, the right to speak, the right to raise questions, the right to vote and other rights.

During the reporting period, the Company held the 2022 Annual General Meeting on May 4, 2023 and 
the 2023 first Extraordinary General Meeting on December 19, 2023. For details of relevant proposals 
and relevant announcements about resolutions adopted at the meetings, please refer to the relevant 
announcements in connection with the general meetings published by the Company on the websites of 
the Shanghai Stock Exchange, the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the Company.
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The convening, notifying, holding and voting procedures for the above-mentioned meetings are in 
compliance with the relevant provisions of the Company Law, the listing rules of both the domestic and 
overseas listing venues of the Company and the Articles of Association. The Chairman of the meetings 
has explained the detailed procedures for voting by poll to the Shareholders at the general meetings. 
Lawyers were invited to witness onsite and provide legal opinions for the meetings.

(IV) Board of Directors
1. Composition of the Board of Directors

As at the end of the reporting period, the Board of Directors of the Company comprised 14 directors, 
of which 4 were Executive Directors, namely Mr. Lu Jianqiang, Mr. Zhang Rongsen, Ms. Ma Hong and 
Mr. Chen Haiqiang; 5 were Non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Hou Xingchuan, Mr. Ren Zhixiang, Ms. 
Gao Qinhong, Mr. Hu Tiangao and Mr. Zhu Weiming; and 5 were independent Non-executive Directors, 
namely Mr. Zhou Zhifang, Mr. Wang Guocai, Mr. Wang Wei, Mr. Xu Yongbin and Mr. Fu Tingmei. Not 
less than 1/3 of the members of the Board of Directors of the Company were Independent Non-executive 
Directors, and the Independent Non-executive Directors complied with the Rule 3.10(2) of the Hong 
Kong Listing Rules, who had appropriate professional qualifications or accounting or related financial 
management expertise. The number and composition of Independent Non-executive Directors are in 
compliance with relevant laws, regulations and requirements of the Hong Kong Listing Rules.

The Board of Directors of the Company was rationally structured with experienced members. The 
executive Directors are diligent, professional and efficient, while the Non-executive Directors are equipped 
with rich banking or enterprise management experiences, and the Independent Non-executive Directors’ 
knowledge and background covering various areas including economy, finance, securities, accounting 
and law.

During the reporting period, all directors diligently performed their duties, being present or in attendance 
at relevant meetings in a timely manner; actively participated in discussion on affairs; prudently expressed 
professional opinions; paid continuous attention to conditions of operation and management of the 
Company; actively participated in various training and thematic study and discussion activities; proactively 
improved their ability to perform their duties; continuously improved the scientificity and efficiency of 
decisions, with their high sense of responsibility and excellent professionalism; ensured that commercial 
activities of the Company complied with national laws and regulations and requirements of regulatory 
authorities; and effectively protected legitimate rights and interests of shareholders.

2. Board Diversity Policy
The Company considers the diversity of the members of the Board of Directors as an important impetus 
to support the Company in enhancing the corporate governance level and achieving sustainable 
development. The Company has formulated the Board Diversity Policy of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. 
according to the relevant provisions of the Hong Kong Listing Rules. It is expressly provided in the Policy 
that the Board of Directors shall consider various aspects and diversified factors when determining the 
composition of the Board, including but not limited to gender, age, cultural and educational background, 
professional experience, skills, knowledge and/or service period, thus ensuring the Board of Directors 
have diversified viewpoints and angles in performing their duties, and forming into a composition model 
of the Board matched with the Company’s development model.
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The Board Diversity Policy of the Company comprises of chapters such as purpose, philosophy, policy 
statement, expected objective, supervision and reporting, with the main purpose of recognizing and 
accepting the philosophy of building a diversified Board to strengthen the execution of the Board, and 
affirming the importance of diversity of the Board to achieve strategic objectives. During the reporting 
period, the geographical distribution, educational background and professional experience of members 
of the Board are relatively diversified. Among the 14 directors, two of them are female, and 12 are with 
post graduate diploma or master’s degree or above, including 5 with doctoral diploma. The diversified 
composition of the Board brings a broad vision and a high level of professional experience to the Board 
and maintains an independent element within the Board to ensure that the Board is able to effectively 
make independent judgments and scientific decision when studying and considering material issues. The 
Board will review the implementation and effectiveness of its Board Diversity Policy on an annual basis.

The Company will ensure gender diversity when recruiting middle and senior staff and are committed to 
providing career development opportunities for female staff so that the Company will have a pipeline of 
potential successors to the Board. As of December 31, 2023, the ratio of male and female employees of 
the Company was 1.259: 1, which was generally in line with the industry level. As of December 31, 2023, 
all of the senior management of the Company were male.

3. Responsibilities of the Board of Directors
According to the Articles of Association, the Board of Directors is the decision-making organ of the 
Company and shall undertake ultimate responsibility for the operation and management of the Company. 
The main responsibilities are as follows: to convene general meetings, present proposals and report to 
shareholders at the general meetings; to implement the resolutions of the general meetings; to formulate 
medium and long-term development plans and development strategies of the Bank and supervise the 
implementation of such development plans and development strategies; to decide the annual appraisal 
indices for the operation of the Bank and approve the annual operation plans of the Bank; to formulate 
our annual financial budgets and final accounts; to formulate our profit distribution plans and plans for 
recovery of losses; to formulate proposals for increase or decrease of our registered capital, issuance of 
shares or bonds with the capital replenishment nature; to decide on issuance of bonds other than those 
with the capital replenishment nature by the Bank; and to formulate proposals for merger, demerger, 
dissolution and liquidation of the Bank.

The Senior Management of the Company has operational autonomy and makes decision in daily 
operation and management independently under the authority of the Board, and the Board will not 
intervene in specific daily affairs of operation and management of the Company.

The Board of the Company is responsible for carrying out the corporate governance functions and 
has fulfilled their duties and responsibilities, as set out in Code Provision A.2.1 of the Corporate 
Governance Code. The Board acknowledges that it is responsible for the risk management and internal 
control systems and for reviewing its effectiveness on an annual basis. During the reporting period, the 
Board and its committees reviewed the Company’s compliance with laws, regulatory provisions and 
the Corporate Governance Code and disclosures in the Corporate Governance Report, reviewed and 
monitored the training and continuous professional development of directors and senior management, 
strengthened the Company’s risk management and internal control, and further enhanced the Company’s 
corporate governance policy and regular practice.
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4. Board Independence
The Company has established following mechanisms to ensure independent views and input are available 
to the Board and the implementation and effectiveness of such mechanisms will be reviewed annually by 
the Board:

(a) Five out of the fourteen directors are Independent Non-executive Directors, which exceeds 
the requirement of the Listing Rules that at least one-third of the Board are independent Non-
executive Directors.

(b) The Nomination and Remuneration Committee will assess the independence of a candidate 
who is nominated to be a new independent Non-executive Director before appointment and 
the continued independence of the current long-serving Independent Non-executive Directors 
on an annual basis. All Independent Non-executive Directors are required to submit a written 
confirmation to the Company annually to confirm the independence of each of them and their 
immediate family members, and their compliance with the requirements as set out in the Rule 
3.13 of the Listing Rules.

(c) All Directors are entitled to retain independent professional advisors as and when it is required.

(d) All Directors are encouraged to express their views in an open and candid manner during the 
Board/Board Committees meetings.

(e) The Chairman of the Board will meet with the Independent Non-executive Directors at least 
annually without the presence of the executive Directors.

(f) A Director (including Independent Non-executive Directors) who has material interest in any 
contract, transaction or arrangement shall abstain from voting and not be counted in the 
quorum on any Board resolution approving the same.

(g) No equity-based remuneration with performance-related elements will be granted to 
Independent Non-executive Directors.
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5. Meetings and Proposals of Board of Directors
During the reporting period, the Company held 11 meetings of Board of Directors, among which, 4 
were regular meetings and 7 were extraordinary meetings. The main proposals considered at the Board 
meetings were as follows:

Work Report of the Board of Directors of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
Work Report of President of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
Report of Independent Directors of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
Proposal on Results of 2022 Performance Evaluation of Directors by the Board of Directors
Proposal on Results of 2022 Performance Evaluation of Senior Management by the Board of Directors
Internal Audit Work Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
Report on Comprehensive Risk Management of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
Report on Implementation of Risk Preference for 2022 and Proposal on Risk Preference for 2023 of 
 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
Report on the Implementation of Green Finance of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
Internal Control Evaluation Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
2022 Work Report on Protection of Consumer Rights and Interests and 2023 Work Plan of 
 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
2022 Work Report on Anti-money Laundering and Counter-terrorist Financing of 
 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
Report on Implementation of Related Party Transaction Management System and Particulars of 
 Related Party Transactions of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
Proposal on the Pre-approval limit of Deposit-Type Connected Transactions of 
 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2023
Social Responsibility Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
Proposal on Amending the Articles of Association of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
Proposal on Amending the Rules of Procedure of the General Meeting of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
Proposal on Amending the Rules of Procedure of the Board of Directors of 
 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
Proposal on the Report on the Utilization of the Previously Raised Funds of 
 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
2022 Annual Report and its Summary of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. (Domestic Standards and 
 International Standards)
2022 Audit Report on Internal Control of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
Proposal on the Engagement of an Accounting Firm for 2023
Final Financial Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
Profit Distribution Plan of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
2023 Annual Budget Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
Business Operation Plan of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2023
Report on the Management and Implementation of the Consolidation of Statements of 
 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
Liability Quality Management Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022
Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2023
Evaluation Report of the Major Shareholders of CZBank
Evaluation Report of CZBank on the Conduct of the Substantial Shareholders for 2022
Regulations on Equity Management of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
Proposal on the Strategic Committee of the Board of Directors to coordinate the 
 fulfillment of ESG-related duties and to change the name of the Committee and 
 amend the Committee’s Rules of Procedure
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6. Attendance of Directors at the Meetings
The following table sets forth the records of attendance in person of each Director at the meetings 
convened by the Board of Directors and by special committees under Board of Directors and at the 
shareholders’ general meetings held in 2023.

Directors
Board of 
Directors

Strategic and 
Sustainable 

Development 
Committee

Audit
Committee

Risk and 
Related Party 

Transaction 
Control 

Committee

Nomination 
and 

Remuneration 
Committee

Consumer 
Rights 

Protection 
Committee

Inclusive 
Finance 

Development 
Committee

General
Meeting

Executive Directors
Lu Jianqiang 3/4 1/1 – – – – – 1/1
Zhang Rongsen 11/11 2/2 – – – – 1/1 2/2
Ma Hong 10/11 2/2 – – – – 1/1 2/2
Chen Haiqiang 9/11 2/2 – – – – 1/1 2/2

Non-executive Directors
Hou Xingchuan 11/11 2/2 – – – – 1/1 2/2
Ren Zhixiang 11/11 2/2 – – – – 1/1 2/2
Gao Qinhong 11/11 – – – – – – 2/2
Hu Tiangao 11/11 – 5/5 – – – – 2/2
Zhu Weiming 10/11 2/2 – – – – 1/1 2/2

Independent Non-executive 
Directors

Zhou Zhifang 11/11 – – 6/6 10/10 3/3 – 2/2
Wang Guocai 9/11 – – 6/6 – 3/3 – 2/2
Wang Wei 11/11 – 4/5 – 9/10 – – 1/2
Xu Yongbin 11/11 – 5/5 3/3 10/10 – – 2/2
Fu Tingmei 8/8 1/1 – – – 2/2 – 1/1

Resigned Director
Zheng Jindu 7/7 – – 2/3 – 0/1 – 1/1

         

Notes:

(1) Times of attention in person/number of meetings that he/she should attend during the reporting period.

(2) The above Directors who did not attend the meetings in person had appointed other Directors to attend such 
meetings on their behalf.

(3) For details of the change of Directors, please see “Information on Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management, 
Employees and Institutions”.

(4) The Chairman held a meeting with Independent Non-executive Directors without the attendance of other 
Directors.
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7. Information on Survey and Training of the Directors
During the reporting period, certain Board members visited Nanning Branch, Hohhot and Head 
Office risk line to carry out field research in order to collect primary data and understand specific 
conditions of grass-roots organizations as to strategy implementation, risk management and technology 
innovation, and heard the opinions and suggestions of the branches and relevant units on operation 
and management of the Board and the head office, provided targeted guiding opinions, and in a timely 
manner, submitted to the Senior Management relevant opinions and suggestions.

The Company has always paid attention to continuous training of Directors to ensure that all Directors 
properly understand the operation and businesses of the Company, and their responsibilities under 
relevant laws and regulatory requirements. During the reporting period, the Company invited certain 
Independent Directors to attend results presentation and organized Directors to participate in thematic 
training of Anti-Money Laundering. In addition, the Independent Directors actively participated in various 
lectures and trainings including the 70th Continuing Development Seminar for Professionals organized 
by the Hong Kong Corporate Governance Association, thus effectively widening their vision for macro 
decision-making, improving the ability to understand policies and further improving their ability to perform 
their duties.

According to the training records for 2023 kept by the Company, the status of relevant training for 
Directors is as follows:

Scope of Provision of Information and training

Directors
Corporate

Governance
Finance/
Business

Compliance/
Operation

Executive Directors
Lu Jianqiang � � �
Zhang Rongsen � � �
Ma Hong � � �
Chen Haiqiang � � �

Non-executive Directors
Hou Xingchuan � � �
Ren Zhixiang � � �
Gao Qinhong � � �
Hu Tiangao � � �
Zhu Weiming � � �

Independent Non-executive Directors
Zhou Zhifang � � �
Wang Guocai � � �
Wang Wei � � �
Xu Yongbin � � �
Fu Tingmei � � �
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8. Performance of Independent Non-executive Directors
As of the end of the reporting period, the Company had five Independent Non-executive Directors, 
the number and percentage were in compliance with the relevant laws, regulations and regulatory 
requirements. The Audit Committee, Risk and Related Party Transaction Control Committee, Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee and Consumer Rights Protection Committee under the Board of the 
Company were all chaired by Independent Non-executive Directors, and the Independent Non-executive 
Directors formed majority in such committees. During the reporting period, the independent Non-
executive Directors actively participated in and provided suggestions and advice at the meetings of 
Board of Directors and the special committees to make effective contribution. Besides, they maintained 
effective communication with the Company through various means, including site visits, special surveys 
and attending training etc.

The Company has established a mechanism for special meetings of the independent Non-executive 
Directors attended by all independent Non-executive Directors, to study and discuss the independent 
engagement of intermediaries to conduct audit, consultancy and verification of specific matters of the 
Company, to propose to the Board the convening of an extraordinary general meeting, to propose the 
convening of a meeting of the Board, as well as other matters requiring the approval of the majority of all 
independent Directors before they can be submitted to the Board for deliberation. During the reporting 
period, the Company convened two special meetings of independent Directors to study and discuss five 
solutions, and issued a declaration of prior approval by the independent Directors in respect of each of 
these solutions.

During the reporting period, the Independent Non-executive Directors have presented their professional 
advice on the resolutions considered by the Board of Directors, including offering independent written 
opinions on significant matters, such as the Profit Distribution Scheme, the appointment of Senior 
Management, the engagement of auditing organization and significant related party transactions. In 
addition, for the special committees under the Board of Directors, the Independent Non-executive 
Directors made full advantage of their professional edge, provided professional and independent advice 
regarding corporate governance and operation and management activities of the Company, and thereby 
ensured the scientific decision-making of the Board of Directors.

The Company has received the annual confirmations from the Independent Non-executive Directors 
according to Rule 3.13 of the Hong Kong Listing Rules regarding their independence, and considered 
that none of the Independent Non-executive Directors was involved in any factor set out in Rule 3.13 
of the Hong Kong Listing Rules that may cast doubt on their independence. Therefore, the Company 
believes that all Independent Non-executive Directors meet the independence criteria as set out in the 
Hong Kong Listing Rules.
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9. Responsibilities of Directors in Preparation of Financial Reports
The Directors of the Company acknowledged that they were responsible for preparing the financial report 
of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2023. The Board of Directors undertook that there 
were no material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, save for the information disclosed in this annual report 
of the Company.

The Directors shall review and confirm the financial reports for each accounting period, so as to ensure 
that the financial reports truly and fairly reflect the financial status, operation results and cash flow of the 
Company.

When preparing the financial report for the year ended December 31, 2023, the Directors adopted and 
applied suitable accounting policies and made prudent and reasonable judgment.

10. Election, change and removal of Directors
According to the Articles of Association, Directors shall be elected or replaced at the general meeting 
and may be dismissed by the general meeting prior to the expiration of their term of office. Directors shall 
each serve a term of three years. Directors may, after expiry of their term of office, hold a consecutive 
term upon re-election. The term of a Director shall start from the date on which the said Director 
assumes office to the expiry of the current Board.

A Director may be removed by an ordinary resolution at a general meeting before the expiry of his/her 
term of office in accordance with relevant laws and regulations (however, any claim which may be made 
under any contract will not be affected).

For the change of Directors during the reporting period, please refer to “Information on Directors, 
Supervisors, Senior Management, Employees and Institutions” of this report.
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(V) Special Committees under Board of Directors
There are six special committees under the Board of Directors of the Company, namely Strategic and 
Sustainable Development Committee, Audit Committee, Risk and Related Party Transaction Control 
Committee, Nomination and Remuneration Committee, Consumer Rights Protection Committee and 
Inclusive Finance Development Committee.

1. Strategic and Sustainable Development Committee
As at the end of the reporting period, the Strategic and Sustainable Committee of the Company 
consisted of eight Directors, Mr. Lu Jianqiang, Chairman of the Board and Executive Director, served as 
the Committee Chairman. Other committee members included Mr. Zhang Rongsen, Executive Director, 
Ms. Ma Hong, Executive Director, and Mr. Chen Haiqiang, Executive Director, Mr. Hou Xingchuan, Non-
Executive Director, Mr. Ren Zhixiang, Non-Executive Director and Mr. Zhu Weiming, Non-Executive 
Director and Mr. Fu Tingmei, Independent Non-Executive Director.

The main duties of the Strategic and Sustainable Development Committee are as follows: to research 
and formulate business targets, medium and long-term development plans and development strategies 
of the Company; to supervise and inspect the implementation of annual business plans and investment 
plans; to evaluate the implementation of the Bank’s development plan and propose amendments to the 
plan; to review the Bank’s overall planning, major policies and basic systems for environmental, social 
and governance (ESG) and other sustainable development, review the annual Social Responsibility 
Report (ESG Report), regularly evaluate the implementation of the ESG development strategy, guide and 
supervise the establishment and improvement of related management systems; and any other matters 
authorized by the Board of Directors.

During the reporting period, the Strategic and Sustainable Development Committee mainly considered 
the Final Financial Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022, Profit Distribution Plan of China 
Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022, 2023 Annual Budget Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., 
Business Operation Plan of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2023, Report on the Implementation of 
Green Finance of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022, Proposal on the Strategic Committee of the 
Board of Directors to coordinate the fulfillment of ESG-related duties and to change the name of the 
Committee and amend the Committee’s Rules of Procedure as well as other resolutions or reports.
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2. Audit Committee
As at the end of the reporting period, the Audit Committee of the Company consisted of three Directors. 
Mr. Xu Yongbin, Independent Non-executive Director, served as the Committee Chairman. Other 
committee members included Mr. Hu Tiangao, Non-executive Director, and Mr. Wang Wei, Independent 
Non-executive Director.

Main duties of the Audit Committee are to examine accounting policies, financial position, financial 
reporting procedures, and risk and compliance status of the Company; to propose the appointment 
or replacement of external auditing organization; to supervise our internal audit system and its 
implementation; to facilitate communication between internal auditors and external auditors; to review 
our financial information and the related disclosure and prepare conclusive reports on the authenticity, 
accuracy, completeness and timeliness of the audited financial reports to be submitted to our Board 
of Directors for consideration; to deal with other matters as prescribed by relevant laws, regulations, 
departmental rules and regulations of the securities regulatory authority in the place(s) of listing of the 
Company’s shares and as authorized by the Board of Directors.

During the reporting period, the Audit Committee mainly considered or heard the Annual Audit Report 
(Pre-communication), Proposal on policy on the provision of non-assurance services by auditors, 
2022 Annual Report and its Summary of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. (Domestic Standards and 
International Standards), 2022 Audit Report on Internal Control of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., 2022 
Annual Financial Report, Proposal on the Engagement of an Accounting Firm for 2023, Report on the 
Management and Implementation of the Consolidation of Statements of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. 
for 2022, Internal Audit Work Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022, Proposal to Amend 
the Internal Audit Charter of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., Proposal to Amend the Basic System of 
Internal Audit of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., 2022 Evaluation Report on Internal Control of China 
Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., Social Responsibility Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022, 
Report on the Performance of the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of China Zheshang Bank 
Co., Ltd. for 2022, 2023 First Quarterly Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., 2023 Half-year Report 
and its Summary of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. (Domestic Standards and International Standards), 
2023 Third Quarterly Report of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., Special Report on 2023 Half-year 
Deposit and Actual Use of Funds Raised by China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. as well as other resolutions 
or reports. The Audit Committee also reviewed the independence of external auditors and provided 
recommendations to the Board on the appointment of external auditors, and considered the audit fees of 
external auditors for 2023.

During the reporting period, no former partners of any auditing firm which was responsible for auditing 
accounts of the Company were appointed by the Company as members of the Audit Committee.
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3. Risk and Related Party Transaction Control Committee
As at the end of the reporting period, the Risk and Related Party Transaction Control Committee of the 
Company consisted of three Directors. Mr. Zhou Zhifang, Independent Non-executive Director, served 
as the Committee Chairman. Other committee members included Mr. Wang Guocai, Independent Non-
executive Director, and Mr. Xu Yongbin, Independent Non-executive Director.

Main duties of the Risk and Related Party Transaction Control Committee are to supervise the risk control 
by Senior Management of the Company; to assess the risk profile of the Company; to offer proposals on 
improving the risk management and internal controls of the Company; to accept filing of general related 
party transactions; to review material related party transactions of the Bank or the transactions which 
are subject to reporting, announcement and/or independent shareholders’ approvals under the relevant 
stipulations of securities regulatory authority in the place(s) of listing of the Bank’s shares, which shall 
be submitted to the Board of Directors by the committee for approval; and to deal with other matters as 
authorized by the Board.

The Risk and Related Party Transaction Control Committee reviews the effectiveness of the Company’s 
risk management procedures and internal control procedures, to ensure the efficiency of the Company’s 
business operations and achieve the Company’s objectives and strategies.

During the reporting period, the Risk and Related Party Transaction Control Committee primarily 
examined the Report on Comprehensive Risk Management of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022, 
Report on Risk Assessment of Major Projects, Report on Implementation of Risk Preference for 2022 
and Proposal on Risk Preference for 2023 of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., Regulations on Risk 
Management of Off-balance Activities of CZBank, 2022 Evaluation Report on Internal Control of China 
Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., 2022 Work Report on Anti-money Laundering and Counter-terrorist Financing 
of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., Report on Implementation of Related Party Transaction Management 
System and Particulars of Related Party Transactions of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022, as well 
as other resolutions or reports.

4. Nomination and Remuneration Committee
As at the end of the reporting period, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Company 
consisted of three Directors. Mr. Wang Wei, Independent Non-executive Director, served as the 
Committee Chairman. Other committee members included Mr. Zhou Zhifang, Independent Non-executive 
Director, and Mr. Xu Yongbin, Independent Non-executive Director.

Main duties of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee are to propose to the Board on the 
membership of the Board based on the business operations, asset size and equity structure of the 
Company; to draft the standard and procedure for the selection of Directors and senior management, 
and propose the same to the Board; to recommend candidates for Chairman and Vice Chairman to 
Board of Directors, and provide review comments on the candidates of Directors and senior management 
members including the President, Vice President, Financial Principal, Secretary to the Board, etc.; to 
draft the remuneration policy and scheme for Directors and senior management, and make proposals 
to the Board; and to deal with other matters as prescribed by relevant laws, administrative regulations, 
departmental rules and regulations of the securities regulatory authority in the place(s) of listing of the 
Company’s shares and as authorized by the Board of Directors.
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The Nomination and Remuneration Committee under the Board makes recommendations to the Board 
on the remuneration package of individual executive Directors and senior management.

The nomination procedures for a Director candidate of the Company are: the eligible shareholders 
will recommend candidates for directorship to the Company for consideration; the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee will conduct examination of such candidates for directorship and then make 
recommendations to the Board; following consideration and approval of the Board, the candidates for 
directorship will be submitted in the general meeting by written resolutions. For details, please refer to 
the section headed “Directors and Board of Directors” in Articles of Association.

Criteria for selection and recommendation of candidates for directorship is that Directors shall have 
professional knowledge and work experiences necessary for performing their duties and meet conditions 
specified by the National Financial Regulatory Administration, with their qualification for appointment 
subject to approval by the National Financial Regulatory Administration.

The Company appoints or re-appoints its directors in strict compliance with the Articles of Association 
of the Company. Pursuant to the Board diversity policy requirements in the Board Diversity Policy of 
China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., the Nomination and Remuneration Committee shall also pay attention 
to complementarities among candidates for directorship in terms of knowledge structure, professional 
competence and experience, cultural and educational background, gender and otherwise, to ensure that 
the Directors are well equipped, experienced and have diversified perspectives and views.

During the reporting period, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee mainly considered Proposal on 
the Review of Mr. Lou Weizhong’s qualification as Independent Director, the Work Report of Independent 
Directors of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2022, Proposal on Results of 2022 Performance 
Evaluation of Directors by the Board of Directors, Proposal on Results of 2022 Performance Evaluation 
of Senior Management by the Board of Directors, Proposal on the Election of the Chairman of the Sixth 
Session of the Board of Directors of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., Proposal on the appointment of Pan 
Huafeng, Proposal on the By-election of Members of the Specialized Committees of the Sixth Session of 
the Board of Directors of CZBank, Proposal on the Appointment of Lin Jingran, Proposal on Approval of 
the 2022 Remuneration of Senior Management of CZBank, Proposal on the Appointment of Luo Feng, 
Proposal on the Review of Mr. Ying Yuxiang’s qualification as Director, Proposal on the Appointment of 
Company Secretary and Authorized Representative of CZBank, Proposal on the Appointment of Wang 
Chaoming and other resolutions or reports.

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee has established a policy on Directors’ remuneration 
and regularly evaluated the performance of the executive Directors and approved the terms of service 
contracts of executive Directors. In addition, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee has 
implemented the policies on the nomination of Directors as well as the nomination procedures and 
selection and recommendation criteria on candidates for Directors. The Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee has reviewed the structure, number and composition of the Board (including skills, knowledge 
and experience) during the reporting period to make recommendations on any changes proposed on 
members of the Board for the purpose of complying with the long-term strategies of the Company.
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5. Consumer Rights Protection Committee
As at the end of the reporting period, the Consumer Rights Protection Committee of the Company 
consisted of three Directors. Mr. Wang Guocai, Independent Non-executive Director, served as the 
Committee Chairman. Other committee members included Mr. Zhou Zhifang, Independent Non-executive 
Director, and Mr. Fu Tingmei, Independent Non-executive Director.

Main duties of the Consumer Rights Protection Committee are to formulate strategies, policies and 
objectives of the consumer rights protection work; to direct and supervise the establishment and 
improvement of the management system for consumer rights protection work; to supervise and evaluate 
the comprehensiveness, timeliness and effectiveness of the senior management and the consumer rights 
protection department, as well as duty performance of the senior management, in accordance with the 
regulatory requirements and implementation of strategies, policies and objectives for consumer rights 
protection; to guide, urge and supervise the senior management to effectively execute and implement 
relevant work, and regularly listen to the senior management’s special reports on the progress of 
consumer rights protection work; to hold regular meetings on consumer rights protection and review 
reports of senior management and the consumer rights protection department; to provide guidance 
on material information disclosure on consumer rights protection; and to deal with other matters as 
authorized by the Board.

During the reporting period, the Consumer Rights Protection Committee mainly considered the 2022 
Work Report on Protection of Consumer Rights and Interests and 2023 Work Plan of China Zheshang 
Bank Co., Ltd., CZBank Work Report on Protection of Consumer Rights and Interests for the First Half 
of 2023, Report on Evaluation Results and Problem Rectification of Consumer Protection of Head Office 
and Former CBIRC in 2022, and other resolutions or reports.

6. Inclusive Finance Development Committee
As at the end of the reporting period, the Inclusive Finance Development Committee of the Company 
consisted of six Directors. Mr. Fu Tingmei, Independent Non-executive Director, served as the Committee 
Chairman. Other committee members included Ms. Ma Hong, Executive Director, Mr. Chen Haiqiang, 
Executive Director, Mr. Hou Xingchuan, Non-executive Director, Mr. Ren Zhixiang, Non-executive 
Director, and Mr. Zhu Weiming, Non-executive Director.

Main duties of the Inclusive Finance Development Committee are to formulate the development planning 
of inclusive finance business, deliberate the operation plans, and evaluate the assessment methods.

During the reporting period, the Inclusive Finance Development Committee mainly considered the 2023 
Work Plan on Small and Micro Enterprises under Inclusive Finance of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., 
Proposal on Amending the Rules of Procedure of the Inclusive Financial Development Committee of the 
Board of Directors of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd., and other resolutions.
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(VI) Supervisory Committee
The supervisory committee is a supervisory body of the Company and is accountable to the general 
meetings, and oversees the strategic planning, business decisions, financial activities, risk management, 
internal control and corporate governance of the Company, and the duty performance of the Directors 
and the senior management with an aim to protect the legitimate rights and interests of the Company, 
Shareholders, employees, creditors and other stakeholders.

1. Composition of supervisory committee
As at the end of the reporting period, the supervisory committee of the Company consists of nine 
members, among them, one shareholder supervisor is from a shareholder company and has extensive 
experience in business management and financial expertise; four employee supervisors have participated 
in economics and banking operation and administration for a long time, and thus accumulated rich 
professional experience in economics and finance; and the four external Supervisors have been engaged 
in finance, economics and law, etc., and have thus accumulated extensive experience in those fields 
and unique perspectives. The composition of the supervisory committee of the Company has adequate 
expertise and independence which ensures the effective supervision by the supervisory committee.

A Supervision Committee and a Nomination Committee are established under the supervisory committee 
of the Company.

2. Performance of supervisory committee
The supervisory committee performs its supervisory duties primarily by holding regular meetings of 
supervisors and special committees to consider, review and hear relevant issues; attending and being 
present at shareholders’ general meetings, the Board meetings and special committee meetings; 
attending related meetings on operation and management held by the Senior Management; reviewing 
related work reports or professional reports of the Senior Management and departments; making 
performance appraisal on Directors, supervisors or senior management; reviewing various documents, 
information and statements of the Company; carrying out special investigations and surveys at branches; 
putting forward work suggestions to the Board of Directors and Senior Management.

During the reporting period, the supervisory committee convened 10 meetings, of which 9 were onsite 
meetings and 1 was by way of telecommunications. 33 proposals were considered and 36 proposals 
were considered and listened to regarding corporate governance, regular report, evaluation of the duty 
performance of the Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management, business innovation, business 
operations, risk management, financial activities, internal control and case prevention and internal audit, 
etc.

According to the provisions of relevant laws, regulations and the Articles of Association of the Company, 
the supervisors attended all general meetings, all meetings of the Board of Directors and some special 
committees under the Board of Directors, and performed supervision on legal compliance of holding 
general meetings and Directors’ meetings, the procedures for voting by poll as well as the Directors’ 
attendance of meetings, providing opinions and voting, etc.
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All the 4 external Supervisors of the Company can exercise the supervision function independently. 
In performing their duties, the external Supervisors took the initiative to know about the Company’s 
operation and management situations by attending meetings of the supervisory committee, convening 
meetings of the special committees under the supervisory committee, being present at the meetings of 
the Board of Directors and its special committees, participating in the survey activities of the supervisory 
committee on branch outlets, and reviewing carefully all kinds of documents, data and statements. 
Meanwhile, they expressed their independent opinions or suggestions about major issues, and 
exchanged opinions with the Board of Directors and Senior Management about the problems found out 
in a timely manner, which played an active role for the supervisory committee to perform their supervision 
duties.

During the reporting period, the supervisory committee of the Company had no objection to the matters 
supervised.

3. Information on training and survey of Supervisors
In the year, Supervisors were organized to participate in one anti-money laundering training, one training 
on supervision and prevention of occupational crimes of financial practitioners, and one training on 
Independent Director system for listed companies in Zhejiang Province.

In the year, Supervisors were organized to carry out in-depth investigations in 25 branches, namely 
Nanjing Branch, Taizhou Branch, Guangzhou Branch, Chengdu Branch and Hong Kong Branch, 
understood the implementation of head office system and decision and the transformation and 
development of branch and risk management, and proactively provided advices and recommendations to 
relevant leaders.

(VII) Special Committees under Supervisory Committee
The Nomination Committee under the supervisory committee consisted of 4 Supervisors, and the 
Supervision Committee consisted of 4 Supervisors, and the external Supervisor served as the Committee 
Chairman.

1. Nomination Committee under supervisory committee
As at the end of the reporting period, the members of Nomination Committee under supervisory 
committee are Mr. Gao Qiang (Committee Chairman), Mr. Guo Dingfang, Mr. Peng Zhiyuan and Mr. Song 
Qinghua.

The main duties of the Nomination Committee are as follows: to draft standards and procedures of 
electing and appointing Supervisors; to recommend qualified candidates of external Supervisors; to 
make an initial evaluation on the qualifications of candidates of shareholders serving as Supervisors and 
external Supervisors and give suggestions to the supervisory committee; to propose to the supervisory 
committee candidates of Chairman and Vice Chairman of the supervisory committee based on the 
actual condition of the Company; to propose and recommend to the supervisory committee candidates 
of chairmen of various special committees; to supervise the election and appointment of Directors; to 
draft remuneration plans for Supervisors, make proposals to the supervisory committee and supervise 
the implementation of the said plans after they have been considered by the supervisory committee 
and have been submitted to the general meetings for consideration; to supervise the scientificity and 
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rationality of the remuneration system and policy of the whole Bank as well as the remuneration scheme 
of senior management; to be responsible for drafting measures for evaluating the duty performance of 
Directors, Supervisors and senior management, making proposals to the supervisory committee and 
implementing these measures after submitting them to the supervisory committee for consideration and 
decision-making; to assist the supervisory committee office with the establishment of a duty performance 
supervision recording system for Directors, Supervisors and senior management and complete the 
duty performance supervision records; and to deal with other matters as authorized by the supervisory 
committee.

During the reporting period, the Nomination Committee under the supervisory committee held a total of 
5 meetings, mainly considering proposals regarding the candidates for shareholder supervisors of the 
Sixth supervisory committee of the Company, the Rules of Procedure of the supervisory committee, 
the Rules of Procedure of the Nomination Committee under the supervisory committee, the results of 
2022 performance evaluation of Directors, supervisors and senior management, and 2023 performance 
evaluation of Directors, supervisors and senior management, and other resolutions.

2. Supervision Committee under supervisory committee
As at the end of the reporting period, the members of Supervision Committee under supervisory 
committee are Mr. Zhang Fanquan (Committee Chairman), Mr. Wu Fanghua, Mr. Chen Zhongwei and Mr. 
Chen Sanlian.

The main duties of the Supervision Committee are as follows: to draft plans of supervision on the 
financial activities of the Company and conducting relevant inspections; to supervise the Board of 
Directors’ adoption of prudent business philosophy and value standards and formulate development 
strategies in line with the actual situations of the Company; to regularly evaluate and report on the 
scientificity, rationality and effectiveness of the development strategies formulated by the Board of 
Directors for compilation of evaluation reports; to instruct the work of the internal audit department of 
the Company; to carry out an audit of any resigning senior management when necessary; to supervise 
the duty performance by Directors, Supervisors and senior management; to supervise and inspect major 
operational decisions of the Company; to supervise and inspect risk management of the Company; to 
supervise and inspect the soundness and effectiveness of the internal control of the Company; and to 
deal with other matters as authorized by the supervisory committee.

During the reporting period, the Supervision Committee held a total of 4 meetings, considering the 
2022 Annual Report of the Company, the management and implementation of the consolidation of 
statements for 2022, Social Responsibility Report for 2022, Internal Audit Work Report for 2022, Internal 
Control Evaluation Report for 2022, the First Quarterly Report of 2023, the 2023 Interim Report, the 
Third Quarterly Report of 2023 and rules of procedure of the Supervision Committee under supervisory 
committee, etc, and listened to the reports on the financial position of the Company in 2022 etc. 
Moreover, the members of the Supervision Committee also attended 3 meetings of the Risk and Related 
Party Transaction Control Committee under the Board of Directors, and supervised the process of 
consideration on related party transactions and Directors’ duty performance.
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(VIII) Company Operation and Decision-Making System
The general meeting is the Company’s power organ which manages and supervises the Company 
through the Board of Directors and supervisory committee. The President is employed by the Board of 
Directors to take charge of the daily operation and management of the Company. The Company adopts 
the one-level legal person system. All the branches and sub-branches are non-independent accounting 
units. They carry out the operation and management activities according to the authorization of the head 
office and are accountable to the head office.

According to the Articles of Association, the Board of Directors exercises the functions and powers of 
appointing or dismissing the Bank’s President, listening to the work report of the President and reviewing 
his performance, monitoring and ensuring the Senior Management’s efficient fulfillment of management 
duties. The Company adopts a system by which the President shall assume overall responsibility in 
operation and management of the Company, and the President shall be accountable to the Board of 
Directors.

The Company has no controlling Shareholder and de facto controller. The Company and the 
Shareholders are completely independent in terms of assets, businesses, personnel, organizations and 
finance, etc. The Company has complete and independent operation capacity. The Board of Directors, 
supervisory committee and internal units of the Company operate independently.

(IX) Chairman and President
According to the Code C.2.1 of the Corporate Governance Code (Appendix C1 to the Hong Kong Listing 
Rules), the roles of Chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed 
by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the Chairman and chief executive officer 
should be clearly established and set out in writing. The Chairman and President of the Company are 
taken up by different individuals, with clear responsibilities defined and in compliance with regulatory 
requirements and the provisions of the Hong Kong Listing Rules. Mr. Lu Jianqiang is the Chairman of 
the Company, responsible for presiding over the general meeting and convening and presiding over 
the Board meetings. His responsibilities include supervising and inspecting the implementation of 
Board resolutions. Mr. Zhang Rongsen is the President of our company, responsible for overseeing the 
operation and management of the Company, and reporting his work to the Board of Directors. He is 
responsible for organizing and implementing Board resolutions, annual business plans, and investment 
plans of the Company.

(X) Company Secretary
Reference is made to the announcement of the Bank dated December 19, 2023 in relation to, among 
others, the appointment of Joint Company Secretary of the Bank. Mr. Luo Feng has been appointed 
as a joint company secretary of the Bank (the “Joint Company Secretary”) with effect from December 
19, 2023 and his term of office will expire upon the expiry of the term of office of the sixth session of 
the Board. Ms. Chan Yin Wah, the current company secretary of the Bank, will act as the other Joint 
Company Secretary with effect from December 19, 2023 to assist Mr. Luo in discharging his duties as 
a Joint Company Secretary. For details, please refer to the announcement of the Bank disclosed on the 
website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange dated December 19, 2023.
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Mr. Luo Feng is one of the Joint Company Secretaries of the Company. Ms. Chan Yin Wah, a joint 
Director of SWCS Corporate Services Group (Hong Kong) Limited, is the joint company secretary 
who meets the relevant professional qualification requirements of the Hong Kong Listing Rules. They 
are mainly responsible for facilitating the operation of the Board of Directors, ensuring the effective 
communication between the members of the Board of Directors and the observation of the policies 
and procedures of the Board of Directors, and ensuring the compliance of the Company with Hong 
Kong Listing Rules and other regulations. Any Director can discuss with, seek advice from and obtain 
information from the secretary of the Company. Ms. Chan Yin Wah’s main contact person in our 
Company is Mr. Luo Feng.

During the reporting period, Mr. Luo Feng and Ms. Chan Yin Wah were both complied with the 
requirements of Rule 3.29 of the Hong Kong Listing Rules.

(XI) Securities Transactions of Directors and Supervisors
The Company has adopted a code of conduct for securities transactions by Directors and supervisors no 
less exacting than the Model Code in the Appendix C3 of the Hong Kong Listing Rules. The Company 
had inquired all the Directors and Supervisors and confirmed that they had been complying with the 
aforesaid code of conduct during the reporting period.

(XII) Relat ionship between Directors ,  Supervisors  and Senior 
Management
There is no financial, business, family or other material/affiliated relationship between the Directors, 
Supervisors and senior management of the Company.

(XIII) Shareholders’ Rights
The Shareholders shall enjoy the following rights in accordance with the Articles of Association:

1. To hold extraordinary general meeting
At the request of the Shareholders separately or jointly holding 10% or more of the total Shares, the 
Company shall hold an extraordinary general meeting within two months.

When the Shareholders request to convene an extraordinary general meeting or a Shareholders’ class 
meeting, the following procedures shall be observed: the Shareholders separately or jointly holding 10% 
or more of the total Shares submit a written proposal to the Board of Directors and explain the meeting 
topics. The Board of Directors shall reply in written form within ten days after receiving the proposal 
as for agreeing or disagreeing to convene the extraordinary general meeting or a Shareholders’ class 
meeting.

If the Board of Directors agrees to convene an extraordinary general meeting or a Shareholders’ class 
meeting, a notice of convening the general meeting shall be sent within five days after the resolution 
made by the Board of Directors. Any change to the original proposal in the notice shall be approved by 
the relevant Shareholders.
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If the Board of Directors does not agree to convene the extraordinary general meeting or a Shareholders’ 
class meeting, or fails to reply within ten days after receiving the proposal, the Shareholders separately 
or jointly holding 10% or more of the total Shares have the right to propose to the supervisory committee 
to hold the extraordinary general meeting or a Shareholders’ class meeting, provided that written request 
shall be submitted to the supervisory committee.

If the supervisory committee agrees to convene an extraordinary general meeting or a Shareholders’ 
class meeting, the notice of convening the general meeting shall be sent within five days after the receipt 
of the request. Any change to the original proposal in the notice shall be approved by the relevant 
Shareholders.

If the supervisory committee fails to provide the notice of holding general meeting or a Shareholders’ 
class meeting within the specified period, it shall be deemed that supervisory committee will not convene 
and preside over the general meeting or a Shareholders’ class meeting, the Shareholders separately or 
jointly holding 10% or more of the total Shares may convene and preside over such meetings at their 
own discretion.

If the supervisory committee or the Shareholders decide to convene the general meeting on their own, 
they shall notify the Board of Directors in writing and file with the local banking supervisory authorities 
and other regulatory authorities. The Board of Directors and the secretary to the Board of Directors shall 
cooperate. The Board of Directors shall provide the register of members as of the record date, and the 
reasonable cost required for the meeting shall be borne by the Company, which shall be deducted from 
the payment due to the default Directors.

2. To make proposal to the general meeting
The Shareholders separately or jointly holding 3% or more of the voting Shares have the right to make 
proposals to the general meeting.

The Shareholders separately or jointly holding 3% or more of the voting Shares may make temporary 
proposal and submit in written form to the convener ten days before the holding date of the general 
meeting or at least two days before the deadline for providing supplementary notice of general 
meeting as stipulated by Hong Kong Listing Rules (whichever is earlier). The convener shall issue the 
supplementary notice of the general meeting within two days after receiving the relevant proposal to 
disclose the contents of the temporary proposal. For the contact details, please refer to “Company 
Profile” of this report.

3. To hold extraordinary meeting of Board of Directors
At the request of the shareholders separately or jointly holding 10% or more of the total Shares, the 
Chairman shall convene and preside over an extraordinary meeting of Board of Directors within ten days 
after receiving the proposal.



104 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.

Corporate Governance

4. To make inquiries with the Board of Directors
The shareholders have the right to obtain the relevant information according to the laws, regulations 
and Articles of Association. They can obtain the copies of the Articles of Association after paying the 
relevant costs. They have the right to access and copy the following information after paying reasonable 
fees: any and all parts of the share register; personal information of the Directors, Supervisors and senior 
management of the Company; the Company’s equity status; the report of total par values, quantity, 
maximum price and minimum price of each class of shares repurchased by the Company since the 
last financial year as well as the total expenses the Company paid for this; meeting minutes of general 
meetings, resolutions of the meetings of Board of Directors, resolutions of the meetings of supervisory 
committee; bond stubs of the Company; the audited financial report, report of Board of Directors, report 
of supervisory committee, and report of auditors for the last fiscal period, the annual report for the last 
fiscal period that has been filed with the State Administration for Market Regulation or other regulatory 
authorities. For the contact details, please refer to “Company Profile” of this report.

(XIV) Implementation of Information Disclosure
During the reporting period, the Company faithfully performed the obligation of information disclosure, 
constantly improved regular reporting disclosures, and disclosed temporary announcements in a more 
active and timely manner. With continuous improvement of the effectiveness and transparency of 
information disclosure, the Company has won the highest rating of Class A for three consecutive years 
on information disclosure work for 2022 – 2023 assessed by the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

The Company prohibits its staff from trading or recommending others to trade by making use of inside 
information. The Company established information disclosure management system, which has identified 
the department responsible for inside information disclosures, to disclose information in a timely and 
compliant manner according to the requirements and procedures of Rules Governing the Listing of 
Stocks on Shanghai Stock Exchange and the Hong Kong Listing Rules.

During the reporting period, the Company truly, accurately and completely carried out information 
disclosure work in a timely manner, strictly in accordance with the requirements of relevant information 
disclosure laws and regulations. The Company disclosed a total of 131 various announcements for 
A Shares on the newspapers designated by the CSRC, including China Securities Journal, Shanghai 
Securities News, Securities Times and Securities Daily, the websites of the Shanghai Stock Exchange 
and the Company, and disclosed a total of 169 various announcements for H Shares on the websites 
of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the Company, which ensured that all shareholders had equal 
opportunity to get relevant information of the Company.

(XV) Investor Relations Management
During the reporting period, the Company continued to do a good job in investor relations management. 
We strengthened the ability of the investment relations team, built bridges of communication with 
investors through multiple channels, levels and methods, increased the transparency of information 
disclosure, improved the promotion and dissemination of value, and continuously improved the 
recognition of the Company by investors. In 2023, the Company was awarded the “Excellent Practice” in 
the annual report results presentation by the Association of Listed Companies in China.
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The Company has strictly complied with the relevant requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Stocks on Shanghai Stock Exchange and the Hong Kong Listing Rules, established and continuously 
improved internal control and risk management system by taking account of the practical situation of the 
Company to reasonably ensure that the operation management complies with the laws and rules, that the 
assets are safe and that the financial reports and relevant information are true and complete to improve 
the operating efficiency and effectiveness and to promote the fulfillment of development strategy. The risk 
management and internal control system is designed to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure 
to achieve business objectives, and the Board can only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance 
against material misstatement or loss.

During the reporting period, under the guidance of the vision of being “a first-class commercial bank”, 
the Company continued to optimize its internal control system and enhance its internal control and 
governance capabilities by focusing on “intelligent operation”. We upgraded and perfected the culture 
system of Zhejiang banks, taking root the cultural concept of “uprightness and goodness” as the core; 
we also strengthened our compliance culture, launched the “Year of Compliance Image Enhancement” 
activities, and continued to optimize the internal control environment. We have strengthened the 
identification and assessment of various risks, enhanced the dynamic monitoring of risks, and improved 
the ability of proactive prevention and control. We implemented the system of “unified legal person, 
authorized operation” and embedded the authorization control into the system to strengthen the rigid 
control. We have promptly launched the internalization of external regulations and the establishment, 
amendment and abolition of systems to improve the system that matches our philosophy, strategy and 
planning. We made full use of digital technology to embed internal control measures into important 
areas and key links, and enhanced the ability to control the entire process. We continued to promote 
digitalization, improved the data governance system, enhanced data application and data quality control 
capabilities, and provided effective support for the Bank’s operation and management decisions. In 
addition, we have deepened supervision and inspection, strengthened root cause rectification, improved 
the accountability system, with intensified efforts to deal with non-compliance, and enhanced the quality 
and effectiveness of remediation of non-compliance issues. Throughout the year, the internal control 
system operated smoothly and effectively, providing strong protection for the Company’s high-quality 
development.

While disclosing the annual report, the Company also disclosed the Internal Control Evaluation Report of 
China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. for 2023 in accordance with the requirements of the CSRC and Shanghai 
Stock Exchange. The report stated that the Bank had maintained effective internal control over financial 
reporting in all material aspects in accordance with the standard system for enterprise internal control 
and relevant rules as at December 31, 2023 (benchmark date). KPMG Huazhen LLP has audited the 
effectiveness of the Bank’s internal control over financial reporting as at December 31, 2023 and issued 
the standardized audit report on internal control.

(XIX) External Auditors and Their Remuneration
For the Company’s external auditors and their remuneration, please see “Directors’ Report – Employment 
of Accounting Firms and Sponsors” of this report.

The responsibility statement of the Company’s external auditors on its financial statements is set out in 
“Financial Report” of this report.
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(XX) Internal Audit
In 2023, the Bank fully implemented the reform of the audit system, realizing the unified leadership 
of the Audit Department of the Head Office over the assigned organizations in terms of organization 
establishment and personnel management, budget and asset management, project planning and result 
reporting, quality control and information technology construction, and fully establishing an independent 
and vertical internal audit management system. At present, the Bank has set up 22 audit offices, which 
are directly led and centrally managed by the Audit Department of the Head Office and are accountable 
to the Audit Department of the Head Office. The four direct audit divisions at the head office level are 
managed on a regional basis, corresponding to the relevant departments of the head office according 
to the five major business segments to strengthen the professionalization of audit, and corresponding 
to a number of branches according to the geographic area to strengthen the management responsibility 
for the stationed organizations. Meanwhile, the Internal Audit Charter of CZBank, the Basic System of 
Internal Audit of CZBank, and the relevant Internal Auditing Standards were revised, and the Management 
Measures of the Audit Department of CZBank for the Stationing of Organizations and the Management 
Measures for the Quality Assessment of the Internal Audit Work of CZBank were newly formulated, so as 
to continuously enhance the regularity, effectiveness, and proactivity of audit through the standardization 
of the management mode, operation mechanism, and work standards.

During the reporting period, the audit work focused on the positioning of “audit is the main channel and 
the main position for implementing the keynote of strictness, and it is the main engine and the main 
force for strengthening comprehensive risk management, systematic reshaping, and constructing a large 
supervisory system”. Under the vision of being a “first class commercial bank”, we deeply implemented 
the five-word political ecological construction, the four major strategic focuses, and the twelve-word 
approach. Focusing on six major areas, including the work of the Party Committee of the Head Office, the 
strategic tasks of the Board of Directors, business operations, prudent compliance, problem rectification, 
and political ecology, around the Bank’s four strategic focuses and five major business segments, 
we fully performed our supervisory duties to promote the dynamic balance of the Bank’s operational 
development and risk prevention and control. We will strengthen our political leadership, adhere to the 
objectives of serving the Party Committee, the Board of Directors and the operating level, and investigate 
the problems of the key officers at all levels regarding political orientation, work efficiency, capability, 
cooperation and collaboration, and work style construction, in order to provide a strong support for the 
five-word ecological construction of the Bank.
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(I) Changes in Ordinary Shares
1. Table of Changes in Ordinary Shares

Unit: Share, %

December 31, 2022

During the 
reporting 

period December 31, 2023

Number
Proportion 

(%)

Number of 
Changes 
(shares) Number

Proportion 
(%)

I. Restricted shares – – – – –
II. Unrestricted shares outstanding 21,268,696,778 100.00 +6,195,939,185 27,464,635,963 100.00

1. RMB ordinary shares 16,714,696,778 78.59 +4,829,739,185 21,544,435,963 78.44
2. Domestically listed foreign shares – – – – –
3. Foreign shares listed abroad 4,554,000,000 21.41 +1,366,200,000 5,920,200,000 21.56
4. Other – – – – –

III. Total number of ordinary shares 21,268,696,778 100.00 +6,195,939,185 27,464,635,963 100.00

As of the end of the reporting period, the issued shares of the Company were 27,464,635,963 ordinary 
shares, including 21,544,435,963 A Shares and 5,920,200,000 H Shares.

2. Description on Change in Ordinary Shares
During the reporting period, changes in Ordinary Shares were due to the completion of the A+H-share 
right issue and the listing of the shares issued accordingly.

3. Effects of Change in Ordinary Shares on Financial Indicators such as Earnings per 
Share and Net Assets per Share for the Latest Year and Period
The Company completed the A-share right issue and the H-share right issue on June 27 and July 27, 
2023, respectively. The Company placed shares to all A-shareholders and all H-shareholders at RMB2.02 
per A-share and HK$2.23 per H-share, respectively, on the basis of 3 shares for every 10 shares. 
4,829,739,185 A-shares were actually issued in the A-share right issue, and 1,366,200,000 H-shares 
were actually issued in the H-share right issue. Taking into account the impact of the rights issue, the 
Company adjusted the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding in the calculation of 
earnings per share and adjusted earnings per share for prior years. The Company’s adjusted earnings per 
share for the current year, the previous year and the most recent period (i.e., the third quarter of 2023) 
were RMB0.57 per share, RMB0.53 per share and RMB0.53 per share, respectively. As at December 31, 
2023, the net assets per share of the Company attributable to parent shareholders was RMB5.87, and 
if calculated on the basis of the shares before the rights issue, the net assets per share attributable to 
parent shareholders would be RMB7.58.
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(II) Issuance and Listing of Securities
1. Issuance of Securities during the Reporting Period

In order to better meet the capital regulatory requirements, enhance risk resistance and support the 
sound operation and development of the Bank so as to better serve the real economy, the Company 
initiated the A-share right issue and the H-share right issue, which were completed on June 27 and July 
27, 2023, respectively.

The A-share right issue was approved by the China Securities Regulatory Commission’s “Approval of 
the Right Issue of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.” (Zheng Jian Xu Ke [2023] No. 339). The Company 
placed shares to all A shareholders at a ratio of 3 shares for every 10 shares at a placing price of 
RMB2.02 per share. The net proceeds were RMB2.01 per A share. On June 9, 2023, the closing price 
of the Company’s A shares on the Shanghai Stock Exchange was RMB2.88 per share. 4,829,739,185 
A shares were actually issued under the A-share right issue, with an aggregate nominal value of 
RMB4,829,739,185, which were listed and traded on the Shanghai Stock Exchange on July 6, 2023.

The H-share right issue was approved by the China Securities Regulatory Commission’s “Approval of the 
Issue of Overseas-Listed Foreign Shares by China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.” (Zheng Jian Xu Ke [2023] 
No. 717). The Company placed shares to all H-shareholders on the basis of 3 shares for every 10 shares 
at a placing price of HK$2.23 per share. The net proceeds raised amounted to HK$2.20 per H share. 
On June 9, 2023, the closing price of the Company’s H shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange was 
HK$2.63 per share. 1,366,200,000 H shares were actually issued under the H-share right issue, with an 
aggregate nominal value of RMB1,366,200,000, which were listed and traded on the Main Board of the 
Hong Kong Stock Exchange on July 28, 2023.

2. Description on Change in Asset and Liability Structure
During the reporting period, the Company completed the A+H right issue, with total proceeds raised of 
approximately RMB9,756 million and HK$3,047 million, respectively, and net proceeds of approximately 
RMB9,722 million and HK$3,012 million after deduction of issuance expenses, all of which were applied 
to replenish the Company’s core tier 1 capital.
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(III) Information on Shareholders of Ordinary Shares
Number of Shareholders of Ordinary Shares and Their Shareholdings
As of the end of the reporting period, the Bank had 262,473 shareholders of ordinary shares in total, 
including 262,358 shareholders of A Shares and 115 shareholders of H Shares. As of the end of the last 
month before the publication date of this Annual Report, there were 248,019 shareholders of ordinary 
shares in total, including 247,904 shareholders of A Shares and 115 shareholders of H Shares.

As of the end of the reporting period, the table of shareholdings of the top ten shareholders (excluding 
shares lent through the transfer facility) was as follows:

Unit: Share

Name of Shareholder 
(full name)

Increase/
decrease 

during the 
reporting

period

Number of 
shares held 

at the end 
of period

Proportion 
(%)

Class of 
shares

Pledge and freezing 
Nature of 
shareholders

Status of 
Shares Number

HKSCC Nominees Limited +1,366,123,680 5,919,867,480 21.55 H Share without 
 selling restrictions

unknown – –

Zhejiang Provincial Financial 
 Holdings Co., Ltd.

+796,633,132 3,452,076,906 12.57 A Share without 
 selling restrictions

– – State-owned 
 Legal Person

Hengdian Group Holdings 
 Limited

+372,817,474 1,615,542,387 5.88 A Share without 
 selling restrictions

– – Domestic 
 Non-state-owned 
 Legal Person

Zhejiang Provincial Energy 
 Group Co., Ltd.

+250,353,326 1,091,531,078 3.97 A Share without 
 selling restrictions

– – State-owned 
 Legal Person

Taiping Life Insurance Co., Ltd. +921,538,465 921,538,465 3.36 A Share without 
 selling restrictions

– – State-owned 
 Legal Person

Shandong International Trust 
 Co., Ltd.

+774,105,497 774,105,497 2.82 A Share without 
 selling restrictions

– – State-owned 
 Legal Person

Minsheng Life Insurance Co., 
 Ltd. – self owned capital

-34,632,189 768,593,847 2.80 A Share without 
 selling restrictions

– – Domestic 
 Non-state-owned 
 Legal Person

Zhejiang Hengyi High-tech 
 Material Co., Ltd.

+152,420,785 660,490,068 2.40 A Share without 
 selling restrictions

pledged 508,069,283 Domestic 
 Non-state-owned 
 Legal Person

Zhejiang Hengyi Group Co., Ltd. +148,396,689 643,052,319 2.34 A Share without 
 selling restrictions

pledged 643,052,319 Domestic 
 Non-state-owned 
 Legal Person

Xizi Elevator Group Co., Ltd. +142,452,411 612,160,446 2.23 A Share without 
 selling restrictions

– – Domestic 
 Non- state-owned 
 Legal Person

Notes:

1. The number of shares held by HKSCC Nominees Limited was the sum of shares of the Company’s holders of 
H-shares which were trading in its transaction system.
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(VI) Information on Substantial Shareholders of Ordinary Shares
As at December 31, 2023

Unit: Share, %

No.
Name of 
Shareholder

Number of 
shares held 

(share)

Separately
shareholding

ratio

Jointly
shareholding

ratio

Reasons for
being the
Substantial
Shareholders

Number of 
pledged 

shares
Controlling 
shareholders

De facto
controllers

Parties
acting in
concert

Ultimate
beneficial 
owners

1 Zhejiang 
 Provincial 
 Financial 
 Holdings 
 Co., Ltd.

3,452,076,906 12.57 12.57 Holding 5% or 
more of our 
Bank’s shares 
and dispatch 
Directors to 
our Bank

– Zhejiang Provincial 
Department of 
Finance

Zhejiang Provincial 
Department of 
Finance

Nil Zhejiang Provincial 
Financial 
Holdings Co., 
Ltd.

2 Zhejiang 
 Provincial 
 Energy 
 Group 
 Co., Ltd.

1,091,531,078 3.97

6.72

Holding 5% or 
more of our 
Bank’s shares 
in total with 
the related 
parties and 
jointly dispatch 
Directors to 
our Bank

– State-owned Assets 
Supervision and 
Administration 
Commission of 
the People’s 
Government of 
Zhejiang Province State-owned Assets 

Supervision And 
Administration 
Commission of 
the People’s 
Government of 
Zhejiang Province

Nil Zhejiang Provincial 
Energy Group 
Co., Ltd.

3 Zheneng 
 Capital 
 Investment 
 (Hong Kong) 
 Limited (H 
 share)

475,322,900 1.73 – Zheneng Capital 
Holdings Limited

Nil Zheneng Capital 
Holdings 
Limited

4 Zhejiang 
 Energy 
 International 
 Co., Ltd. (H 
 share)

280,075,000 1.02 – Zhejiang Energy 
Group Co., Ltd.

Nil Zhejiang Energy 
International 
Co., Ltd.
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Name of Shareholder

Nature of
interests and
capacity Class

Long/short
position

Number of
shares

(Shares)

Approximate
percentage
of interest

(%)

Approximate
percentage of

the relevant
class of shares

(%)

Hengdian Group Holdings Limited Beneficial owner A Shares Long position 1,615,542,387 5.88 7.50
Hengdian Association For Economics 
 Corporation

Interest of controlled 
 corporation

A Shares Long position 1,615,542,387 5.88 7.50

Zhejiang Provincial Energy Group 
 Co., Ltd.

Beneficial owner A Shares Long position 1,091,531,078 3.97 5.07

Zhejiang Provincial Energy Group 
 Co., Ltd.

Interest of controlled 
 corporation

H Shares Long position 755,397,900 2.75 12.76

Zhejiang Energy Capital Holdings 
 Co., Ltd.

Interest of controlled 
 corporation

H Shares Long position 755,397,900 2.75 12.76

Zheneng Capital Investment (Hong 
 Kong) Limited

Beneficial owner H Shares Long position 475,322,900 1.73 8.03

Zhejiang Provincial Seaport Investment 
 & Operation Group Co., Ltd.

Beneficial owner and 
 Interest of controlled 
 corporation

H Shares Long position 1,379,300,000 5.02 23.30

Zhejiang Seaport (Hong Kong) 
 Co., Limited

Beneficial owner H Shares Long position 1,203,410,000 4.38 20.33

Zhejiang Seaport Asset Management 
 Co., Limited

Interest of controlled 
 corporation

H Shares Long position 1,203,410,000 4.38 20.33

Yancoal International (Holding) 
 Company Limited

Beneficial owner H Shares Long position 933,897,000 3.40 15.77

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company 
 Limited

Interest of controlled 
 corporation

H Shares Long position 933,897,000 3.40 15.77

Yankuang Group Company 
 Limited

Interest of controlled 
 corporation

H Shares Long position 933,897,000 3.40 15.77

Aeon Life Insurance Co. Ltd. Beneficial owner H Shares Long position 349,611,600 1.27 5.91

Save as disclosed above, the Company was unaware of any other person (excluding the Company’s 
Directors, Supervisors and chief executive (as defined in the Hong Kong Listing Rules)) who had an 
interest or short position in the Shares or underlying Shares of the Company which would fall to be 
disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or any interest 
or short position as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 
of the SFO on December 31, 2023.
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(IX) Issue of Bonds
On June 13, 2018, according to the approvals in the documents issued by the former CBIRC (Yin Jian Fu 
[2017] No. 339) and People’s Bank of China (Yin Shi Chang Xu Zhun Yu Zi [2017] No. 232), the Company 
publicly issued the first tranche of tier 2 capital bonds of 2018 of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. in an 
amount of RMB15 billion in the national inter-bank bond market. This tranche of bonds has a term of 10 
years and bears interest at fixed interest rate, and the Company may exercise the right of redemption 
with pre-conditions upon the expiry of the first five-year period. Raised proceeds will all be used to 
replenish the tier 2 capital of the Company. The Company was awarded an entity credit rating of AAA by 
China Chengxin International Credit Rating Co., Ltd. with a stable rating outlook, and the credit rating for 
this tranche of tier 2 capital bonds was AA+. On June 15, 2023, the Company elected to redeem all the 
bonds.

On March 3, 2020, according to the approvals in the documents issued by the former CBIRC (Yin Bao 
Jian Fu [2019] No. 1096) and People’s Bank of China (Yin Shi Chang Xu Zhun Yu Zi [2020] No. 14), the 
Company publicly issued the first tranche of 2020 special financial bonds for small and micro corporate 
of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. in the amount of RMB10 billion in the national inter-bank bond market. 
On April 8, 2020, according to the approvals in the documents issued by the former CBIRC (Yin Bao 
Jian Fu [2019] No. 1096) and People’s Bank of China (Yin Shi Chang Xu Zhun Yu Zi [2020] No. 14), 
the Company publicly issued the second tranche of 2020 special financial bonds for small and micro 
corporate of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. in the amount of RMB15 billion in the national inter-bank 
bond market. These two tranches of bonds have the term of 3 years and bear interest at fixed interest 
rate, and all proceeds from the issue of the bonds will be used to extend small and micro corporate 
loans pursuant to applicable laws and approval from regulatory authorities. The Company was awarded 
an entity credit rating of AAA by China Chengxin International Credit Rating Co., Ltd. with a stable 
rating outlook, and the credit rating for these two tranches of financial bonds was AAA. The above two  
tranches of bonds were matured and redeemed on March 5, 2023 and April 10, 2023 respectively.

On September 24, 2021, according to the approvals in the documents issued by the former CBIRC 
(Yin Bao Jian Fu [2021] No. 717) and People’s Bank of China (Yin Xu Zhun Yu Zi [2021] No. 19), the 
Company publicly issued the first tranche of 2021 special financial bonds for small and micro corporate 
loans of China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. in the amount of RMB10 billion in the national inter-bank bond 
market. This tranche of bonds has a term of 3 years and bear interest at fixed interest rate, and all 
proceeds from the issue of the bonds will be used specially for extending small and micro corporate 
loans. The Company was awarded an entity credit rating of AAA by China Chengxin International Credit 
Rating Co., Ltd. with a stable rating outlook, and the credit rating for this tranche of financial bonds was 
AAA.

On February 23, 2022, according to the approvals in the documents issued by the former CBIRC (Yin 
Bao Jian Fu [2021] No. 717) and People’s Bank of China (Yin Xu Zhun Yu Zi [2021] No. 19), the Company 
publicly issued the first tranche of 2022 special financial bonds for small and micro corporate loans of 
China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. in the amount of RMB10 billion in the national inter-bank bond market. 
On April 7, 2022, according to the approvals in the documents issued by the former CBIRC (Yin Bao Jian 
Fu [2021] No. 717) and People’s Bank of China (Yin Xu Zhun Yu Zi [2021] No. 19), the Company publicly 
issued the second tranche of 2020 special financial bonds for small and micro corporate loans of China 
Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. in the amount of RMB10 billion in the national inter-bank bond market. These 
two tranches of bonds have the term of 3 years and bear interest at fixed interest rate, and proceeds 
from the issue of the bonds will be used specially for extending small and micro corporate loans, 







121Annual Report 2023

Changes in Shares and Information on Shareholders

2 capital bonds of 2023 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. in an amount of RMB10 billion in the national 
inter-bank bond market. This tranche of bonds has a term of 10 years and bears interest at fixed interest 
rate, with a conditional issuer’s redemption right at the end of the 5th year, which entitles the issuer to 
redeem the bonds partially or wholly at par subject to the approval of the relevant regulatory authorities. 
All proceeds from the issue of the bonds will be used to replenish the tier 2 capital of the Company and 
optimize its capital structure and promote the sound development of its business. The Company was 
awarded an entity credit rating of AAA by China Chengxin International Credit Rating Co., Ltd. with a 
stable rating outlook, and the credit rating for this tranche of tier 2 capital bonds was AAA.

(X) Information about Offshore Preference Shares
As of the end of the reporting period, the Company had no surviving preference shares.

(XI) Information about Undated Capital Bond
As considered and approved at the sixth extraordinary meeting of the fifth session of the Board of the 
Company in 2020 and the Company’s 2021 first extraordinary general meeting and with the approval 
from the former CBIRC and the People’s Bank of China, the Company successfully issued undated 
capital bonds with a total issue amount of RMB25.0 billion on November 25, 2021 in China’s national 
inter-bank bond market. The coupon rate is 3.85% during the first five years and will be adjusted every 
five years. The Company shall be entitled to redeem the bonds, in total or in partial, on every distribution 
payment date since the fifth distribution payment date (inclusive). All the proceeds will be used to 
replenish the Company’s additional tier 1 capital.
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2. Changes of Directors, Supervisors and senior management
Directors
On February 6, 2023, Mr. Zhuang Yuemin resigned as a Non-executive Director of the Company as he 
needed to devote more time to other personal commitments. As at the effective date of his resignation, 
Mr. Zhuang Yuemin’s qualification for directorship has not been approved by the regulatory authorities.

From April 19 to 25, 2023, the Company held the second extraordinary meeting of the sixth session 
of the Board of Directors 2023 by written transmission of signatures and elected Mr. Lu Jianqiang as 
the Chairman of the sixth session of the Board of Directors. On August 9, 2023, Mr. Lu Jianqiang’s 
qualification to serve as an executive Director and Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Company 
was approved by the National Financial Regulatory Administration (the “NFRA”), and he formally assumed 
his duties.

On May 4, 2023, Mr. Fu Tingmei’s qualification to serve as an Independent Non-executive Director of the 
Company was approved by the former CBIRC (now the NFRA), and he formally assumed his duties.

On May 4, 2023, the Company held its 2022 Annual General Meeting and elected Mr. Lou Weizhong as 
an Independent Non-executive Director of the sixth session of the Board of Directors, whose qualification 
for directorship are subject to the approval of the NFRA.

On July 5, 2023, Mr. Zheng Jindu resigned as an Independent Non-executive Director of the Company, 
a member of the Risk and Related Party Transaction Control Committee under the Board and the 
Consumer Rights Protection Committee under the Board due to the fact that he had served as an 
Independent Non-executive Director of the Company for a consecutive period of six years, and such 
resignation took effect upon the delivery of the resignation report to the Board of the Company.

On August 21, 2023, Mr. Guan Pinfang resigned as an Independent Non-executive Director of the 
Company due to personal health and time arrangement. As at the effective date of his resignation, Mr. 
Guan Pinfang’s qualification for directorship has not been approved by the regulatory authorities.

On December 19, 2023, the Company held the first extraordinary general meeting of 2023 and elected 
Mr. Ying Yuxiang as a Non-executive Director of the sixth session of the Board of Directors, whose 
qualification for directorship is subject to the approval of the NFRA.

On January 31, 2024, the Company held the 2024 First Extraordinary Meeting of the sixth session of the 
Board of Directors and approved the Proposal on Nominating Mr. Wu Zhijun as a Director Candidate for 
China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. The proposal is yet to be considered at the general meeting.

On March 28, 2024, the Company held the twelfth meeting of the sixth session of the Board of Directors 
and approved the Proposal on Nominating Mr. Shi Hao as an Independent Director Candidate for China 
Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd. The proposal is subject to consideration at the general meeting.
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Supervisors
On January 12, 2023, the Company held the third workers and employees’ congress of the third session 
and Mr. Wu Fanghua and Mr. Peng Zhiyuan were elected as employee Supervisors of the sixth session 
of the supervisory committee of CZBank.

On May 4, 2023, Mr. Pan Huafeng resigned as an employee Supervisor and member of the Supervision 
Committee of the supervisory committee of the Company due to adjustments to internal positions.

On December 19, 2023, the Company held the first extraordinary general meeting of 2023 and elected 
Mr. Ma Xiaofeng as a shareholder Supervisor of the sixth session of the supervisory committee.

On February 27, 2024, Mr. Chen Zhongwei tendered his resignation as an employee Supervisor and a 
member of the Supervision Committee of the supervisory committee of the Company due to adjustments 
to internal positions.

Senior Management
On April 28, 2023, Mr. Liu Long resigned as Vice President, Secretary to the Board of Directors, 
Company Secretary and authorized representative of the Company under Rule 3.05 of the Hong Kong 
Listing Rules due to his personal career planning arrangement.

On May 4, 2023, the third extraordinary meeting of the sixth session of the Board of Directors of the 
Bank in 2023 agreed to appoint Mr. Pan Huafeng as the President Assistant of the Company. On 
December 19, 2023, at the eleventh meeting of the sixth session of the Board of Directors of the 
Company, Mr. Pan Huafeng was agreed to be appointed as the Chief Risk Officer of the Company. On 
March 7, 2024, the qualification of Mr. Pan Huafeng to act as the President Assistant and the Chief Risk 
Officer of the Company was approved by the NFRA.

On June 25, 2023, at the ninth meeting of the sixth session of the Board of Directors of the Bank, it was 
agreed to appoint Mr. Lin Jingran as the Vice President of the Company, and on November 24, 2023, the 
qualification of Mr. Lin Jingran to act as the Vice President of the Company was approved by the NFRA.

On August 28, 2023, Mr. Zhou Weixin’s qualification to serve as the President Assistant of the Company 
was approved by the NFRA.

On 27 October 2023, at the tenth meeting of the sixth session of the Board of Directors of the Company, 
it was agreed to appoint Mr. Luo Feng as the Secretary to the Board of Directors of the Company, and 
the appointment will be issued after the qualifications of the senior management are approved by the 
NFRA.

On December 1, 2023, Mr. Jiang Rong resigned as the Chief Audit Officer of the Company due to 
change of job position.
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On December 19, 2023, at the eleventh meeting of the sixth session of the Board of Directors of the 
Company, the Company agreed to appoint Mr. Wang Chaoming as the President Assistant and the Chief 
Information Officer of the Company, a letter of appointment will be issued after the qualifications of the 
senior management are approved by the NFRA and dismissed Mr. Chen Haiqiang from the position of 
the Chief Risk Officer, a position concurrently held by Mr. Chen Haiqiang.

On January 19, 2024, Mr. Jing Feng resigned as the Chief Financial Officer of the Company as a result of 
a change in the division of responsibilities.

On January 31, 2024, at the first extraordinary meeting of the sixth session of the Board of Directors of 
the Company in 2024, it was agreed to appoint Mr. Hou Bo as the President Assistant of the Company, 
and the appointment will be issued after the qualifications of the senior management are approved by the 
NFRA.

3. Posts held by incumbent Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management in 
shareholders and those resigned during the reporting period

Name Name of shareholder Position in shareholders
Date of
appointment

Date of
termination

Hou Xingchuan Zhejiang Provincial Financial Holdings Co., Ltd. Member of the Party 
Committee, Deputy 
General Manager

January 2021 To date

Gao Qinhong Zhejiang Hengyi Group Co., Ltd. Chief Financial Advisor April 2012 To date
Hu Tiangao Hengdian Group Holdings Limited Director and Senior Vice 

President
September 1995 To date

Ma Xiaofeng Zhejiang China Textile City Group Co., Ltd. Member of the Party 
Committee, Deputy 
General Manager

May 2021 April 2022

Member of the Party 
Committee, Deputy 
General Manager, 
Secretary to the Board of 
Directors

April 2022 To date
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4. Posts held by incumbent Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management in other 
companies and those resigned during the reporting period

Name Name of other companies
Position in other
companies

Date of
appointment

Date of
termination

Ren Zhixiang Zhejiang Energy Capital Holdings Co., Ltd. General manager October 2019 To date
Ren Zhixiang Zhejiang Energy Capital Holdings Co., Ltd. Director June 2020 To date
Ren Zhixiang Zhejiang Fuzhe Investment Co., Ltd. Director April 2020 To date
Ren Zhixiang Zheshang Property and Casualty Insurance 

Company Limited
Vice President January 2021 To date

Ren Zhixiang Orient Securities Co., Ltd. Director March 2021 To date
Hu Tiangao Hengdian Group DMEGC Magnetics Co., Ltd. Director March 2008 To date
Hu Tiangao Apeloa Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. Director May 2008 To date
Hu Tiangao Innuovo Technology Co., Ltd. Director April 2011 To date 
Hu Tiangao Hengdian Group Tospo Lighting Co., Ltd. Director January 2013 To date
Hu Tiangao Hengdian Entertainment Co., Ltd. Director June 2015 To date
Hu Tiangao Nanhua Futures Co., Ltd. Director April 2021 To date
Zhu Weiming Zhejiang Seaport Asset Management Co., Ltd. President April 2016 To date
Zhu Weiming Zhejiang Seaport Asset Management Co., Ltd. General manager November 2020 March 2023
Zhu Weiming Zhejiang New Century Futures Co., Ltd. Chairman March 2023 To date
Zhu Weiming Zhejiang Seaport Asset Finance Investment 

Management Co., Ltd.
Director July 2016 May 2023

Zhu Weiming Zhejiang Seaport Commodity Trading Center 
Co., Ltd.

Director November 2022 To date

Wang Wei Zhejiang University Professor August 1990 To date
Wang Wei Financial Institute of Zhejiang Province Dean September 2017 To date
Wang Wei Zhejiang Financial Association Executive Vice President June 2013 To date
Wang Wei Betta Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. Independent Director November 2019 To date
Wang Wei Sunwave Communications Co., Ltd. Independent Director January 2020 To date
Wang Wei Zhejiang E-Commerce Bank Co., Ltd. Independent Director April 2019 To date
Wang Wei Wanxiang Trust Co., Ltd. Independent Director April 2017 To date
Wang Wei ZhongWang Fabric Co., Ltd. Independent Director November 2021 November 2023
Xu Yongbin Accounting Society of China Member May 1999 December 2023
Xu Yongbin Zhejiang Association of CFO Vice Chairman May 2019 To date
Xu Yongbin China Business Accounting Institute Executive member July 2014 To date
Xu Yongbin Zheshang Development Group Co., Ltd. Independent Director August 2019 To date
Xu Yongbin Zhejiang Yongtai Technology Co., Ltd. Independent Director July 2019 November 2023
Xu Yongbin Hangzhou Steam Turbine Power Group Co., 

Ltd.
Independent Director August 2022 To date
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Name Name of other companies
Position in other
companies

Date of
appointment

Date of
termination

Xu Yongbin Hangzhou United Rural Commercial Bank Co., 
Ltd.

Independent Director October 2018 To date

Fu Tingmei Postal Savings Bank of China Co., Ltd. Independent Director August 2016 March 2023
Fu Tingmei Guotai Junan International Holdings Limited Independent Director June 2010 To date
Fu Tingmei COFCO Joycome Foods Limited Independent Director May 2016 To date
Fu Tingmei China Resources Pharmaceutical Group 

Limited
Independent Director June 2016 To date

Fu Tingmei China Resources Medical Holdings Company 
Limited

Independent Director February 2023 To date

Zheng Jindu Zhejiang L&H Law Firm Director and partner December 1998 To date
Zheng Jindu Bank of Hangzhou Co., Ltd. External Supervisor July 2023 To date
Zheng Jindu Hangzhou United Rural Commercial Bank Co., 

Ltd.
Independent Director October 2018 To date

Zheng Jindu Sanmen Chamber of Commerce in Hangzhou Chairman March 2014 To date
Zheng Jindu Zhejiang Lawyers Association Chairman of tenth council June 2019 June 2023
Zheng Jindu Zhejiang Law Society Vice Chairman of eighth 

council
December 2020 To date

Zheng Jindu All China Lawyers Association Vice Chairman of tenth 
council

October 2021 To date

Zheng Jindu Zhejiang Provincial Committee of the Chinese 
People’s Political Consultative Conference

Member of Twelfth CPPCC 
Committee

January 2018 January 2023

Zheng Jindu Zhejiang Chouzhou Financial Leasing Co., Ltd. Independent Director October 2023 To date
Chen Zhongwei Zhejiang Zheyin Financial Leasing Co., Ltd. Supervisor June 2020 To date
Ma Xiaofeng Shaoxing China Textile City Financial Holdings 

Ltd.
Manager, executive Director October 2018 To date

Gao Qiang Hangzhou Jiusheng Private Equity Fund 
Management Co., Ltd.

Chairman January 2022 To date

Gao Qiang Caitong Securities Co., Ltd. Independent Director November 2020 To date
Song Qinghua Chongqing Rural Commercial Bank Co., Ltd. Independent Director September 2017 September 2023
Song Qinghua Hubei Bank Corporation Limited Independent Director November 2022 To date
Song Qinghua Ping An Property & Casualty Insurance 

Company of China
Independent Director September 2023 To date

Chen Sanlian Hengyi Petrochemical Co., Ltd. Independent Director August 2017 August 2023
Chen Sanlian Zhejiang Weixing Intelligent Instrument Co., 

Ltd.
Independent Director May 2021 To date

Chen Sanlian Zhejiang Jinggong Science & Technology Co., 
Ltd.

Independent Director August 2021 To date

Chen Sanlian Wuchan Zhongda Group Co., Ltd. Independent Director May 2022 To date
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7. Remuneration policies for Directors, Supervisors and senior management
The remuneration of the Directors of the Company is determined and paid in accordance with the 
relevant laws and regulations as well as the relevant provisions of the Articles of Association. The specific 
remuneration distribution plans should be reviewed by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
under the Board of Directors and submitted to the Board of Directors for approval, and submitted to the 
general meeting for approval after being approved by the Board of Directors.

The remuneration of the Supervisors of the Company is determined and paid in accordance with the 
relevant laws and regulations as well as the relevant provisions of the Articles of Association. The specific 
remuneration distribution plans should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee under the supervisory 
committee and submitted to the supervisory committee for approval, and submitted to the general 
meeting for approval after being approved by the supervisory committee. Non-full-time shareholder 
supervisors of the Company do not receive remuneration from the Company.

The Company’s appraisal of the senior management is based on their performance in completing the 
decisions, strategic targets and plans of the Board of Directors and whether they are actively and 
effectively protecting the interests of the Company and the Shareholders, and it is implemented by the 
Board of Directors.

The incentive and restraint mechanism of the Company is mainly embodied in the distribution mechanism 
for the senior management. The remuneration of the senior management is linked with the appraisal 
indicators of the Board of Directors, in order to combine the target incentive with responsibility restraint, 
ensure the alignment of the remuneration payment with the long-term interests of the Company, and 
better encourage the senior management to contribute to the steady and sustainable development of the 
Company. The evaluation and remuneration payment plan for the senior management shall be reviewed 
by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee under the Board of Directors, and then approved and 
implemented by the Board of Directors annually, and disclosed according to the relevant requirements. 
When the Board of Directors reviews resolutions relating to the remuneration of the senior management, 
all related directors will abstain from voting.

(II) Employees and Remuneration Policies
As of the end of the reporting period, the Group had 22,895 employees (including dispatched employees, 
outsourced personnel and employees of the subsidiary of the Company), representing an increase of 
2,988 as compared with that at the end of last year. Divided by the position types, 10,228 employees of 
the Group were categorized as marketing personnel, 1,766 employees as counter personnel, and 10,901 
employees as mid-office and back-office personnel; divided by the educational levels, 5,613 obtained 
post-graduate degree or above (including 92 with doctorate degree), 16,076 obtained bachelor degree, 
and 1,206 obtained college degree or below. All of our employees participate in basic social pension 
insurance, and as of the end of the reporting period, 287 employees had retired from the Company.

The Company’s remuneration policy is guided by its growth strategy and the people-oriented concept 
with unified and classified management by adhering to the principle of marketization and in accordance 
with the single-level legal person system. The Company continues to improve the linkage mechanism 
of remuneration level with performance capabilities of individual positions and personal operational 
performance, and strives to set up a remuneration management system that reflects internal fairness and 
external competitiveness, promotes the co-growth of employees and the Company, focuses equally on 
incentives and restraints, gives attention to both position value, contribution and long-term incentives, 
and matches the change in remuneration with the market rate and economic benefits.
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The Company’s remuneration policy coordinates well with the risk management system, and is matched 
with its size as well as the nature and complexity degree of its business. Specifically, the total amount 
of remuneration allocated by the Company to its branches is linked with the realization status of overall 
benefits by such branches and the Company takes into account various kinds of risk factors so that the 
branch outlets would strive for risk-adjusted value creation and that long-term performance would be 
improved. Furthermore, the remuneration paid to employees is linked with the responsibilities and risk 
degree associated with the employee’s post and different kinds of appraisal and performance allocation 
methods are applied to different types of employees, which appropriately tilted to the front-office 
marketing position, and the deferment payment of the performance-based remuneration is implemented 
in accordance with the internal control principles of prudent operations and strengthened constraints 
with the payment time basically in line with the risk persistency period of the corresponding business. 
For employees in the risk and compliance departments, their remuneration is determined by taking 
into account their position value, abilities to perform duties and other factors, and such remuneration 
is not directly related to the matters under their regulation and remains independent of other business 
segments.

(III) Employees Training
Based on our operation and development strategy, the Company has focused on talents cultivation, 
digitalization transformation, professional improvement, and business foresight. On the basis of 
conducting all-staff training, the Company attaches high importance to the training of key talents, so 
as to comprehensively improve management abilities and professional capabilities of our employees, 
and provide knowledge and talents support for the implementation of our strategy. During the reporting 
period, the Bank held 1,625 training programmes in total with 724,334 attendances.

(IV) Information on Institutions

Region Name of institution Business address
Number of
institution

Number of
employees

Total assets
(RMB million)

Yangtze River Delta 
Region

Head office No. 1, Minxin Road, 
Shangcheng District, 
Hangzhou, Zhejiang

1 4,870 982,269

Small Enterprise Credit 
Center

No. 76, Huancheng West Road, 
Gongshu District, Hangzhou, 
Zhejiang

1 52 –

Fund Operation Center 12F, Tower 1, Century 
Metropolis, No. 1229 Century 
Avenue, Pudong New District, 
Shanghai

1 84 692,242

Hangzhou Branch No. 288, Qingchun Road, 
Gongshu District, Hangzhou, 
Zhejiang

59 2,947 344,958

Shanghai Branch No. 567, Weihai Road, Jing’an 
District, Shanghai

12 920 151,085

Nanjing Branch No. 9, Zhongshan North Road, 
Nanjing

31 1,399 146,917



142 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.

Information on Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management, 
Employees and Institutions

Region Name of institution Business address
Number of
institution

Number of
employees

Total assets
(RMB million)

Ningbo Branch No. 128, Wenkang Road, 
No. 555, Yangfan Road, 
Gaoxin District, Ningbo

20 798 100,230

Suzhou Branch No. 5, Xingdun Lane,  
Industrial Park Zone,  
Suzhou

10 585 73,169

Hefei Branch Block A16, Financial Harbour 
Center, No. 4872, Huizhou 
Avenue, Binhu New District, 
Hefei

5 349 34,917

Shaoxing Branch No. 1418, Jinkeqiao Avenue, 
Keqiao District, Shaoxing

9 498 59,538

Wenzhou Branch Northwest of Land Plot 17-
05, Binjiang CBD, Lucheng 
District, Wenzhou, Zhejiang

13 582 56,736

Jinhua Branch 1/F, 2/F, 10/F, Jiafu Business 
Building, No. 358, Binhong 
East Road, Jinhua City

10 433 37,384

Zhoushan Branch No. 88, Lvdao Road, Qiandao 
Streets, Dinghai District, 
Zhoushan, Zhejiang

2 106 8,406

Bohai Rim Region Beijing Branch Huajia Jinbao Complex,  
No. 269, Chaoyangmen 
South Street, Dongcheng 
District, Beijing

23 1,100 213,727

Jinan Branch No. 801, Caoshanling  
South Road, Lixia District, 
Jinan, Shandong

20 1,039 102,673

Tianjin Branch Overseas Chinese Building, 
Extension No. 1, No. 92, 
Nanjing Road,  
Heping District, Tianjin 

12 533 43,802

Shenyang Branch No. 467, Shifu Road, Shenhe 
District, Shenyang

7 351 23,332
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Region Name of institution Business address
Number of
institution

Number of
employees

Total assets
(RMB million)

Pearl River Delta 
and Economic 
Zone on the 
Western Coast of 
the Taiwan Straits

Guangzhou Branch No. 921, Guangzhou South 
Avenue, Haizhu District, 
Guangzhou

13 855 106,668

Shenzhen Branch (1-4/F, 6/F) Lianhezongbu 
Building, Hightech District, 
Xuefu Road, Nanshan Street, 
Nanshan District, Shenzhen

15 890 98,488

Fuzhou Branch Huawei Building, No. 169,  
Binxi Avenue, Nanjiang, 
Cangshan District, Fuzhou, 
Fujian

1 112 17,213

Midwestern China 
Region

Chengdu Branch Building 1, Jinjiang Spring,  
No. 299, Yong’an Road, 
Jinjiang District, Chengdu

14 567 54,384

Xi’an Branch Building 3, Taihua Jinmao 
Guoji, No. 16, Fenghui South 
Road, Yanta District, Xi’an

14 669 63,788

Chongqing Branch Block 3, No. 67, Middle Section 
of Huangshan Avenue,  
Yubei District, Chongqing

10 550 64,091

Wuhan Branch Zheshang Bank Building 
(Pacific Finance Plaza),  
No. 548, 550, 552, 556, 
Jianshe Avenue, Jianghan 
District, Wuhan, Hubei

7 420 35,719

Zhengzhou Branch No. 8 Middle Ring Road, 
Finance Island, Zhengzhou 
Area (Zhengdong), Henan 
Pilot Free Trade Zone, 
Zhengzhou, Henan

8 395 37,990

Changsha Branch Unit 118-129, 1/F, Block 6, 
Unit 215-219, 2/F, Block 
6 and 22-23/F, Block 1, 
Huachuang International 
Plaza, No. 109 Furong Middle 
Road Part 1, Kaifu District, 
Changsha, Hunan

5 310 26,634

Nanchang Branch 1-2/F, 14-20/F, Block 35, 
Alpha X, No. 1, Xuefu Road, 
Honggutan New District, 
Nanchang, Jiangxi

4 227 23,562
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Region Name of institution Business address
Number of
institution

Number of
employees

Total assets
(RMB million)

Lanzhou Branch No. 1888, Nanchang Road, 
Chengguan District, Lanzhou

9 367 22,539

Hohhot Branch No. 8, Chilechuan Street, 
Saihan District, Hohhot

2 204 27,992

Guiyang Branch No. 88, Yan’an Road Central, 
Yunyan District, Guiyang

2 134 12,063

Taiyuan Branch Part of 1/F and 2-7/F, Block 
A, No. 163 Jinyang Street, 
Xiaodian District, Taiyuan, 
Shanxi

1 112 13,726

Nanning Branch 20-21/F, Block A, China 
Resources Building, No. 136-
1 Minzu Avenue, and No. 
B1028-1031, -1/F, 136-6 
Xingfu Lane, Qingxiu District, 
Nanning, Guangxi Zhuang 
Autonomous Region

1 107 7,460

Overseas Institution Hong Kong Branch 15/F, Three Exchange Square, 
No. 8 Connaught Place, 
Central, Hong Kong

1 89 42,438

Subsidiary Zheyin Financial 
Leasing

No. 368, Yan’an Road, 
Gongshu District, Hangzhou, 
Zhejiang

1 241 68,381

Offset balance and intra-group elimination – – (650,642)

Total 344 22,895 3,143,879
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(I) Our Principal Business
The Company’s principal business is to provide banking and related financial services.

(II) Business Review
For the business review of our Company, please refer to the relevant sections, among others, “Description 
of Major Risks and Uncertainties”, “Future Development” are set out in the section headed “Management 
Discussion and Analysis”; “Major Events Occurred after the Reporting Period” is set out in the section 
headed “Significant Events”; “Key Financial Performance Indicators” is set out in the section headed 
“Financial Summary” and financial statements; “Compliance with Relevant Laws and Regulations Which 
Could Materially Affect the Company” is set out in “Compliance with the Laws and Regulations” in this 
section; and “Explanation on Important Relationship between Employees, Customers and Suppliers” 
is set out in “Major Customers” in this section and the section headed “Information on Directors, 
Supervisors, Senior Management, Employees and Institutions”. Please refer to “Performance of Social 
Responsibilities” in this section for the information on “Environmental Policy and Performance”.

(III) Profit and Dividend Distribution
1. The Company’s profit distribution policy

According to the Articles of Association, our profit distribution policy is:

(1) The Company shall distribute profits after income tax in the following order:
To make up for the losses of previous years;

To set aside 10% as statutory reserve fund;

To make provision for general risk reserve;

To set aside discretionary reserve fund;

To pay dividends to shareholders.

(2) The Company may distribute profits in the form of cash, shares or other forms approved by 
competent regulatory authorities.

(3) After the profit distribution plan is adopted at the general meeting of the Company, the Board shall 
finish distributing profits within two months after the general meeting.
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(4) Cash dividends and other payments made by the Company to the holders of A Shares shall be 
denominated, declared and paid in RMB. Cash dividends and other payments made by the Company 
to the holders of H Shares shall be denominated and declared in RMB and paid in Hong Kong dollars.
The formulation and implementation of policy on cash dividend are in compliance with the requirements 
of the Articles and Association and the resolutions passed at the general meeting. The standards and 
proportion of dividends declaration are clear and explicit and the procedures and mechanism of decision 
making are well-organized, and have been considered and approved by the Independent Non-executive 
Directors. Minority Shareholders may fully express their opinions and requirements, and their legitimate 
interests have been fully protected.

2. Profit distribution proposal for the year
The results of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2023 are set out in the section headed 
“Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement” in this report.

The Board of Directors of the Company has recommended to declare a cash dividend for 2023 at 
RMB1.64 (tax inclusive) for every 10 shares, which shall be paid in RMB to the holders of A Shares and 
in Hong Kong dollars to the holders of H Shares. The above dividend distribution proposal is subject to 
consideration and approval at the 2023 annual general meeting of the Company.

If approved, the final dividend distribution of the Company for 2023 will be denominated and declared 
in RMB and paid in RMB for A Shares and in equivalent Hong Kong dollars for H Shares. The exchange 
rate of Hong Kong dollar against RMB is calculated based on the average central parity rate of RMB to 
Hong Kong dollars as announced by the People’s Bank of China on the website for seven business days 
immediately before the date of the Company’s 2023 annual general meeting.

The dividend is expected to be paid before July 15, 2024, subject to the approval of the final dividend 
payment arrangement by the Shareholders by way of ordinary resolution. Information regarding the 
record date and book closure date to determine the entitlement to the final dividend and attendance of 
2023 annual general meeting of the Company will be announced in due course.

3. Cash dividends for ordinary shares in the past three years

Item 2023 2022 2021

Cash dividend for every 10 shares (tax inclusive, in RMB) 1.64 2.10 –
Cash dividend (tax inclusive, in RMB million) 4,504 4,466 –
Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Bank
 (in RMB million) 14,085 11,817 –
Percentage of cash dividend (%) 31.98 37.79 –
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Details of related party transactions entered into by the Company as of December 31, 2023 are set out 
in “Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – Related Party Relationship and Transactions”.

Saved as disclosed above, no related party transactions set out in “Notes to Consolidated Financial 
Statements – Related Party Relationship and Transactions” comply with the definition of “connected 
transactions” or “continuing connected transaction” in Chapter 14A of the Hong Kong Listing Rules and 
the Company confirms that it has complied with the disclosure requirements under Chapter 14A of the 
Hong Kong Listing Rules.

Connected Transactions in Acquisition and Disposal of Assets or Equity
During the reporting period, the Bank did not conduct any connected transaction involving the acquisition 
and disposal of assets or equity.

Connected Transactions in relation to Joint External Investment
During the reporting period, the Bank did not conduct connected transaction in relation to joint external 
investment.

Connected Creditor’s Rights and Liabilities
During the reporting period, the Bank did not have any non-operational connected creditor’s rights and 
liabilities.

(XI) Transactions, Arrangements or Contractual Interest and Service 
Contracts of Directors and Supervisors
During the reporting period, the Directors or Supervisors or any entities connected with the Directors or 
Supervisors had no material interest, directly or indirectly, in any significant transactions, arrangements or 
contracts entered into by the Company with respect to the Company’s business. None of the Directors 
and Supervisors has entered into any service contract with the Company that is not terminable by the 
Company within one year without payment of compensation (excluding statutory compensation).

(XII) Information on Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management
Details of the Directors, Supervisors and senior management of the Company are set out in the section 
headed “Information on Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management, Employees and Institutions” in this 
annual report.







154 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.

Directors’ Report

The use of the proceeds of the Company was consistent with the purposes as undertaken in the 
prospectus of the A-share right issue and the prospectus of the H-share right issue of the Company 
respectively.

(XXII) Debentures Issued
Please refer to “Changes in Shares and Information on Shareholders – Issue of Bonds” of this Report for 
details about the debentures issued by the Company.

(XXIII) Compliance with the Laws and Regulations
As of the end of the reporting period, to the best knowledge of the Company, we have complied with all 
relevant laws and regulations which could materially affect the Company in all major aspects.

(XXIV) Performance of Social Responsibilities
During the reporting period, the Bank insisted on practicing the concept of “financial services for good”, 
explored the organic integration of its own social responsibility and sustainable business development, 
and fully demonstrated its responsibility in serving the real economy, achieving carbon peak carbon 
neutrality, supporting the construction of the Zhejiang Common Wealth Demonstration Zone, rural 
revitalization, and the protection of consumers’ rights and interests, etc., and strived to create long-term 
value for the society, the effectiveness of the company has been widely recognized by the society, and 
the ESG rating of MSCI has been A for two consecutive years. The Company has also been awarded the 
“First Prize for Supporting the Advanced Unit of Economic and Social Development in Zhejiang Province” 
by the Zhejiang Provincial Government, and the “Tianji Award for ESG Practices in China’s Banking 
Industry of the Year” by the Securities Times and other honors.

For relevant details, see the 2023 Corporate Social Responsibility Report of China Zheshang Bank 
published on the websites of Shanghai Stock Exchange, the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the 
Company.

1. Environmental Information
Focusing on the national “14th Five-Year Plan” and the “3060” goal of carbon peak attainment and 
carbon neutrality, the Bank comprehensively promotes green finance and green operation, and endeavors 
to realize business development and environmental protection simultaneously. During the reporting 
period, the Bank did not commit any environmental violation.

In the area of green finance, the Bank formulated the “Implementation Framework for Green Finance 
Construction”, the “Three-Year Enhancement Plan for Green Finance Development of CZBank”, the 
“Action Plan for Supporting Carbon Peak and Carbon Neutrality of CZBank (2021-2025)”, and various 
guiding opinions to strengthen the management of green finance. The Bank continues to improve the 
mechanism for safeguarding the policies on green finance and the top-level design, so as to push 
forward the development of green development and the construction of dual-carbon construction, and 
to improve the top-level governance structure and policy system. The Bank’s Board of Directors is 
responsible for determining the Bank’s green finance development strategy, supervising and evaluating 
the implementation of the green finance development strategy, while the senior management has set up 
the “Green Finance Development Leadership Team” and the “Carbon Neutral Leadership Team”, etc., 
and formulated the annual special promotion plan and further defined the development objectives for the 
year. We have issued the Environmental, Social and Governance Risk Management Measures of CZBank, 
and enhanced the level of risk management in green finance in multiple dimensions. We continue to 
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strengthen policy guidance, professional operation, and assessment incentives to promote products 
and service modes such as Carbon Ease Loan, Photovoltaic Loan, and Carbon Emission Reduction 
Support Tool, and to make an effort in various aspects, such as green credits, green bonds, and green 
investments, to encourage resources to flow into clean energy and eco-friendly industries. As of the end 
of the reporting period, the balance of our Bank’s green loans was RMB203.436 billion, an increase of 
39.41% compared to the beginning of the year, higher than the growth rate of all loans in the Bank. The 
Bank assisted in the issuance of 5 green bonds, blue bonds, etc., achieving a financing of RMB3.153 
billion. It issued the first ESG wealth management product across the Bank, with a fund-raising scale of 
RMB50 million, and prioritizing investment in green industries such as clean energy, pollution prevention 
and control, and ecological protection. The low-carbon theme fund for consignment sales amounted to 
RMB119 million.

In terms of green operation, the Bank continue to deepen the electronicization of seals and vouchers, 
with a coverage rate of over 90% in personal transaction volume throughout the year. We participated in 
the Ministry of Finance’s electronic voucher project, and have taken the lead in completing the 
implementation and application of the “Bank Electronic Voucher Interconnection Platform” in the industry, 
with successfully practical applications in multiple pilot entities made. The Bank has realized “no need to 
run even once” in business operation, saving energy consumption and carbon emissions for customers 
to and from banks, with the replacement rate of online transactions exceeded 99%. We are deepening 
the digital reform of office management, running 1.21 million online processes throughout the year, 
saving about 45 tons of office paper. We vigorously promote green building management and zero 
carbon network construction. CZBank Lishui Branch has passed the zero carbon network evaluationNote. 
We also actively carry out environmental public welfare activities such as afforestation, water source 
purification, and resource recycling.

2. Information on Social Responsibility
(1) Serving the real economy

The Bank actively implements the important decisions and deployments of the Central Committee of the 
Communist Party of China and the Zhejiang Provincial Party Committee and Government, adheres to 
the fundamental purpose of providing financial services to the real economy, continuously improves the 
quality and efficiency of serving key areas and weak links of the real economy, and does a good job in 
five major areas: technology finance, green finance, inclusive finance, pension finance, and digital finance. 
As of the end of the reporting period, the total amount of financing in Zhejiang Province exceeded 
RMB900 billion, with a balance of loans for inclusive small and micro enterprises of RMB320.128 billion 
and a balance of financing for science and technology innovation enterprises of RMB204.126 billion. 
Meanwhile, the Bank has reshaped financial logic from the perspective of social value, studies and 
vigorously promoted theoretical and practical innovation in “financial for good”, and, as a director unit 
of the Financial Service Committee of the General Association of Zhejiang Entrepreneurs, pioneered the 
financial advisory system and explored regional integrated financial service demonstration zones. With 
the joint efforts of all member units, the Bank promoted the establishment of 93 studios, organized 3,400 
financial advisors, and provided financing of RMB555.496 billion for 82,300 enterprises, aiming to create 
a demonstration sample for financial supply side reform. We Lead the establishment of the first non-profit 
and public welfare charity financial comprehensive service platform in China, the “Charity Capital Public 
Welfare Alliance”, and launched the “Charity Trust Project” to encourage willing and capable enterprises, 
social organizations, and individuals to participate in public welfare and charity undertakings.

Note: Recognized by Beijing National Financial Technology Certification Center.
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(2) Consolidation and expansion of poverty relief achievement and rural revitalization
The Bank continues to increase the allocation of financial resources and investment in rural areas and 
poverty-stricken areas. The Bank has set up a separate credit plan for agriculture, clarified the general 
ideas and requirements for rural revitalization, given special awards to branches with outstanding 
performance in rural revitalization, and focused on island counties in the mountainous areas of Zhejiang 
Province, and researched and formulated financial service plans on a county-by-county basis. As of the 
end of the reporting period, the balance of our bank’s large-scale agricultural loans was RMB220.783 
billion, an increase of RMB20.859 billion compared to the beginning of the year. The total amount of 
financial services in mountainous and island counties is RMB80.612 billion. We have solidly promoted 
the cooperation between the East and the West, as well as the paired assistance work of “thousands 
of enterprises with thousands of villages”. We have taken measures such as industrial assistance and 
consumption assistance, and have invested a total of RMB41.81 million. The assistance has achieved 
significant results. Among them, the photovoltaic power generation and grain and oil processing projects 
in 5 villages of Longyou County in Quzhou have achieved an average annual operating income of over 
RMB300,000 for the village collectively, and the beef cattle breeding project in Shaxi Village, Xuanhan 
County, Sichuan has driven an increase in income of more than RMB600,000 for the entire village. We 
continue to promote the education assistance of “one bank for one school”, pairing 32 rural primary 
schools, and donated a total of RMB34.28 million, providing comprehensive support for the schools’ 
infrastructure, living environment, teaching quality, and quality education, and benefiting 10,000 students.

(3) Protection of consumer rights
The Bank always adheres to a “customer-oriented” approach, and continuously strengthens consumer 
protection audits. We comprehensively monitor product and service design and development, pricing 
management, agreement formulation, marketing promotion, and other aspects. Throughout the year, our 
consumer protection review identified over 4,200 risks, effectively achieving pre risk control. We promote 
comprehensively the construction of the “digital intelligent consumer protection system” and improve 
the quality and efficiency of consumer protection work. We also improve the complaint management 
mechanism, strengthen the construction of the complaint management team, handle complaints in a 
timely and appropriate manner, and effectively protect the legitimate rights and interests of consumers, 
especially achieving “zero complaints related to the Asian Games” during the Asian (Paralympic) Games. 
As of the end of the reporting period, the Bank has received a total of 119,169 complaints, with a 100% 
customer complaint handling rate.
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The following table shows the geographical of complaints (excluding complaints from the head officeNote):

Institutions in the 
jurisdictions

No. of 
complaints

piece(s)
Institutions in the 
jurisdictions

No. of
complaints 

piece(s)
Institutions in the 
jurisdictions

No. of
complaints 

piece(s)

Beijing Branch 1,599 Tianjin Branch 507 Wenzhou Branch 478
Hangzhou Branch 2,257 Wuhan Branch 636 Taizhou Branch 224
Nanjing Branch 933 Zhengzhou Branch 2,121 Shaoxing Branch 538
Guangzhou Branch 1,707 Hefei Branch 529 Zhoushan Branch 35
Shenzhen Branch 736 Guiyang Branch 107 Jinhua Branch 362
Shanghai Branch 592 Changsha Branch 342 Jiaxing Branch 420
Suzhou Branch 486 Nanchang Branch 188 Quzhou Branch 199
Ningbo Branch 574 Qingdao Branch 144 Huzhou Branch 314
Chengdu Branch 1,246 Hohhot Branch 54 Lishui Branch 147
Chongqing Branch 1,418 Shenyang Branch 518 Nanning Branch 10
Jinan Branch 596 Fuzhou Branch 25 Taiyuan Branch 10
Xi’an Branch 711 Lanzhou Branch 524 / /

The following table shows the category of complaints:

Category

No. of 
complaints 

piece(s) Category

No. of 
complaints 

piece(s)

Complaints about bank cards 56,270 Complaints about other 
intermediary business

1,076

Complaints about loans 33,805 Complaints about RMB savings 584
Complaints about debt collection 10,986 Complaints about foreign 

exchange
406

Complaints about self-managed 
wealth management

1,493 Complaints about precious 
metal

92

Complaints about banking agency 
business

948 Complaints about RMB 
management

11

Complaints about payment 
settlement

5,324 Other complaints 5,796

Complaints about personal financial 
information

2,378 / /

In addition, the Bank has actively developed the “Wealth Management N Classes” consumer protection 
brand, launching nearly 200 courses at different levels. Relying on the results of the brand, we launched 
more than 7,000 educational and promotional activities throughout the year, reaching 39.33 million 
consumers, of which 57 videos and 128 feature articles were precisely targeted at specific groups, such 
as the elderly, young people, new citizens, urban reform groups, etc., to effectively enhance the financial 
literacy of consumers. We continued to carry out education and training for its consumer protection staff 
for nearly 600 times, covering more than 100,000 persons.

Note: The number of complaints from the head office is 97,882.
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(4) Privacy and data security
The Bank attaches great importance to the protection of customer privacy and data security, as reflected 
by the continuous efforts to strengthen the establishment of a hierarchical financial consumer information 
management and authorization mechanism in all aspects, from the collection, storage, inspection, 
registration, downloading, processing, circulation, deletion, destruction and sharing with partners of 
customer information. We effectively protect customer information and privacy security by using security 
technologies such as encrypted keyboards, secure controls, and APP reinforcement. We continuously 
strengthen safety defense in depth, regularly conduct emergency plan drills, educate and train employees 
on safety awareness, and promote the construction and iteration of safety operation platforms. During 
the reporting period, our network and data security related systems have passed multiple international 
standard management system certifications, including ISO27001 (Information Security Management 
System), ISO27701 (Privacy Management System), ISO20000 (Information Technology Service System), 
ISO22301 (Business Continuity Management System), CMMI3 (Capability Maturity Model), etc., and 
as a result, there have been no major incidents of network security, data security, or customer privacy 
information leakage.

(5) Human resource development
Adhering to the principle of equal and legal employment, the Bank respects and protects the legitimate 
rights and interests of employees and candidates, and treats them equally regardless of age, gender, 
nationality, race, marital status, religious beliefs, family status, etc. We strictly comply with China’s legal 
working hours and holiday regulations, resist forced and compulsory labor, and protect employees’ 
rights to rest and leave (including paternity leave and parental leave).; We provide competitive and fair 
compensation and benefits as well as a healthy and safe office environment; We focus on employee 
care by providing holiday consolation, convalescence and recuperation and medical checkups; 
We improve our employee communication channels such as the Beehive Community, Employee’s 
Home, and the Satisfaction Platform, and we encourage employees to freely voice their opinions and 
criticisms; We have perfected an all-round training system covering different types of employees and 
business sectors, support employees in obtaining professional qualification certificates or participating 
in academic education, and provide them with opportunities for head office and branch office “double-
selection” exchanges, internal recruiting, and open competitions, so as to smooth ways for their 
career development. The Bank also encourages employees to report irregularities, and strictly enforces 
confidentiality and protection of the information of the whistle-blowers, so as to create a fair and just 
atmosphere for their career development.

(XXV) Miscellaneous
(1) As of the date of this report, the Company was not aware that any Shareholders had waived or 

agreed to waive any dividend arrangement.

(2) As of the date of this report, none of the Directors waived or agreed to waive the related 
remuneration arrangements.

(3) During the reporting period, there are no collateral and pledges of significant assets of the 
Company.
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